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A Note
In 2003 the William Reese Company issued a catalogue devoted to polar exploration
under the simple title, Cold, highlighting major works on travels and explorations in
the extreme regions of the planet. Now, a little over a year after Bill Reese’s passing,
we offer another significant assemblage of items related to the discovery and exploration of the Arctic and Antarctic regions. Inspired by Bill’s earlier catalogue (and
with a little dash of his sense of humor), we offer the current catalogue, Still Cold.
Traditional printed rarities by Cartwright, Cook, Franklin (some written by him
and some about the search for him), Hearne, King, Meares, Nares, Parry, Portlock,
Richardson, Rink, Roquefeuil, Ross, Sarychev, Vancouver, Wilkes, Young, and more
can be found here, along with important purely illustrated works, namely Cresswell’s
collection of eight superb views of the Northwest Passage (item 41) and May’s fourteen
sketches executed in search of the lost Franklin expedition (item 81).
Unique accounts of Arctic and Antarctic exploration are also on offer, such as an
important photographic record of Peary’s final Arctic expedition (item 99); Spader’s
remarkable archive of original ink drawings of Harriman’s Alaska Expedition (item
126); Shepard’s spectacular album of watercolors illustrating the Antarctic expedition
of the H.M.S. Challenger in 1872-74 (item 123); an extraordinary manuscript of
music and artwork by officers on the Wilkes Exploring Expedition (item 42); and two
watercolors featuring James Weddell’s ships during his third voyage in 1823 (item 140).
We also offer important works relating to Alaska, Canada, Greenland, Russia,
and major accounts by Danish, French, and Japanese explorers (items 100, 79, and
96, respectively). Runs of notable periodicals relating to polar exploration, works on
indigenous Arctic languages, Norse sagas, Arctic whaling logs, collections of photographs, and other works of ethnography and natural history round out the catalogue.

Terms
Material herein is offered subject to prior sale. All items are as described and are considered to be on approval. Notice of return must be given within ten days unless specific
arrangements are made. Residents of applicable states must be billed state sales tax.
Postage and insurance charges are billed to all nonprepaid domestic orders. Overseas
orders are sent by air unless otherwise requested, with full postage charges billed at our
discretion. Payment by check, wire transfer, or bank draft is preferred, but may also be
made by MasterCard or Visa.
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41. Cresswell, Samuel G.: A Series of Eight Sketches.... London. 1854.

81. May, Walter W.: ...A Series of Fourteen Sketches.... London. 1855.

1. Acerbi, Joseph: TRAVELS THROUGH SWEDEN, FINLAND, AND

LAPLAND, TO THE NORTH CAPE, IN THE YEARS 1798 AND
1799. London. 1802. Two volumes. xxiv,396; viii,380pp., plus folding map and
sixteen plates (five handcolored). Quarto. Antique-style three-quarter calf and
marbled boards. Contemporary ownership signature on titlepages. Scattered
foxing and toning, some offsetting from plates. Very good.

Acerbi was an Italian naturalist and composer, and this record of his travels in
Scandinavia describes the customs of the people, including folk music, and the
surrounding environment. There are detailed observations on natural history, including a plate of the Lapland Owl. His travels were considered remarkable at the
time because he penetrated to areas believed inaccessible, with most of the second
volume devoted to Lapland. The large folding map shows Sweden, Finland, and
$1350.
Norway, while the plates show scenes of life in the northern realms.
2. [Alaska]: A HISTORY OF THE WRONGS OF ALASKA. AN AP-

PEAL TO THE PEOPLE AND PRESS OF AMERICA. PRINTED
BY ORDER OF THE ANTI-MONOPOLY ASSOCIATION OF
THE PACIFIC COAST. San Francisco. 1875. 43pp. Original front wrapper
bound into later half morocco. Very good.

A propagandistic appeal by the unsuccessful bidders for a fur seal contract, for the
repeal of the so-called monopoly of the Alaska Commercial Company. Claims to
present only the “facts” and calls on the people and press of America to petition
Congress for the repeal the government granted to the Company for a monopoly
in the fur seal trade. Includes a brief historical sketch of Alaska, focusing on how
her natural riches came into the hands of a few money-hungry robber barons, and
paints a dismal picture of the “serfdom” of the civilized natives on the fur seal islands
of St. George and St. Paul.
TOURVILLE 269. RICKS, p.26. WICKERSHAM 1793.

$500.

3. [Alaska]: Emmons, S.F.: ...MAP OF ALASKA SHOWING KNOWN

GOLD-BEARING ROCKS WITH DESCRIPTIVE TEXT CONTAINING SKETCHES OF THE GEOGRAPHY, GEOLOGY, AND
GOLD DEPOSITS AND ROUTES TO THE GOLD FIELDS.
Washington: United States Geological Survey, 1898. [2],44pp. plus folding
colored map. Original printed wrappers, detached. Map with four neat closed
tears. Text bright and clean. Very good.

Report issued by the United States Geological Survey for the use of prospectors and
miners, including descriptions of routes to the Klondike and notes on the probable
extent of gold-bearing deposits. The large folding map of Alaska is particularly
fine and has some of the gold region shaded in bright yellow.
WICKERSHAM 8223.

$600.

Alaska Mining Archive
4. [Alaska]: [SMALL ARCHIVE OF PHOTOGRAPHS, MAPS, BUSI-

NESS AGREEMENTS, AND A LETTER, RELATING TO THE
ACTIVITIES OF THE CHICKALOON COAL MINING COMPANY OF ALASKA]. [Various places in Alaska & California. 1917-1920].
Includes one large colored folding map, 20 x 40 inches; three folding blueprint
maps (two of them 13½ x 21½ inches, the third 9¼ x 13 inches); a folding
cross-section; four photographs (three of them 3¼ x 5 inches, mounted to
card – one a cyanotype); three folding printed legal documents; a [2]pp. typed
letter, signed, to the manager of the company; and a pamphlet on coal mining
(see below). Large map with stains in margins, small areas of separation at
cross-folds. Other items with light wear. Overall, very good.

An interesting archive relating to the early operations of the Chickaloon Coal Company of Chickaloon, Alaska. Chickaloon, located some seventy-five miles up the
Matanuska River from Anchorage, remains an area of interest to those who would
mine coal there. The company was founded in 1917 by a Californian who leased
the land for his mines from the federal government. The collection documents the
formation of the company and its capitalization, and includes maps of the area. The
largest of the maps is a U.S.G.S. “Topographical Map of Lower Matanuska Valley
Alaska,” dated 1918 and based on surveys done in 1909 and 1913. The location
of the “Anthracite Ridge” is printed on the maps, and lots 10, 11, and 12 of the
Chickaloon Coal Company are highlighted in red ink, as are a couple other areas
of concern to the company. The two larger blueprint maps show the progress of
prospecting in Leasing Unit No. 11, one of them corrected to April 7, 1918, the
other to June 1, 1918, with shading showing the work done in various months. The

smaller blueprint map, dated June 13, 1918, shows the proposed wagon road from
Chickaloon to King River. The cross-section shows the “folding of measures” in
the Chickaloon area.
The three printed legal documents were all executed in California. The earliest is dated 1917 and early 1918, being an indenture describing the actions of
Lars Netland of Oakland and his wife, in leasing coal land in Alaska from the
U.S. government. The second document, dated Feb. 15, 1918, records the loan of
$4000 by M.J. Fontana to the Chickaloon Coal Company in return for stock in
the company. The third document, dated ten days later, pertains to the issuance
of shares in the company. Fontana is the largest shareholder by far, followed by
Lars Netland, A.L. Brizzolara, and W.A. Gompertz, the manager of the company.
The photographs show an outcrop of coal disclosed by railway cuttings, and three
others that show a ship, one of the pictures a cyanotype. The typed letter is dated
June 27, 1918 and is addressed to W.A. Gompertz, manager of the company. The
subject is the drilling process, and different techniques, locations, and angles that
might work, including the use of diamond drill bits. Also included is a copy of a
1920 government-issued pamphlet entitled Mining in the Matanuska Coal Field and
the Willow Creek District Alaska by Theodore Chapin, which discusses the work of
the Chickaloon mining company.
$850.
5. [Alaskan Boundary Tribunal]: ALASKAN BOUNDARY TRIBUNAL

UNITED STATES ATLAS MAPS AND CHARTS ACCOMPANYING THE CASE AND COUNTER CASE OF THE UNITED
STATES. [with:] ALASKAN BOUNDARY TRIBUNAL BRITISH
ATLAS MAPS AND CHARTS ACCOMPANYING THE CASE OF
GREAT BRITAIN. [with:] ALASKAN BOUNDARY TRIBUNAL
ATLAS OF AWARD TWENTY-FIVE SECTIONAL MAPS AND
INDEX MAP SHOWING THE LINE FIXED BY THE TRIBUNAL. Washington, D.C. 1904. Three volumes. Titlepage, two preliminary
leaves and forty-eight maps (eight double-page, some colored lithograph);
titlepage, contents leaf, plus thirty-seven colored lithograph maps (ten double-page); titlepage plus twenty-five colored lithograph maps (twenty-two
double-page). Folio. Antique-style three-quarter leather and marbled boards,
preserving original gilt leather cover labels, spines gilt. Minor edge wear. Light
dampstain near bottom gutter of second volume, else internally clean and quite
nice. Very good.

The American Senate edition of the three substantial and important atlases issued by
the Boundary Tribunal, tasked with making the final determination of the AlaskaCanada boundary lines. The first two atlases present historical maps reproduced
as evidence for each side’s position, naturally providing a wealth of information on
the cartography of the Northwest. The first part consists of maps detailing the
American claims to the Alaskan boundary line. Notable mapmakers include Arrowsmith, Tanner, and Greenhow, with some produced in England during the early

years of the American republic. Includes maps printed in St. Petersburg, Augsburg,
Paris, Madrid, and Toronto. The second part contains maps detailing the British
case in the arbitration with the United States over the Alaskan boundary. Many
of the maps are earlier historically important works by Vancouver, Bouchette, Arrowsmith, Langsdorff, etc. A boundary was established by a six-member tribunal
of British, Canadian, and United States representatives. The third atlas presents
the modern mapping of the border, the first accurate mapping of the interior region
through which the boundary passes, and details the complex boundary established
by a six-member tribunal of British, Canadian, and United States representatives,
formed to resolve the boundary dispute between the United States and Britain over
the Alaskan boundary. An important and rare collection of atlases which helped
establish the forty-ninth state in the Union.
PHILLIPS ATLASES 1452. WICKERSHAM 9373.

$1500.

Burned Up in the Chicago Fire:
An Alaskan and American Color Plate Book Rarity
6. [Alaskan Ornithology]: Dall, William H., and H.M. Bannister: LIST
OF THE BIRDS OF ALASKA [Contained in:] TRANSACTIONS OF

THE CHICAGO ACADEMY OF SCIENCES. Volume I. Part II.
Chicago. 1869. [2],[133]-337,viii,iv pp. plus portrait frontispiece and fourteen
plates (some colored). Original printed wrappers. Wrappers chipped, spine
partially perished. Faint institutional stamp on front wrapper. Very good, with
nice, clean plates. In a half morocco box.

One of the rarest American color plate books, and among the earliest ornithological representations from Alaska. Only fifty copies were thought to be printed,
and it is estimated that half of that number perished in the Great Chicago Fire of
1871. The pertinent section is contained on pages 267-337, comprising Dall and
Bannister’s List of the Birds of Alaska, with Biographical Notes, including S.F. Baird’s
descriptions of these new Alaskan species, entitled, On Additions to the Bird-Fauna
of North America, Made by the Scientific Corps of the Russo-American Telegraph Expedition on pages 311-325.
Most important are the eight color lithographs of Alaskan birds bound at the
rear of the volume. The birds were drawn by noted ornithological artist Edwin
Sheppard and engraved by J.T. Bowen & Co. of Philadelphia, the firm which had
previously printed the octavo editions of John James Audubon’s The Birds of America.
The plates identify numerous species new to American ornithology, the names of
which can be taken from Baird’s descriptions, as follows:
1) Plate XXVII: Kennicott’s Owl.
2) Plate XXVIII: Gray-eared Finch, Hepburn’s Finch, and Spermophila badiiventris.
3) Plate XXIX: Cassin’s Bullfinch and Bischoff ’s Song Sparrow.
4) Plate XXX: Yellow Wagtail, Kennicott’s Warbler, and Alaska Wren.
5) Plate XXXI: Sterna aleutica and Cassin’s Auk.
6) Plate XXXII: Limosa uropygialis.
7) Plate XXXIII: Crested Cormorant.
8) Plate XXXIV: Slender-billed Petrel and Rodgers’ Fulmar Petrel.

By 1923, this work was already “one of the rarest American bird books,” according
to an Anderson Galleries catalogue from that year, which also described the plates as
“very fine, and most of them, contributed by the munificence of individual citizens
of Chicago of that time, bear the names of the donors.”
Also contains Robert Kennicott’s journal on pages 133-226. “Kennicott...made
a trip to the Red River country in 1857 and two years later went to British and
Arctic America for the Smithsonian Institution as far as Fort Yukon. In 1865 he
surveyed a route for a telegraph line for Western Union in Alaska and on the Yukon
River. He died at Fort Nulato, Alaska, in 1866” – Graff.
A work of supreme interest for the Alaskan collector.
NISSEN 218. SITWELL 89. HOWES C375, “b.” CHICAGO ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS
1518. GRAFF 681.
$10,000.

7. [Alaskan Photographica]: [ANNOTATED COLLECTION OF VER-

NACULAR ALASKAN VIEWS TAKEN AND ORGANIZED DURING THE LATTER YEARS OF THE ALASKAN GOLD RUSH,
WITH SEVERAL VIEWS OF MINING CAMPS]. [Nome, Juneau,
and other locations in Alaska. ca. 1900]. Twenty-four tipped-in photographs,
with printed captions, each photograph approximately 3½ x 3½ inches. Contemporary brown wrappers. Some scuffing to spine. Minor fading to images.
Very good.

An excellent collection of vernacular photographs of Alaska around the turn of the
20th century, with printed captions beneath the images containing valuable information for identification of the images. The majority of the album captures images of
Nome when it was a thriving boom town following shortly after the 1898 discovery
of gold. One of the captions covering three of the photographs reads, “Mining on
the Beach. Nome, Alaska.” Other views include Nome from a distance, showing
the hundreds of tents housing the prospectors; the house in Nome belonging to one
of the album organizer’s friends; sled dog teams delivering water; six views taken
on the Fourth of July, including a parade of sled dogs passing in front of Wyatt
Earp’s Dexter Saloon, draped in patriotic ribbons; the Hunter Saloon, titled “the
finest in Nome,” and Northern Saloon, similarly decorated for Independence Day;
the J.F. Giese Hardware Store, occupying the “finest building in Nome;” five views
of Juneau, including a street scene, a brewery housed in the first church in Juneau,
and an enormous canoe named the “Whalekiller”; totem poles in Wrangle, Alaska;
and the Muir Glacier near Skagway. Photographs from the time period near the
Alaskan Gold Rush are rare, especially in an album as well-organized and wellidentified as this one.
$2000.
8. Allen, A.S., editor & compiler: DAWSON, YUKON TERRITORY,

THE GOLDEN CITY IN THE LAND OF THE MIDNIGHT
MIDNIGHT SUN. THE MINING AND COMMERCIAL METROPOLIS OF THE FAR NORTH.... Dawson, Yukon Territory:
American Journal of Industry, 1901. 60 [of 72]pp. Oblong quarto. Stapled;
wrappers and final six leaves absent. Small tears, chips, and stains in lower
and outer margins of a few leaves, not affecting text. Outer leaves a bit soiled;
verso of terminal leaf scuffed, with loss to a few characters of text. Good.

“Phenomenal Progress, Incomparable Industries and Inestimable Resources. A
Glance at Her History, a Review of Her Commerce and Business Enterprises, With
Illustrations of the City and Some of Nature’s Grandest Perspectives.” Profusely
illustrated with photographic views, many full-page. Although incomplete, this is
a rare volume, with OCLC locating only four copies.
$500.

9. Amundsen, Roald: ROALD AMUNDSEN’S “THE NORTH WEST

PASSAGE” BEING THE RECORD OF A VOYAGE OF EXPLORATION OF THE SHIP “GJÖA” 1903 – 1907 BY ROALD
AMUNDSEN WITH A SUPPLEMENT BY FIRST LIEUTENANT
HANSEN VICE-COMMANDER OF THE EXPEDITION WITH
ABOUT ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE ILLUSTRATIONS AND THREE MAPS. New York: E.P. Dutton and Company,
1908. Two volumes. xiii,[1],335,[1]; ix,[1],397pp., plus frontispieces and two
color folding maps. Original cloth, stamped in gilt. Light chipping at head of
spine on first volume. Modern address label on front fly leaves. Light foxing
to preliminaries, internally clean. Very good.

First American edition, after the first edition of the previous year. A narrative
of Amundsen’s navigation of the Northwest Passage from 1903-06, with observations on geography and various native communities, and descriptions of obstacles
and conditions encountered during the expedition. The Norwegian explorer was
credited with being the first person to reach both the North Pole and South Pole
in the early 20th century. His traversing of the Northwest Passage, though some
fifty years after the famed Franklin expedition and its resulting recovery missions,

was the first successful navigation of the treacherous stretch between the Atlantic
and Pacific oceans. The Amundsen party travelled via Baffin Bay, Parry Channel, and through Peel Strait and John Ross Strait, spending two winters on King
William Island.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 400 (ref ).

$850.

Photographs from Important Arctic Explorations
10. [Arctic Photographica]: [MacMillan, Donald Baxter]: [ALBUM OF

ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THREE ARCTIC EXPEDITIONS COMMANDED BY DONALD BAXTER MacMILLAN].
[Various places, including Labrador, Baffin Island, Ellesmere Island, and
Greenland. 1921-1925]. Eighty-three silver gelatin photographs, plus four
photo postcards, most approximately 3 x 5 inches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary black faux leather, cord-tied photo album. Edges and hinges worn. Photos
in corner mounts on black paper supports. Manuscript captions on supports
in white pencil throughout. Very good.

A collection of eighty-seven images from three different Arctic voyages commanded
or co-commanded by Donald Baxter MacMillan in the early 1920s. MacMillan
made over thirty voyages to the Arctic during a nearly fifty year career that spanned
the first half of the 20th century. After World War I, he designed and commissioned his own schooner, named the Bowdoin, specifically for Arctic exploration.
The photos in this album document the first two expeditions made by the craft to

Baffin Island in 1921-22, and to North Greenland, Ellesmere Island, and several
other locations in 1923-24, as well as a third exploration, also to Greenland, made
jointly with another ship called the Peary in 1925.
The present images depict many views of the Bowdoin and the Peary, as well
as sea planes transported into the Arctic by the Peary for testing, detail features of
the passing landscape, seascape, and document local wildlife. Further photos show
the activities of the men in camp and in the course of their duties, such as building, dog sledding, hiking, and ship loading. Finally, a number of pictures record
the lives of the native Eskimo populations and show the ruins of building left by
early Norse explorers.
A varied and lively collection of photographs that document an important set
of 20th-century Arctic voyages.
$15,000.

Excellent Log Books of Arctic Whaling Voyages
11. [Arctic Whaling]: [THREE LOG BOOKS FROM THE WHAL-

ING AND TRADING VOYAGES OF THE STEAMER HERMAN,
COMMANDED BY CAPTAIN HARTSON H. BODFISH, OUT
OF SAN FRANCISCO TO THE ARCTIC SEAS]. San Francisco, Anchorage, and other ports, but mostly at sea, such as Point Barrow, Franklin

Bay, and more. 1909-1911. Three volumes. [2],60; 34; 42pp. Quarto. Matching
printed canvas, calf corners. Bindings shaken, some staining. Some hinges split
but holding, mild dampstaining, commensurate with items used regularly on
whaling ships. Good, with generally clean and legible handwriting.

Original manuscript log books of three whaling voyages by steamer, departing from
San Francisco for the North Pacific and Arctic Ocean, for eight to nine months at a
time over three years in the first decade of the 20th century. This was an interesting
time in the exploitation of resources in the Northern Pacific and Arctic regions.
With Roald Amundsen’s successful navigation of the Northwest Passage from 1903
to 1906, the area exploded with activity, but the whaling industry was in decline.
The present whaling journals stem from this era of hyperactivity in the Arctic region
just after this monumental event, but also stand as one of the last remnants of a
waning industry – whaling by steamer. At the time these journals were written,
only a few steamships still operated as whaling ships in the area. Like the whales
they were hunting, steamers decked out as whaling ships were a dying breed.
Daily entries of the log books detail the wind and weather, events and activities on board, numerous mentions of whale sightings, lowering boats to capture
whales, several instances of killing and cutting up whales, encounters with other
ships, supply inventories, and more. In the first journal, there are a number of ink
stamps of whales in the margins, indicating sightings; sightings of whales in the
third journal are indicated by the word “Whale” in the margins. Further details,
and one sample entry from each the three journals are as follows:
1) 1909 Log Book, commencing April 27, 1909, ending Nov. 2, 1909: “Sunday, Aug.
29th, 1909. Begin with strong N.E. Wind BF tied up to ice East Point Barrow
due the forenoon snow squalled latter part clear up some at 3 p.m. We raised
Bowhead out side the ice. We had S. Boat on lookout in the ice. So he struck
the whale. We lowered 4 Boat took the whale along side cutting before night
at night we clear away the head so end.”
2) 1910 Log Book, commencing April 30, 1910, ending Nov. 9, 1910: “[Westward
from Point Belcher, in sight of Herald Island] Monday Oct. 3rd [1910]. Light
westerly winds hauling to the S & W saw whale 8a.m. lowered boats – chased
til dark several whales in sight. Working to the westward among young ice....”
3) 1911 Log Book, commencing March 22, 1911, ending Nov. 9, 1911: “Friday Sept.
15th [1911]. Moderate easterly winds 4:30a.m. Herald Island SE magnetic
distant 25 miles came around on Northern tack. 7:30a.m. saw whales lowered
boats – Sardvard boat struck killed whale 2 other boats chasing other whales.
Mr. Allen & officer struck and killed whale finished cutting at 4:45p.m. Number
of whales in sight....”

The 1909 log book is titled in manuscript on the first leaf, “Log Book Str. Herman
April 27th 1909. Keep by chief officier [sic] E.F. Morgan. Sail from San Francisco.”
The second journal is titled on the first page, “Journal of S.S. Herman to Arctic
Ocean Commencing Sat. April 30th 1910.” The latter two log books seem to be

written in different hands than the first. Further, the authors are not identified,
but the running headers note the same ship and the same master, Captain Bodfish.
The three journals here were likely kept by the first officer of each expedition.
Captain Hartson H. Bodfish commanded a number of whaling and trading
voyages into the Pacific and along the Northwest Coast at this time. He later
produced, with the assistance of Joseph C. Allen, Chasing the Bowhead: As Told by
Captain Hartson H. Bodfish, published by Harvard University Press in 1936. The
New Bedford Whaling Museum owns logbooks kept by Captain Bodfish, including one for the 1910 expedition, in a binding matching the present volume, with
entries conforming to the activities recorded here.
A fascinating collection of whaling logs, encompassing three years of the industry
during its last days.
$8500.

Large-Paper Copy
12. Back, George: NARRATIVE OF THE ARCTIC LAND EXPEDI-

TION TO THE MOUTH OF THE GREAT FISH RIVER, AND
ALONG THE SHORES OF THE ARCTIC OCEAN, IN THE
YEARS 1833, 1834, AND 1835. London. 1836. x,[2],663,[1]pp. plus sixteen plates on India paper and folding map. Thick quarto. Modern three-quarter blue morocco and cloth, spine gilt. Minor rubbing, spine slightly sunned.
Minor marginal foxing to plates. Very good.

A large-paper copy of this major source both in the early exploration of the Far
North and in ethnology. “...Full of details of his commerce with the Cree, Chippewa, and Coppermine Indians...a fundamental source of information about Indian
life along the route of the Arctic expedition” – Streeter. This private expedition
was undertaken to search for the second Ross expedition. Back and his party went
from Montreal to Great Slave Lake, then overland to the Arctic Ocean. The narrative also contains valuable information on Arctic flora and fauna. A basic Arctic
exploration.
The Streeter copy sold to parties unknown for $90 in 1969. It was not a large
paper copy, but it did have a short letter from Back tipped in.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 851. STREETER SALE 3704. FIELD 63. SABIN 2613.
HILL 42. WAGNER-CAMP 58b:1 (octavo ed). TPL 1873 (octavo ed). REESE, BEST OF
THE WEST 47 (note).
$4500.

13. Back, George: NARRATIVE OF AN EXPEDITION IN H.M.S.

TERROR, UNDERTAKEN WITH A VIEW TO GEOGRAPHICAL DISCOVERY ON THE ARCTIC SHORES, IN THE YEARS
1836-37. London. 1838. viii,456pp. plus twelve lithographed plates and folding map. Original blue cloth, boards blind-stamped, spine gilt lettered. Slightly
cocked, spine and edges sunned, corners bumped. 20th-century bookplate on
front pastedown. Scattered foxing. About very good.

A scarce account of Sir George Back’s 1836 expedition to complete a survey of
the coastline between Regent’s Inlet and Cape Turnagain. The result was a terrible
and harrowing journey. Off Cape Comfort the ship was frozen in for ten months,
and then drifted up Frozen Channel. For three days she was on her beam ends,
and was not completely free until four months later. On July 14, the following

year, a submerged iceberg lifted the ship bodily to one side, but she was eventually
righted. “Back’s narrative contains principally detailed descriptions of the ice floe,
its changes and its effects on the ship, together with brief notes on those sections
of the Southampton Island coast to which short visits were made. Includes lists of
equipment, supplies, and personnel, mention of unusual coldness of the summer
of 1836, and accounts of trading with Baffin Island Eskimos” – Arctic Bibliography.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 850. HILL 44. SABIN 2617. ROSENBACH 20:43.
$2500.

14. Barnum, Francis: GRAMMATICAL FUNDAMENTALS OF THE

INNUIT LANGUAGE AS SPOKEN BY THE ESKIMO OF THE
WESTERN COAST OF ALASKA. Boston & London: Ginn & Company, 1901. xxv,384pp. Quarto. Original green cloth, spine label lacking. Bookplate of John Lawson on front pastedown. Cloth lightly worn and lightly
discolored on front cover. Internally near fine. Very good.

The foundational Inuit grammar, by the Jesuit scholar and missionary, Father Francis Barnum (1849-1921). Barnum’s work analyses the Inuit dialect spoken along
the coast of Alaska, “from Nushagak up by the mouth of the Kuskokwim River,
and through the great interfluvial tract between that river and the Yukon; also
throughout the Yukon delta, and finally around the coast to St. Michael’s Island in
Norton Sound.” The work also contains native stories, ethnological remarks, and
$450.
definitions of certain Inuit terms.
15. Barrington, Daines: MISCELLANIES.... London. 1781. iv,viii,557,1pp.
plus pp.*471-*477, plus two maps (one folding), five folding tables, and two
plates. Quarto. Contemporary mottled calf, neatly rebacked with original spine
laid down. Good.

A strange ensemble, but the two articles in the collection of the greatest interest are
“The Possibility of approaching the North Pole discussed” and “Journal of a Voyage
in 1775. To explore the coast of America, Northward of California.” This section,
consisting of some ninety pages, was written by Don Francisco de la Bodega and
is illustrated by a map of the Pacific Coast of America from Baja to Alaska, with
capes named by Bodega marked. Wagner comments at length on the origins of
this often inaccurate map. Much of the first article was drawn from information
provided by whaling captains. There are several pieces on natural historical subjects,
as well as “Ohthere’s ‘Voyage, and the Geography of the Ninth Century illustrated.’”
In addition there is an account, illustrated with an engraved portrait, of “a very
remarkable young musician” (i.e. Johannes Chrysostomus Wolfgangus Mozart).
The Streeter copy sold in 1968 for $175 to the California collector Warren
Heckrotte, and reappeared in his sale in 2015, where it sold for $1750.
HILL 56. LADA-MOCARSKI 34. HOWES B177. STREETER SALE 2445. BELL
B61. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST 674.
$2250.

16. Barrow, John: A CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF VOYAGES

INTO THE ARCTIC REGIONS; UNDERTAKEN CHIEFLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF DISCOVERING A NORTH-EAST, NORTHWEST, OR POLAR PASSAGE BETWEEN THE ATLANTIC AND
PACIFIC.... London: John Murray, 1818. [6],379,48pp. plus folding map.
Later three-quarter calf and cloth boards, gilt ruled, edges marbled. Calf
somewhat worn at corners and hinges, boards spotted, front hinge loosening.
20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Light offsetting from map, light
tanning. About very good.

Barrow’s compilation of Arctic voyages. Barrow was an avid supporter of Arctic
navigation, and this early publication illustrates his passion for exploration of the
mysterious region. “The object of this work is to present in very abridged form the
chronological history, from early times to 1818, of voyages into the Arctic regions
and of the attempts to find a passage between the Atlantic and the Pacific” – LadaMocarski. “More than any other man not actually engaged in Arctic discovery, he
contributed to the splendid results obtained in the 19th century. Point Barrow,
Cape Barrow, and Barrow Straits, in the polar seas, attest the estimation in which
his friendship was held by the explorers” – DNB.
SABIN 3660. LADA-MOCARSKI 76. TPL 4846.

$750.

17. Barrow, John: VOYAGES OF DISCOVERY AND RESEARCH

WITHIN THE ARCTIC REGIONS, FROM THE YEAR 1818
TO THE PRESENT TIME: UNDER THE COMMAND OF THE
SEVERAL NAVAL OFFICERS EMPLOYED BY SEA AND LAND
IN SEARCH OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE FROM THE ATLANTIC TO THE PACIFIC; WITH TWO ATTEMP TS TO
REACH THE NORTH POLE. ABRIDGED AND ARRANGED
FROM THE OFFICIAL NARRATIVES, WITH OCCASIONAL
REMARKS. London: John Murray, 1846. xiv,530pp. plus two maps (one
folding) and sixteen pages of advertisements. Frontispiece portrait. Original
decorated blue cloth, spine gilt. Slightly cocked, cloth rubbed, corners bumped
and worn. Bookplate on front pastedown, light offsetting from frontispiece to
titlepage. Text block cracked, one signature sprung. Good.

First edition of this study of early 19th-century Arctic explorations. “Contains
a detailed account of the principal British expeditions into the North American
Arctic (also to Svalbard), from that of Ross in 1818 to those of Back and Simpson,
1836-39; their scientific achievements, and contribution towards a discovery of a
Northwest Passage. The final chapter includes criticism of Sir John Ross’ second
voyage 1829-33, to which Ross replied in his Observations on a Work...by Sir John
Barrow (1846)” – Arctic Bibliography. This copy has ads at the rear dated 1850, but
is in the regular publisher’s binding.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 1096. TPL 7825. SABIN 3669.

$750.

Large Collection of Images of the Rockies,
by a Noted Author and Hunter
18. Beach, William N.: [Canada Photographica]: [Alaska Photographi-

ca]: [THREE LARGE PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS CONTAINING
OVER SIX HUNDRED PHOTOGRAPHS OF ALASKA AND THE
CANADIAN ROCKIES DURING THE 1930s, COMPILED BY
AUTHOR WILLIAM N. BEACH]. [Alaska & Canada. ca. 1933-1937].
Three albums, with 601 photographs, each approximately 3¾ x 5¾ inches, with
additional ephemera such as news clippings and a hunting license. Oblong
folio. Contemporary full red morocco, gilt tooled, by the Harcourt Bindery.
Photos mounted directly on stiff grey album leaves. Very light wear to hinges
and spine ends. Contents generally fine. Very good, overall. Two volumes in
red cloth slipcases.

A magnificent and massive collection of over six hundred photographs, compiled
by William N. Beach, famed big game hunter and author of In the Shadow of Mount
McKinley.
The first two albums here document a journey made by Beach through the
Canadian Rockies in August and September, 1933. The third album focuses on
his excursion through Alaska in 1937. All three postdate the publication of Mount
McKinley, which established Beach as an important figure in the world of big game
hunting. According to one of the contemporary newspaper clippings tipped into
the album, Beach’s hunting party on his second trip documented here “was after

specimens of Alaskan wild life to be placed in the Smithsonian,” with W.L. Brown,
curator of the Institute, accompanying the party. Shortly after the trip, an article by
Beach entitled “With Moose and Caribou in Alaska” was published in Exploration
and Field-Work of the Smithsonian Institution In 1937, and featured photography
from the “Alaska” album present here.
These expertly captured images of the Denali wilderness and the Rockies offer a rare and extraordinary glimpse not only into big game hunting, but also into
remote and pristine landscapes of these areas in the 1930s. An outstanding and
impressive group of photographs.
$18,500.

The “Admiralty” Edition
19. [Beechey, Frederick W.]: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE TO THE

PACIFIC AND BEERING’S STRAIT, TO CO-OPERATE WITH
THE POLAR EXPEDITIONS...IN THE YEARS 1825, 26, 27,
28.... London: Henry Colburn and Richard Bentley..., 1831. Two volumes.
[iii]-xxi,[3],392pp. plus fourteen plates and three maps (two folding); [iii]vii,[1],[393]-742,[2]pp. plus nine plates. No half titles. Quarto. Modern threequarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Modern bookplate
on front pastedowns, light foxing, some toning to plates, “Macclesfield Subscription Library” in ink on each titlepage. Very good.

The Macclesfield Subscription Library copy of the coveted “Admiralty” edition,
printed on large paper. Beechey’s expedition went to Bering Strait and beyond to

meet and assist the Franklin and Parry parties, whom Beechey expected to arrive
from the East. The expedition was based at Kotzebue Sound. Franklin’s team
arrived within fifty leagues of Beechey’s encampment, but was forced by weather
to return. This work is “one of the most valuable of modern voyages” (Hill), and
incorporates accounts of visits to Pitcairn Island, Tahiti, Alaska, Hawaii, Macao,
Okinawa, and the coast of California. On Pitcairn Island, Beechey met John Adams, the last survivor of the Bounty mutiny. Beechey gives an important account
of Monterey and San Francisco before the American conquest, with much on the
missionaries in California. Considerable botanical information gathered during the
voyage was separately published by W.J. Hooker. The narrative of the trip provides
a background to where and when the plants were collected. The maps are a chart of
the Pacific showing the route of Beechey’s ship, and a map of the northwest coast
of Alaska. Contains a “Vocabulary of Words of the Western Esquimaux.” The
collation given in Streeter calls for only seven plates in the second part, due to his
counting the three fossil plates as one, but there are actually three fossil plates (see
the note in Lada-Mocarski).
HILL 93. SMITH 704. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 328. LADA-MOCARSKI 95.
WICKERSHAM 6541. ZAMORANO 80, 4. STREETER SALE 3517. TPL 1476. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE I, p.164. SABIN 4347. COWAN, p.42. ROCQ 5621. HOWES
B309, “b.” FORBES 772. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 57.
$6000.

Detailed Examination of the Pacific Coast of the Americas
20. Belcher, Edward: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE ROUND THE

WORLD, PERFORMED IN HER MAJESTY ’S SHIP SULPHUR,
DURING THE YEARS 1836 – 1842, INCLUDING DETAILS OF
THE NAVAL OPERATIONS IN CHINA, FROM DEC. 1840, TO

NOV. 1841.... London: Henry Colburn, 1843. Two volumes. xxii [i.e. xxxviii],[2],387,16 [advertisements dated February 1843] pp. plus eight plates (including frontispiece); vi,[2],474pp. plus eleven plates (including frontispiece).
Three folding maps in front pocket of first volume. Original blue embossed
cloth, spines gilt. Spines sunned, minor edge wear, corners bumped. Bookplate
on front pastedown of both volumes. Mild occasional foxing. Very good.

A rare and important account of a successful Pacific surveying expedition, wonderfully illustrated. Belcher boarded the Sulphur at Panama, taking over from Captain
Henry Kellett who had relieved Captain Frederick Beechey after he fell ill. Belcher
remained in command for the balance of the expedition. The purpose of the voyage
was to survey and explore the Pacific basin and the Pacific coast of North and South
America. The party surveyed harbors along the California coast and northwest to
Alaska, and travelled up the Sacramento River from San Francisco Bay for a month
in open boats. They also visited various Pacific islands, including Hawaii. The
vegetation of Australia is examined in an appendix, as is that of Africa and other
countries. Many of the plates depict natives encountered, and the large map shows
the course of the ship around the world.
“The Hawaiian Islands, the Marquesas, the Society Islands, the Tonga Islands,
the New Hebrides, the Solomon Islands, New Guinea, etc. were visited. Noteworthy
is the essay by naturalist Richard Brinsley Hinds, ‘The regions of vegetations; being
an analysis of the distribution of vegetable forms over the surface of the globe in
connexion with climate and physical agents.’ Also included are various appendices
relating to Nicaragua....Belcher had earlier sailed with Beechey on the Blossom as
a surveyor” – Hill.
HOWES B318, “aa.” LADA-MOCARSKI 117. FERGUSON 3564. HILL 102. JUDD,
p.28.
$3000.

21. Belcher, Edward: THE LAST OF THE ARCTIC VOYAGES; BE-

ING A NARRATIVE OF THE EXPEDITION IN H.M.S. ASSISTANCE...IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN, DURING
THE YEARS 1852-53-54. WITH NOTES ON THE NATURAL
HISTORY.... London: Lovell Reeve, 1855. Two volumes. xx,383pp. plus
three folding maps and thirteen plates; [iii]-vii,419pp. plus twenty-four plates
(including frontispieces). Large octavo. Contemporary half calf and marbled
boards, spines gilt. First volume rebacked with original spine laid down, front
joint of second volume beginning to split. Institutional bookplate on each front
pastedown. Large folding map backed on linen. Internally clean. Very good.

This important work features a superb complement of lithographed plates, many of
them chromolithographs or tinted, showing early views in the high Arctic. Belcher’s
narrative is printed in journalistic form, occupying the first two thirds of the text;
the remainder is turned over to substantial reports and appendices on the natural

history observations by John Richardson, Professor Owen, and several others. The
map shows the Arctic Ocean in North America.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 1241. ABBEY 645. SABIN 4389. TPL 3409. NMM 921.
$2750.

22. Bellot, Joseph Rene: JOURNAL D’UN VOYAGE AUX MERS PO-

LAIRES EXÉCUTÉ A LA RECHERCHE DE SIR JOHN FRANKLIN, EN 1851 ET 1852.... Paris. 1854. lvi,414,[1]pp. plus frontispiece and
folding map with facsimile letter. Half title. Contemporary three-quarter calf
and marbled paper, expertly rebacked preserving original gilt spine, leather
label. Later bookplate on front pastedown, contemporary gift inscription on
half title. Scattered foxing. Very good.

First edition of the journal of Joseph Bellot (1826-53), published posthumously,
detailing his time with an expedition in search of Sir John Franklin, serving as
second-in-command under Captain William Kennedy on the Prince Albert. Bellot
is one of the great heroes of Arctic exploration. The expedition, which extended
through 1851 and 1852, included a substantial overland sledging journey. Although
they failed to find Franklin’s lost ships, they did make significant discoveries in the
Canadian Arctic, returning to England with the entirety of the crew safely intact.
Bellot was not so lucky on the next expedition he served on in search of Franklin
the following year – he fell through the ice while crossing Wellington Channel
and disappeared from sight. His crew mates erected a memorial grave on Beechey
Island, next to three graves from the lost Franklin Expedition.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 1304. LANDE S169. TPL 3232. SABIN 4569.

$450.

One of the Rarest of Russian Accounts
23. Berkh, Vasilii Nikolaevich: PERVOE MORSKOE PUTESHESTVIE

ROSSIIAN...[translation: FIRST RUSSIAN SEA VOYAGE...CARRIED OUT IN 1727, 28, AND 29 UNDER THE COMMAND OF
VITUS BERING...]. St. Petersburg. 1823. [3],iv,126pp. plus folding table
and map. Half title. Antique-style three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine
gilt, leather label. Small closed tear in map from lower gutter margin, neatly
repaired. Light dust soiling and occasional faint foxing. A near fine copy.
Untrimmed.

The extremely rare and significant first comprehensive report of Bering’s landmark first
Kamchatka expedition, based on newly discovered eyewitness accounts. Bering’s first voyage,
which lasted from 1725 to 1730, was Russia’s
first scientific naval voyage and confirmed the
separation of Asia and America. Vasillii Berkh
wrote several books about Alaska and scientific
or naval discoveries resulting from Russian sea
explorations.
“His works are authoritative and are the
culmination of a thorough research for which he
often used original source material. The present
work is based largely on the manuscript journal
of Warrant Officer Peter Chaplin, who was
with Bering on the latter’s first expedition and
sailed with him on the Sviatoi Gavriil. Berkh
also used material from Chirikov’s incomplete
journal of the same voyage. These manuscript
journals were accidentally discovered by Berkh
in the State Archives of the Russian Admiralty,
thus providing original source material of two participants in a historical event of
great importance” – Lada-Mocarski. The map compiled by Berkh outlines Bering’s
track in 1728 and 1729, showing Kamchatka, Bering Strait, and a small part of
Alaska; and biographies of Bering, Spanberg, Chirikov, and Chapin are contained
at the rear. “An important source on the voyage of discovery sent out by Peter the
Great” – Eberstadt.
One of the rarest of the Lada-Mocarski titles, it has only appeared at auction
once, at the Martin Greene sale, where it brought $17,500.
HOWES B377, “b.” LADA-MOCARSKI 87. TOURVILLE 531. WICKERSHAM
6094.
$18,500.

A Long Run of the Great AtuAgAgdliutt,
Including a Presentation Volume from the Editor to the Founder
24. Berthelsen, Rasmus, and Lars Møller: ATUAGAGDLIUTT. NALINGINARNIK TUSARUMINASASSUNIK UNIKÂT. [Nuuk, Greenland: Hinrich Rink, 1862-1946, lacking the years 1884-91, 1894-95, 1901-03].
Eighty-five volumes. Replete with illustrations, many in color. Some issues
loose. First volume in original limp patterned cloth. Second volume in clothbacked printed boards, spine repaired. Third volume in cloth-backed boards,
spine worn. Fourth volume with lower half of spine and titlepage lacking. Of
the remaining volumes, sixteen are in cloth-backed boards and sixty-five are
in original wrappers, spines generally worn. Second volume with contemporary
manuscript index, possibly by Møller. Overall very good.

A tremendous run of this landmark Greenland newspaper, equally celebrated for
its remarkable quality, range of content, and longevity. The fourth volume of the
this set is enhanced by a presentation inscription from Lars Møller, the longtime
editor and noted native lithographer, to Hinrich Rink, proprietor of Greenland’s
first regular press and founder of the paper. Further, the plates in the fourth volume
have been hand-colored, presumably by Møller in Rink’s honor.
Atuagagdliutt, translated literally as “distributed reading matter,” stands alone
when evaluating the impact of a single printed periodical on a native culture. The
catholic editorial taste of Berthelsen and Møller not only brought the world’s great

literature to the doors of native Greenlanders, but did so in a manner that accomplished dual milestones in Greenlandic cultural history. First, by printing entirely
in the native language, they transmitted the worldly canon, much of it for the first
time, in a manner readily understandable by their readership. This resulted in a
near instant removal of substantive cultural gaps between Greenland and Europe.
Second, foreign epics and tales were often set alongside traditional native legends,
equating their value with those of the outside world. In result, the success of Atuagagdliutt was a point of national pride. Avidly consumed by its readership, its
pages were shared, clipped, and culled to the point of near extinction. To date,
five (at most) complete runs exist, entirely in public institutions in Denmark and
Greenland. One additional set resides in private hands. Only nine institutions
in the United States possess comparable runs, to varying degrees of completeness.
The founders of Atuagagdliutt include some of the most prominent men in the
history of Greenlandic printing. The prime mover behind its creation, Hinrich
Rink, first came to Greenland from Denmark in 1848, quickly rising to the position of royal inspector for South Greenland. In 1855 he began printing small
pamphlets from a late 18th-century press left behind by Greenland’s “first” printer,
Jesper Brodersen, whose total known output is one small pamphlet done in 1793.
In 1857 he installed a new press imported from Copenhagen, in effect becoming
Greenland’s first regular printer. Rink was soon joined by Rasmus Berthelsen,
a native Greenlander who proved a quick study talented enough to become the
paper’s first editor when it was launched in 1861. Apprenticed to Berthelsen was
Lars Møller, the son of a carpenter who, under the tutelage of Berthelsen and Rink,
learned nearly every facet of the printing trade, including lithography. It was Møller
who printed the Atuagagdliutt from its earliest days, and he was responsible for a
majority of the numerous lithographs. Accomplished as he was, the success of
Møller’s lithographs was due entirely to the instinctual talent of the original artist,
the legendary Aron of Kangeq. While bedridden with tuberculosis, Aron received
a visit from Rink, who had heard of Aron’s considerable talent from other natives.
According to Oldendow, “Rink...sent him paper, coloured pencils, and the necessary
tools for woodcutting and with no instruction what so ever Aron produced over
two hundred woodcuts and watercolors.” His ability to illustrate both foreign and
native legend alike secured his reputation, and his contributions were an invaluable
addition to the paper. Berthelsen continued as editor for twelve years until 1874,
when Møller succeeded him.
The combined talents of the paper’s staff notwithstanding, success, let alone
survival, was far from assured. Working in the forbidding Greenland climate, Rink
and his assistants were faced with numerous shortages and hurdles that make their
considerable accomplishment all the more remarkable. Ink was often wanting,
substituted frequently with a homemade variety made from boiling varnish and
soot. Paper needed to be moistened to accept the ink, but often it would freeze
before it could be put to use. Most serious of all was the large language barrier
between Møller and Rink which, fortunately, was overcome thanks to Møller’s
diligent study and a well-timed training trip to Denmark. Despite disadvantageous

circumstances, the small crew was determined, and when they found themselves
without, they improvised.
This steadfast dedication was due, above all, to Rink’s abounding love of his
adopted home and its people. From the moment of his arrival, Rink sought to
learn as much as possible about native culture. He undertook countless overland
and boat journeys throughout the land, staying with local families whenever possible. He began to develop an idea of what a Greenland periodical could be, and
tried to convey this notion in the advertising leaflets he issued prior to publication.
When publication began in January 1861, it was clear Rink had imbued the young
Berthelsen with the same enthusiasm, and after Møller assumed editorship, this
cultural fervor erupted. Year after year the newspaper contained “innumerable
articles written both by and for Greenlanders – on hunting conditions and famous
lives, on public events and memorable occasions at home and abroad, novels and
stories translated into Greenlandic, legends, articles, official decrees...” (Oldendow).
Equally important was how Møller stretched the language to fit his needs. When
a foreign object or idea lacked a Greenlandic equivalent, Møller invented one.
The cultural consequences of the publication of Atuagagdliutt are extreme, as
its longevity attests. That this venture, unique among indigenous cultures, took
root in a North American language is significant and offers ample opportunity for
comparison to other frontier native language presses, such as those at Park Hill and
Harbor Springs. What is immediately clear is that Atuagagdliutt brought world and
native culture to life in vivid detail, free of religious constraints and with no overt
didactic purpose. This circumstance alone makes Atuagagdliutt a North American
language production of the greatest interest.
“The results were slow in coming, but come they did, and Atuagagdliutt’s finest
achievement would seem to be that quietly and gradually it caused the Greenlanders
to grow as a people; it welded them together into a whole, until little by little they
learned to notice things outside their immediate daily life and the narrow boundaries of their isolated land. Throughout its many years of publication it helped the
Greenlanders to develop from an Esquimo community into a people” – Oldendow.
Knud Oldendow, The Spread of Printing. Western Hemisphere. Greenland (Amsterdam: Vangendt & Co., 1969), pp.46-57, passim.
$35,000.

Detailed Far Northern Exploration with Original Photographs
25. Burwash, Lacklan Taylor: REPORT OF EXPLORATION & INVES-

TIGATION ALONG CANADA’S ARCTIC COAST LINE FROM
THE DELTA OF THE MACKENZIE RIVER TO HUDSON BAY.
1925 – 1926. [Ottawa. ca. 1927]. Mimeographed typescript, all pages printed
rectos only. [3],142,[3],6pp. plus ninety-six photographs and nine photographically-reproduced maps and charts (four folding). Original printed wrappers,
repaired. Modern bookplate inside front wrapper. Very good. In a modern
cloth folding box, black spine titles.

An early Department of the Interior typescript report on an expedition through the
newly acquired lands of Arctic Canada,
with ninety-six original mounted photographs. Written by Major L.T. Burwash,
a mining engineer who later became involved in the search for Franklin’s missing
ships. “Account of a trip on a Hudson’s
Bay Co. supply ship from Mackenzie delta
eastward to Hudson Bay, wintering on
King William Island; and of the author’s
activities collecting for the Canadian government ‘economic, geological, botanical,
anthropological, and other information en
route.’ Includes remarks on harbors, ice
conditions, Eskimos, game and weather” –
Arctic Bibliography. The text of this report
appeared in the December 1929 issue of
Geographical Journal. The many wonderful
photos, unique to this bound typescript
version of the report include excellent
images of Indians, Arctic life and travel, hunting, fishing, and other activities.
A very scarce work in this form including the photographs. OCLC locates
copies at only six institutions, the University of Alaska, the Newberry Library, and
the rest Canadian, but without the photographs found in this copy. A wonderful
Arctic exploration account, extensively photographically illustrated.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 2548 (ref ).

$12,500.

A Wonderful Letter from the Famed Antarctic Explorer
26. Byrd, Richard Evelyn, Rear Admiral: [TYPED LETTER, SIGNED

(“DICK”), FROM RICHARD BYRD TO POLAN BANKS, DISCUSSING BYRD’S EXPERIENCES IN THE WAR, THE POSSIBLITY OF A FILM BEING MADE OF HIS LIFE, AND HIS
DESIRE TO RETURN TO ANTARCTICA]. Boston, Ma. May 14,
1946. [2]pp. on letterhead of “Naval Department / Office of the Chief of
Naval Operations.” Accompanied by the mailing envelope. Quarto. Fine. In a
half morocco and cloth folding box, leather labels.

An engaging and informative letter, in which Richard Byrd describes some of his
World War II experiences with the Navy, discusses the possibility of a motion picture
being made about his life and adventures, and mentions his plans for a return to
the South Pole. It is clear from the tone of the letter that Byrd and Polan Banks
shared a warm friendship.

Byrd’s letter is on Navy Department stationery, but he wrote it while
he was in Boston. During World War
II, Captain Polan Banks served as chief
of the War Department’s stage and
screen section. After the war Banks
completed a novel, entitled Carriage
Entrance, a melodrama set among the
Creole aristocracy of New Orleans.
The book was published by Putnam
in 1947 and made into the film, My
Forbidden Past, in 1951. In this letter Byrd compliments Banks on the
completion of the novel, asks about its
forthcoming publication, and requests
that Banks send him a copy.
Byrd moves on to discuss his aversion to public acclaim, despite his fame
as a polar explorer:
As you have noted, I am still keeping out of the limelight. Perhaps I am making a mistake. My friends tell me
so. I have refused publicity on the medal recently awarded me for my work
at the front. The Department set three dates for the presentation to me but I
postponed it. Perhaps I will reconsider, since apparently a number of people
think that I have departed the earth to explore another world. Congress voted
a medal for our last expedition, and on account of my men I may allow some
publicity when it is presented.

Byrd then brings up the subject of a biographical movie based on his life, which
Banks had proposed before, and discusses his experiences in the Pacific at the close
of the war, including “the Okinawa campaign (it was the hottest of the war), the
Kamakazes [sic], the daily attacks on the Japanese mainland from the carriers, the
signing of the Peace Terms on the Missouri, getting ashore with the first amphibious forces, inspecting the atomic bomb damage, strategic bombing, etc., etc.” Byrd
closes by stating that “I am still determined to go back to the South Pole next
November and will get working on that proposition as soon as I get a few weeks
letup.” Richard Byrd would indeed soon return to the Antarctic, in command of
the Navy’s “Operation Highjump” in late 1946 and into 1947.
$1250.
27. [Canadian and Arctic Exploration]: [Nautical Magazine]: [COLLEC-

TION OF TEN ANNUAL VOLUMES OF The NauTical MagaziNe
WITH SIGNIFICANT CONTENT REGARDING CANADIAN
AND ARCTIC EXPLORATION]. London. 1834-1859. Ten volumes,

with maps and plates (some folding). Uniformly bound in 20th-century faux
leather. Minor foxing. Very good.

A handsome collection of annual volumes of The Nautical Magazine containing
articles on important Canadian and Arctic expeditions between 1834 and 1859.
The individual volumes are as follows:
1) The Nautical Magazine for 1834. Vol. III. With articles on Back (including letters
regarding the North-West Passage), Ross, Arctic expeditions from England, and
steamboats on the St. Lawrence River and Lake Ontario.
2) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1845. With important news of
the appointment of captain and crew to the Franklin expedition. Also includes
articles on the wreck of the Crusader, the retirement of John Barrow, and various
Arctic and polar expeditions.
3) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1849. Contains information on
Franklin search expeditions and other Arctic explorations, as well as articles on
Vancouver Island, the destruction of whalers by icebergs, Sitka, Alaska, and other
subjects of Canadian and Arctic interest.
4) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1850. With a significant amount
of important information on the Franklin search, including a multi-part account
of the voyage of the H.M.S. Enterprize and Investigator to Barrow Strait; a
report by Sir John Richardson on his Franklin search; and Captain Forsyth’s
Arctic Branch Expedition and Search for Franklin. Also includes much on Arctic
explorers such as Barrow, Moore, Austin, Ross, and Rae, and Canadian-related
articles on a North-West expedition, the winds on the St. Lawrence River, and
Louisbourg Harbour near Cape Breton.
5) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1851. Contains articles on the
Franklin search by Pullen and Snow, with a review of the Franklin search expedition by Austin & Penny. Also includes articles on screw steamers in the ice
by Osborn, Snow’s “Remarks on the Prince Albert’s Trace Through the Ice of
Baffin Bay,” an account of Juan De Fuca Strait by Wood, and Robinson’s “Summer Cruize on the Coast of Labrador,” among others.
6) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1852. Includes articles on the
Franklin search, other Arctic expeditions, and reports on Sable Island by Bayfield,
Puget Sound, the Funk Islands in Newfoundland, and casualties from Collinson’s
Bering Strait Expedition, among others.
7) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1853. With articles on Simpson,
Allen, Barrow, Dr. Rae’s projected Arctic expedition, M’Clure’s passage from
the Bering Strait to the Bay of Mercy and other news of the North-West Passage, and notices of new books by Kennedy (Second Voyage of the Prince Albert in
Search of Sir John Franklin), Kellett (Narrative of the Voyage of H.M.S. Herald),
and Inglefield (A Summer Search for Sir John Franklin).
8) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1854. The most notable article
here is Rae’s report on the Franklin search, in which he reports: “From the mutilated state of many of the corpses, and the contents of the kettles, it is evident
that our wretched countrymen had been driven to the last resource, cannibalism,

as a means of prolonging existence.” Also includes articles on the Grinnell’s
Expedition in search of Franklin, the Bering Strait Expedition, Kane’s Arctic
Expedition, and other Arctic expeditions by Collinson and Simpson. Further
articles focus on the Isle of St. Paul, Vancouver, and Queen Charlotte Islands,
the New Canada Treaty, and other related subjects.
9) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1856. Includes a most notable
article, “Reflections on Sir John Franklin’s Expedition and Where His Ships Were
Most Probably Beset in the Ice,” with two maps and illustrations (with a short
article by John Ross commenting on this article, printed later in the same volume).
This was an important article in paving the way for the successful M’Clintock
Expedition the next year. Also contains Belcher’s article on the probable position of the lost Franklin party, and an account of Anderson’s Franklin searching
expedition up the Great Fish River. Other articles focus on the discovery of
the Resolute in Arctic waters, portions of the journal from Trollope’s expedition
to the Bering Strait on the Rattlesnake, a publication notice for Osborn’s The
Discovery of the North-West Passage, and more.
10) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1859. Most notable is an article
on the return of M’Clintock after his search for the lost Franklin party. Also
includes articles on the voyage of the Fox, the navigation of the Frazer River, ocean
currents in the Bering Strait and along the Arctic coasts, and Newfoundland.

An excellent collection of a rare periodical, with much information on the explora$1750.
tion of Canada and the Arctic.
28. [Canadiana]: [COLLECTION

OF ORIGINAL LEAVES OF
T he i llusTraTed l oNdoN N ews
REGARDING CANADA,
ALASKA, AND GREENLAND,
1843 – 1877]. London. 1843-1877.
136 leaves. Illus. A few leaves foxed.
Overall very good. Laid into a cloth
clamshell case, leather label, with an
original cloth cover of the periodical
pasted on the front cover.

An interesting collection of individual
leaves extracted from The Illustrated London News, all pertaining to Canada, Alaska,
and Greenland. The collection begins
with stories about Toronto and a proposal
for Sir John Ross’ North Pole expedition.
Other highlights include stories or mentions of mining in Greenland, the Red
River exploring expedition, the lumber

trade in British North America, Vancouver’s Island, the Alaska territory, British
Columbia, the British Arctic Expedition of 1875 led by Sir George Strong Nares,
and much more. Includes a typed list summarizing the content of each leaf, prepared
by a previous owner. A valuable collection of contemporary news about Canada,
Alaska, and Greenland in the mid to late 19th century, with excellent engravings.
$2500.

A Classic of Canadiana and 18th-Century Travel Literature
29. Cartwright, George: A JOURNAL OF TRANSACTIONS AND

EVENTS DURING A RESIDENCE OF NEARLY SIXTEEN
YEARS ON THE COAST OF LABRADOR; CONTAINING
MANY INTERESTING PARTICULARS, BOTH OF THE COUNTRY AND ITS INHABITANTS, NOT HITHERTO KNOWN.
Newark: Printed and sold by Allin and Ridge, 1792. Three volumes. xvi,[2],[6,
subscribers list],287[i.e. 295]; x,505; x,248,15pp., plus engraved portrait frontispiece of the author and two large folding maps (printed on three sheets).
Large quarto. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spines

gilt. Some rubbing to boards, extremities worn, joints partially split, hinges
strengthened. Contemporary and modern bookplate on front endpapers of
each volume. Moderate foxing, especially to preliminaries and frontispiece,
otherwise mostly marginal. Old tape reinforcement on verso of first folding
map, tiny tape reinforcement and short closed tear near mounting stub of
third map. Overall very good.

A handsome large-paper copy of Cartwright’s well-regarded account of Labrador.
George Cartwright first visited the Americas in the spring of 1766, when his brother
John was first lieutenant of the Guernsey, flagship of Commodore Hugh Palliser.
Cartwright sailed with the governor-designate to Newfoundland, where he spent
a season cruising along the northeast coast. He returned in the spring of 1768 and
took part in an expedition to the interior of Newfoundland to establish friendly
relations with the Beothuks at Red Indian Lake. Cartwright’s army career was
foundering, so he determined to set up as a trader and entrepreneur in Labrador,
and in 1770 he went on half pay.
Raids by the Americans, competition between the English and French fishermen, and between the different English merchant houses, along with the hostility
between the natives and Europeans, all made for an unstable business atmosphere
during Cartwright’s time in Labrador and Newfoundland. None of this was helped
by the political problems caused by the rival authorities of Quebec and Newfoundland. The scene of his operations from 1770 to 1786 was the stretch of coastline
between Cape Charles, where he occupied Nicholas Darby’s old site, and Hamilton
Inlet. From the stations he established, he engaged with his servants and sharemen
in the fisheries for cod, salmon, and seals, and the trade in furs. The present work
gives a fascinating insight into the business life of the region.
But this work offers much else besides: a detailed record of the seasons with fine
meteorological and natural history observations as well as extensive notes on the
numerous hunting expeditions that Cartwright undertook. “The journal is, above
all, testimony to a persistent, curious, and resourceful mind. In his relations with
the native peoples of Labrador, especially the Inuit, Cartwright displayed an honesty
which led to mutual trust. In 1772 he took a family of five Inuit to England, where
they created considerable interest, meeting with the King, members of the Royal
Society including Joseph Banks, and James Boswell, who reported to a skeptical
Samuel Johnson his ability to communicate with them by sign language....What
has only recently been properly recognized, however, is the interest of Cartwright
not only in the Inuit language and its study, but also in making himself a glossarist
of 18th-century Newfoundland English; and he was a close student of and perhaps
contributor to the work of such scientific contemporaries as Banks, Thomas Pennant, and Daniel Carl Solander. Of his sole essay as a poet, Labrador: A Poetical
Epistle (composed in 1784 [and bound at the back of the final volume of the present
work]), Cartwright himself warned the reader: ‘Tho I have often slept whole nights
on mountains as high as that of famed Parnassus, yet, never having taken a nap
on its sacred summit, it cannot be expected, that I should have awoke a Poet.’ Yet

less interesting verses have attracted the industrious attention of Canadian literary
historians, and among writings from the New World a more singular 18th-century
document than the journal itself is hard to find” – Dictionary of Canadian Biography.
Robert Southey, who met Cartwright in 1791 and read this book in 1793, subsequently wrote that the author “had strength and perseverance charactered in every
muscle....The annals of his campaigns among the foxes and beavers interested me
far more than ever did the exploits of Marlbro [sic] or Frederic; besides, I saw plain
truth and the heart in Cartwright’s book and in what history could I look for this?”
There is some bibliographical confusion over the collation of the maps, which
are after surveys of the coasts of Newfoundland and Labrador by Lane and are
engraved by Faden: the work is complete with two maps, with one of the maps
printed on two sheets and bound with the upper sheet in the second volume and
the lower sheet in the third volume (as in the present set).
“This Journal is written with care and fidelity; the style of the author is plain
and manly; he delivers his sentiments with freedom, and with confidence, asserts
only those circumstances which, from his own observations he knows to be facts.
The author was a brother of the celebrated Major John Cartwright. Highly commended by Coleridge. There are copies on large paper” – Sabin.
A nice example of one of those large paper copies.
BRUNET I:1606. GAGNON I:703. LANDE 106. MATTHEWS 226. MORGAN, p.64.
JCB II:3516. SABIN 11150 (incorrect collation). TPL 586. VLACH 138. DAB VII, pp.41213. FIELD 245.
$6750.

30. [Case & Draper]: [Alaska Photographica]: [TWO LARGE, ATTRACTIVE ALASKAN IMAGES
BY EARLY 20th-CENTURY PHOTOGRAPHERS CASE & DRAPER]. Juneau; White Pass. [ca. 1907].
Two photographs, each approximately
7½ x 9½ inches. Slight wear at edges.
Captioned in negative. Very good.

Two attractive original photographs by
noted Skagway photography firm Case &
Draper. William Case and Horace Draper
followed the excitement of the Klondike
Gold Rush and went North in 1898. They
stayed and worked in partnership from a
studio in Skagway until 1907-1908. The
first of these photos depicts three armed
men on a hillside at White Pass, Alaska,
with two large mountain goats strung up
after a hunt. The second is a captivating

landscape of Juneau and the Gastineau Channel, with the town of Douglas in the
distance. Impressive examples from these significant Alaskan photographers.
$600.

31. [Chinook Language]: A DICTIONARY OF THE CHINOOK JAR-

GON, OR INDIAN TRADE LANGUAGE OF THE NORTH
PACIFIC COAST. Victoria: T.N. Hibben & Company, [ca. 1871]. 26pp.
Original printed wrappers. Minor soiling to covers, else very good or better.

The earliest citation for the Chinook Jargon is George Gibbs’ 1863 edition for
the Smithsonian Institution, but even there the preface cites an earlier version furnished by a B.R. Mitchell of the U.S. Navy, also for the Smithsonian. The present
edition is most likely a reprint of the first Hibben edition around 1871. As trading
developed throughout the Pacific Northwest, this little volume was in high demand.
It was reprinted over fifty times, this being one of the earlier editions.
PILLING, CHINOOKAN, pp.21-23, 32-33.

$1250.

Pretending to Be Buffalo Bill
32. Cody, Samuel Franklin: JOHN BULL’S ADVICE. SEE The KloNdyKe
NuggeT! Birmingham: Moody Bros., [ca. 1898]. Chromolithographic poster,
20 x 30 inches. Minor soiling and wear, a few small closed tears in the margin.
Flyer for local theatre pasted to right side of sheet (in image). Very good.

A rare poster for the popular stage play, The Klondyke Nugget, written and performed
by S.F. Cody throughout the British Isles at the end of the 19th century. Samuel
Franklin Cody (1867-1913) was a unique figure in late Victorian Anglo-American
popular entertainment. Born Samuel Franklin Cowdery, he later changed his surname to capitalize on the fame of Buffalo Bill Cody, even mimicking Buffalo Bill’s
clothing and facial hair style. Born in Texas, S.F. Cody trained in the Forepaugh
Wild West Show, and found much of his fame in England. He is renowned in the
history of aviation as the first man to conduct a powered flight in England, and he
later developed large kites that were used for artillery spotting during World War
I. Cody’s life was filled with tall tales (though some of them are perhaps true),
including his claim that he prospected for gold in Dawson City during the Klondike Gold Rush. That story set the groundwork for the theatrical play advertised
herein, where Cody plays the role of George Exelby; Lela Cody, his (common law)
second wife, the part of Rosie; and her son, Edward LeRoy, plays Joe Smith. This
poster shows a portly British gent in a Union Jack waistcoat centered in the sheet,
endorsing the play by giving a thumbs up. He is surrounded by a varied cast of
characters from all nations and ethnicities – a Native American, an Eskimo, an
African tribesman, a Scotsman, Uncle Sam, a Chinaman, and an Aussie with a
Kangaroo, among others. An ad for “The Theatre, Neath. Near G.W. Station” is
pasted to the right side of the sheet, indicating that the play runs three nights only,
$1500.
December 5, 6, and 7.

33. Cody, Samuel Franklin: THE KLONDYKE NUGGET. By S.F. Cody.
Belfast, Ireland: David Allen & Sons, [1898]. Chromolithographic poster, 20
x 30 inches. Losses and tears along bottom edge, not affecting image; several
small tears at other edges. Some light soiling. Image bright and fresh. Promotional flyer for a local theatre pasted to right edge. Good plus.

A rare poster for the popular stage play, The Klondyke Nugget, written and performed by S.F. Cody throughout the British Isles at the end of the 19th century.
The poster shows Cody at the center, surrounded by an angry mob wielding guns.
To the left are four other figures, including Lela and an Indian on horseback. An
advertisement for the Clarence Theatre in Pontypridd is pasted to the right side of
the sheet, dated Monday, December 19, indicating that the play runs through the
week.
$1250.

A Franklin Search Rarity
34. Collinson, Richard: JOURNAL OF H.M.S. ENTERPRISE, ON THE

EXPEDITION IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN’S SHIPS
BY BEHRING STRAIT. 1850 – 55. London: Sampson Low, Marston,
Searle, & Rivington, 1889. xi,[1],531,[1]pp. plus frontispiece, photogravure
plate, and six folding maps. Publisher’s original blue cloth stamped in gilt,
gilt spine titles. Minor wear and soiling to boards, corners rubbed. Modern
bookplate on front pastedown, hinges tender, three small institutional ink
stamps, one embossed blind stamp. Very good.

The expedition journal of Captain Richard Collinson, published posthumously, by
his brother. Collinson led one of several search parties in the recovery efforts of the

missing Franklin party in 1849. He and Commander Robert McClure were to sail
to the Arctic as a pair, but were separated early in the voyage. McClure continued
through the Bering Strait and eventually became the first man to officially cross
the Northwest Passage, with Collinson delayed by ice and unable to reach Fort
Barrow until 1854. Collinson actually came closest to the area where the Franklin
expedition ended, and his geographical knowledge of the Arctic offered considerable insight into the elusive region. “Journal entries throughout record the course
of the expedition, give information on currents, ice, dust and stone on ice, coasts,
equipment for sledge parties, distances traversed, meteorology, animals encountered,
and appearance and customs of the Eskimos” – Arctic Bibliography.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 3351. TPL 3536.

$3750.

A Surprisingly Rare Pacific Voyage
35. Colvocoresses, George M.: FOUR YEARS IN THE GOVERNMENT

EXPEDITION; COMMANDED BY CAPTAIN CHARLES WILKES, TO THE ISLAND OF MADEIRA – CAPE VERD ISLANDS
– BRAZIL – COAST OF PATAGONIA – CHILI – PERU – PAUMATO GROUP – SOCIETY ISLANDS – NAVIGATOR GROUP
– AUSTRALIA – ANTARCTIC CONTINENT – NEW ZEALAND
– FRIENDLY ISLANDS – FEJEE GROUP – SANDWICH ISLANDS – NORTHWEST COAST OF AMERICA – OREGON –
CALIFORNIA.... New York. 1853. 371,[2]pp. Seventeen plates (fourteen
of them within the pagination). Frontis. Original publisher’s cloth, stamped
in blind and gilt. Light soiling to boards, minor wear at extremities. Contemporary owner’s inscription on fly leaf. Text lightly foxed. Very good.

Second edition, after the first of the previous year. “Colvocoresses, a naval officer,
saw extensive service throughout the world, including taking part in the overland
expedition of the Wilkes expedition in 1841 from Vancouver Island to San Francisco. He was mysteriously murdered in Bridgeport, Connecticut, thirty years
later” – Hill. His account, based on a journal he kept during his travels, is a most
readable overview of the people, scenery, and events encountered by the Wilkes
expedition. Illustrated with many nice engravings of west coast scenes, whales,
icebergs, the Hawaiian palm tree, the “Puebla of Los Angeles,” and many natural
history subjects. This second edition contains only seventeen plates, whereas the
very rare first edition contains nineteen. One of the plates that has been excluded
from this edition would comprise pages 319 and 320, which accounts for the lack
of those page numbers in this edition (the text is complete). Several of the plates
in this edition are also printed on “brownish parchment-like paper” as noted by
Rosove. This is one of the rarest Wilkes expedition narratives.
HASKELL 115. HOWES C635. HILL 347 (another ed). SABIN 14907. COWAN, p.138.
SPENCE 310. RADER 878. BORBA DE MORAES, p.194. FORBES 1854 (another ed).
ROSOVE ANTARCTIC 74.B1.
$1000.

36. [Cook, James]: Forster, George: A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD,

IN HIS BRITANNIC MAJESTY’S SLOOP, RESOLUTION, COMMANDED BY CAPT. JAMES COOK DURING THE YEARS 1772,
3, 4, AND 5. London. 1777. Two volumes. xviii,[2],602,[1]; [4],607pp., including errata leaf, plus large folding map. Quarto. Contemporary speckled
calf, rebacked with original gilt leather labels preserved, raised bands, corners
renewed. Minor shelf wear, one contemporary and one modern bookplate on
pastedowns, institutional bookplates on verso of titlepages. Minor occasional
foxing, some penciled marginalia and underlining to text. Very good.

Forster’s important account of Cook’s second voyage, and an essential component
of the record of that great expedition. Forster and his father, John Reinhold, served
as official botanists during the expedition. When the Admiralty decided to prevent
the elder Forster from contributing to the official report, George produced his own
publication, preceding the official account by several weeks.
The Admiralty commissioned Cook to undertake his second voyage in the wake
of the great success of the first expedition. The purpose of the second voyage was
to circumnavigate the globe as far to the south as possible, searching for any southern land masses previously unknown. Cook proved that “Terra Australis,” which

was supposed to lie between South America and New Zealand, was nonexistent;
but the party became the first to traverse the Antarctic Circle, and discovered and
rediscovered islands in the Pacific.
“For all the controversy A Voyage Round the World is an interesting and important
account that complements the official one with facts and astute observations on
the human side of the voyage” – Rosove. Davidson describes this account as “an
important work and a necessary supplement to the official account.”
HILL 625. BEDDIE 1247. HOLMES 23. SABIN 25130. SPENCE 464. DAVIDSON,
pp.61-62. ROSOVE ANTARCTIC 132.
$5000.

An Extraordinary Set of Cook’s Third Voyage,
Presented by the Surviving Author of the Work
37. Cook, James, and James King: [Douglas, John, editor]: A VOYAGE

TO THE PACIFIC OCEAN, FOR MAKING DISCOVERIES IN
THE NORTHERN HEMISPHERE. PERFORMED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF CAPTAINS COOK, CLERKE, AND GORE, IN
HIS MAJESTY’S SHIPS THE RESOLUTION AND DISCOVERY;
IN THE YEARS 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, AND 1780. London: Printed
by W. and A. Strahan for G. Nichol and T. Cadell, 1784. Three quarto text
volumes plus large folio atlas. Text: Twenty-four engraved maps, coastal profiles, and charts (thirteen folding); folding letterpress table. Atlas: Sixty-three

engraved plates, charts, and maps (including one folding map and one doublepage map). Text: Contemporary speckled calf, gilt ruled, expertly rebacked in
matching gilt calf with gilt leather labels, all edges painted red. 20th-century
bookplates on front pastedowns. Light offsetting from plates, light tanning and
scattered faint foxing. Atlas: Expertly bound to style in half calf and marbled
boards, spines gilt, black morocco label. Contemporary ink inscription on
verso of final plate. Marginal light foxing and dust soiling. A very good set.

A lovely set of the first edition of Cook’s Third Voyage, with a note of presentation
in the atlas volume by Captain James King: “Thomas Venables The gift of Captain
King.” King was the author of the third text volume in the set and the preparer of
Cook’s journals that comprise the first two text volumes. Venables was probably a
member of an ancient Cheshire landowning family, later involved in early Australian settlement. King began Cook’s final expedition as the expedition’s astronomer
and as a lieutenant on the Resolution, but by the end of the expedition had been
promoted to command of the Discovery and second-in-command. “At the time
of Cook’s death at Hawaii (14 February 1779) King was on shore in charge of the
observatory. He had with him only a few men, but was reinforced by some of a
boat’s crew who had been rowing off the mouth of the bay before the disturbance
with the Hawaiians began. This brought the number of the party up to twentyfour, and fortifying themselves in a neighbouring heiau, or open-air temple, they
succeeded in repelling the attack of the Hawaiians until they were relieved, two
hours later, by the ships’ boats” – DNB.
“Cook’s third voyage was organized to seek the Northwest Passage and to return
[the islander] Omai to Tahiti. Officers of the crew included William Bligh, James
Burney, James Colnett, and George Vancouver. John Webber was appointed artist
to the expedition. After calling at Kerguelen Island, Tasmania, New Zealand, and
the Cook, Tonga, and Society Islands, the expedition sailed north and discovered
Christmas Island and the Hawaiian Islands, which Cook named the Sandwich Islands. Cook charted the American west coast from Northern California through the
Bering Strait as far north as latitude 70 degrees 44 minutes before he was stopped
by pack ice. He returned to Hawaii for the winter and was killed in an unhappy
skirmish with the natives. Charles Clarke took command and after he died six
months later, the ships returned to England under John Gore. Despite hostilities
with the United States and France, the scientific nature of this expedition caused
the various governments to exempt these vessels from capture. The voyage resulted
in what Cook judged his most valuable discovery – the Hawaiian Islands” – Hill.
An excellent set of one the great Pacific voyages, inscribed by one of its ultimate commanders and the partial author of the present published account, Captain
James King.
BEDDIE 1543. FORBES 62. HILL 361. HOWES C729a, “aa.” LADA-MOCARSKI 37
(later issue). PRINTING AND THE MIND OF MAN 223. SABIN 16250. STREETER
SALE 3478. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 14. DNB (online).
$30,000.

Dublin Edition of Cook’s Third Voyage
38. Cook, James: King, James: A VOYAGE TO THE PACIFIC

OCEAN. UNDERTAKEN BY THE COMMAND OF HIS MAJESTY, FOR MAKING DISCOVERIES IN THE NORTHERN
HEMISPHERE.... Dublin. 1784. Three volumes. [8],xcviii,421; [14],549;
[11],559pp., plus frontispiece portrait, eighteen folding maps and charts, seven
folding plates, and folding table. Contemporary calf, spines gilt, leather labels.
Extremities lightly worn, slight wear to spine ends and hinges, first volume
expertly rebacked, with original spine laid down. Minor occasional foxing. A
very good set.

First Dublin edition of the official account of Cook’s third and final voyage, including text on the exploration of Hawaii and the west coasts of America, Canada,
and Alaska. Forbes calls this work “arguably the single most important book on
the Hawaiian islands.” The Dublin edition was issued both with and without the
plates; this copy is the issue with the plates, which is considerably more desirable
and difficult to come by.
HOWES C729a. SABIN 16250. BEDDIE 1546. London edition: HILL 361. FORBES
62. LADA-MOCARSKI 37. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 14 (ref ).
$6500.

Rare American Edition
39. [Cook, James]: CAPT. COOK’S THIRD AND LAST VOYAGE TO
THE PACIFIC OCEAN, IN THE YEARS 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779,
& 1780. Philadelphia: W. Woodward, for B. Johnson, 1796. 252pp. 12mo.
Modern pink paper boards, printed paper label. Light dampstaining and soiling to text, heavier in some places. Good plus.

“Faithfully abridged from the quarto edition.” An abridged children’s version of
Captain James Cook’s third and final voyage, on which he was murdered by natives.
Relatively scarce, with fewer than ten copies listed in ESTC.
EVANS 30276. ESTC W37314. FORBES 257. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 14
(ref ).
$2000.

40. Coxe, William: ACCOUNT OF THE RUSSIAN DISCOVERIES

BETWEEN ASIA AND AMERICA. TO WHICH ARE ADDED,
THE CONQUEST OF SIBERIA, AND THE HISTORY OF THE
TRANSACTIONS AND COMMERCE BETWEEN RUSSIA AND
CHINA. London: J. Nichols for T. Cadell, 1780. xxiii,[1],344,[13]pp. plus
four engraved folding maps and folding plate. Quarto. Contemporary calf,
rebacked with gilt spine, leather label. Modern bookplate on front pastedown,
frontispiece folding map and titlepage with small old institutional stamp to
verso of titlepage and last leaf of text, foxing to maps. Good plus.

“The second edition, revised and corrected,” with the same title and imprint as the
first edition, published the same year, and with almost identical collation. One
of the keystone works on the history of Russian America, including a number
of narratives of exploration herein published for the first time in English. Coxe
spent some time in Russia, working to establish the authenticity of the narratives
he had collected. This volume proved an immensely popular work. A supplement
appeared in 1787, and two other slightly revised editions appeared before a much
expanded fourth was published in 1803. The engraved maps include a general map
of Russia, one of Krenitzin and Levasheff ’s voyage, one of Synd’s voyage, and one
of Shalauroff ’s voyage (with an inset of the Bear Islands). Finally, there is a folding
engraved view of the Chinese town of Maimatschin. Also included is a “Specimen
of the Aleutian Language,” consisting of twelve words and numerals 1 through 10.
LADA-MOCARSKI 29 (ref ). SABIN 17309. HILL 391 (ref ). PILLING, PROOFSHEETS 916. HOWES C834. WICKERSHAM 5882. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
10 (note).
$4250.

Superb Views of the Northwest Passage
41. Cresswell, Samuel Gurney: A SERIES OF EIGHT SKETCHES IN

COLOUR (TOGETHER WITH A CHART OF THE ROUTE)
OF THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S. INVESTIGATOR (CAP TAIN
M’CLURE) DURING THE DISCOVERY OF THE NORTH-WEST
PASSAGE. London: Day and Son, 1854. [6]pp. plus eight lithographic plates

and one color map. Elephant folio. Later three-quarter blue calf and cloth
boards, spine gilt. Light wear to boards. 20th-century bookplate on front
pastedown. Text with slight edge wear and soiling. Some marginal foxing and
soiling; two short closed tears to plates, not affecting images. Color bright and
clean. Very good. See the front cover of this catalogue for a detail illustration.

The Investigator, under the command of Captain John McClure, with Samuel
Gurney Cresswell second-in-command, set out in 1850 in one of the several attempts to locate Sir John Franklin’s lost party. Upon reaching Melville Island, the
ship was blocked by ice, and there the expedition wintered. Eventually the party
made its way to an inlet on the northern shore of Bank’s Land, which McClure
christened “The Bay of God’s Mercy.” Ice continued to present an insurmountable
obstacle, and eventually the expedition was forced to abandon ship, seeking refuge
and eventually returning to England on board the Resolute, which had penetrated
as far as Melville Sound. During their confinement, the Investigator’s party conducted exploratory expeditions by foot and sled, resulting in the observation that
no land lay between Melville Island and “Parry’s Farthest,” thereby establishing the
existence of the Northwest Passage.
The beautiful views, based on drawings by Cresswell, lithographed by either
Simpson or Walker, and printed by Day & Son, include: 1) “First Discovery of
Land...,” 2) “Bold Headland on Baring Island,” 3) “H.M.S. Investigator in the Pack,”
4) “Critical Position of H.M.S. Investigator on the North Coast of Baring Island,”
5) “H.M.S. Investigator running through a narrow channel in a snow storm...,” 6)
“Melville Island from Banks’ Land,” 7) “Sledge-Party leaving H.M.S. Investigator in Mercy Bay...,” and 8) “Sledging over Hummocky Ice.” “These lithographs
are of quite remarkable beauty and unusual colouring. The clear and vivid colour
effects of the Arctic are shown with great distinctness in these prints which are
highly desirable” – Arctic Bibliography. The entire suite is uniform in its excellence,
importance, and scarcity.
ABBEY 644. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 3477. LANDE 1128. SABIN 17490. TPL
33353.
$75,000.

A Wonderful Manuscript from an Epic Exploration:
Original Music and Artwork Composed by Officers
During the Wilkes Expedition, with Original Watercolors
of Antarctica and the Oregon Territory
42. [Dana, James D.; James C. Palmer; et al]: THE NATIVITY AND
OTHER MUSIC [manuscript title]. [Various places, including Antarctica, the Northwest Coast, and shipboard. 1841-1842]. 54pp. including four
original color sketches. Oblong quarto. Contemporary black morocco, ornate
gilt cover, stamped with the initials of James D. Dana and James C. Palmer,
neatly rebacked with most of the original spine preserved. Corners slightly

worn. Internally bright and clean. Later presentation inscription on front free
endpaper. Overall in fine condition.

A superlative album of music, lyrics, and artwork composed by officers of the United
States Exploring Expedition (1838-42), originally composed during their landmark
voyage. Included are several of the earliest views of Antarctica, as well as a superb
watercolor of Oregon. The work is the collaboration of expedition scientist James D.
Dana and expedition Acting Surgeon James C. Palmer, shipmates aboard the U.S.S.
Peacock and evidently close friends. Dana, a young officer of twenty-five, was the
only scientist of the expedition with previous naval experience. His work was shaped
by his mentor, Prof. Benjamin Silliman of Yale, who became his father-in-law upon
his return. Palmer served as a well-respected medical officer. Together the two,
with artistic contributions from colleagues, recorded the events of the expedition
in this album in remarkable fashion. The musical scores were Dana’s forte, while
the lyrics fell to Palmer. The album consists of eight selections of music, four of
which are adorned by original artwork, delineated as follows:
1) “The Nativity, A Dramatic Canticle.” The first and longest piece in the album,
likely written and performed in the interest of buoying morale. Stage directions
and music were later printed in broadside format, located in only one copy, at
the John Hay Library of Brown University.
2) “Veni Parvule.” Dedicated to Palmer’s wife, Juliet, occasioned by the death of
his son during the expedition. An unattributed color portrait of the little boy
precedes the music.

3) “The Stars May Aye Their Vigils Keep. Pacific Ocean – 1841.” A melancholy
tune, lamenting a father’s absence upon the death of his newborn child, no doubt
related to the previous title.
4) “A Breeze from the Unpopular Opera of The Iceberg!!” Below the ornate manuscript title of this piece appears a detailed watercolor of the Peacock locked in
Antarctic ice, labeled in large block letters: “The Icebergs!” A small party of
men in the foreground are engaged in what is likely repair of the damaged vessel. The sketch is captioned: “Accurately drawn by Dr. Guillou [a quarrelsome
medical officer and Palmer’s subordinate], January 24, 1840. Computed area,
32 miles.” At the time the Wilkes expedition had travelled closer towards the
pole than any previous American venture, making this image among the earliest
evidence of the United States’ “farthest south.” This song was later published in
Palmer’s Antarctic Mariner’s Song... (New York: D. Van Nostrand, 1868), pp.75-76.
Historian David B. Tyler cites Passed Midshipman Henry Eld’s journal description of the Peacock at this moment as a “happy” ship, continuing that the
crew could be heard “stamping about the decks the whole day in the most merry
mood – dancing and singing most of the time.” This merriment was likely the
product of Dana and Palmer’s song-writing efforts, though the mood changed
dramatically in a moment. Tyler writes:
On the morning of the twenty-fourth this merry mood suddenly changed
into one verging on panic. It was a clear day with light winds and smooth
water as the ship worked her way into a bay searching, as always, for a
means of reaching land. Space for maneuvering was limited...the first
crash threw those having breakfast out of their seats, making them think
the whole bow must be stove in, but actually the most serious damage was
at the stern where the starboard wheelrope was carried and the neck of the
rudder wrenched so that it became inoperable.
The next twenty-four hours saw the condition of the Peacock deteriorate substantially, and it was only through the competent labors of the ship’s carpenters
that catastrophic disaster was avoided. The resulting “Breeze,” also titled “The
Old Peacock,” was written in Honolulu, to entice shipmates to re-enlist by
reminding them in song of the hardships that had brought the crew so close
together. A selection referring to the loss of the ship’s rudder reads: “Our pluck
did not fail, till we lost our tail / And then ‘t was high time to belay; / But we
stuck here clean through, and it came out anew, / And if any man says this yarn
is not true, / Let him go there himself, some day.”
5) “One Gentle Word...Oregon – 1841.” A romantic love song addressed to an unnamed lover, likely Palmer’s wife.
6) “My Tent Beside the Oregon.” A light ditty, with an introduction based on the
Chinook language. Above the title of this piece is a detailed watercolor of the
expedition’s camp beside the Columbia River drawn by Joseph Drayton, the
primary artist of the expedition. The sketch is among the first views of Army
exploration in the Pacific Northwest. It shows two tents surrounded by evergreens, with an American flag mounted on a makeshift pole to the right. An

officer is shown seated upon a captain’s chair outside the nearest tent. A pencil
note, evidently added later, reads: “Sketched with camera lucida. The flag is
the one referred to by Dr. Kane, vol. I, p.298.” In that narrative, Elisha Kane’s
Arctic Explorations... (Philadelphia: Childs & Peterson, 1856), the author writes
that the flag was later flown high into the Arctic near Cape Constitution. The
camp, affectionately dubbed “Peacockville,” was built along the Columbia following the wreck of the Peacock at the river’s mouth. The ship had struck the
bar upon approaching what was thought to be the channel to the Columbia
River. Over the next forty-eight hours the ship was wrecked entirely as a rising
sea repeatedly smashed the vessel against the shore. Through the heroics of
Captain William Hudson no lives were lost, and enough supplies were salvaged
to allow for the construction of the camp a short distance from Astoria where,
for a time, Palmer was assigned command of a shore party. The accompanying
music and lyrics, later published in the aforementioned Antarctic Mariner’s Song
(pp.44-45), describe the loss:
My tent beside the Oregon o’er looks the sullen wave, Whose turbid waters
darkly frown, Above the Peacock’s grave; Where surges weave the shifting
sands Around her for a pall; And like a spectral sentry, The toppling over.
Mourn not her fate that, round the world, Thrice circled with the sea. And
thrice to every land unfurled, The banner of the Free: She came to plant
her standard fast, Where it had drooped before; Content to lay her bones
at last, Beside it on the shore....
Despite their unlucky landing, the time spent at Peacockville was singularly productive. Under Wilkes’ immediate direction the entire Columbia River region
was systematically surveyed for the first time, thus elevating the Northwest’s
commercial potential.
7) “Young Shepards’ Canzonet. China Sea. 1842.” An introduction to “The Nativity,” composed at a later date.
8) “Antarctic Mariner’s Song. From ‘Thulia’ unpublished poem. Sooloo Sea – 1842.”
At the head of this score appears the last watercolor, of a schooner tacking hard
amidst a sea of small icebergs and floes. Like “The Iceberg!!” before it, this sketch
also ranks among the earliest views of America’s southward progress and records
the highest southern latitude of any exploring expedition vessel. The short ink
caption reads: “Wm. May, USN. (on the spot).” William May served as a Passed
Midshipman on the expedition and was later tried for insubordination. The polar ambitions of the Wilkes expedition are summed in a simple phrase repeated
throughout the short tune: “Ease the sheet and keep away; Glory guides us South
today.” At the time of writing, this song was unpublished as stated, though it
later appeared as Thulia. A Tale of the Antarctic... (New York: Samuel Coleman,
1843), pp.27,42-46, and again as part of Antarctic Mariner’s Song (pp.65-72).

Given its lavish binding, stamped with the authors’ initials, and superlatively neat
interior, it is most likely the present album was assembled immediately after the
expedition’s return, though the songs and watercolors were undoubtedly composed

en route. The illustrations are probably fine copies of rougher sketches done “on the
spot” by the original artists. That Dana, Palmer, Guillou, May, and Drayton would
have collaborated on the album is not unlikely; all were simultaneously engaged in
the production of the official expedition report and remained in close contact. The
penciled captions were added later, as the 1856 Kane reference attests.
While the extant narrative journals of the Wilkes expedition are invaluable
research sources, the present album offers a unique sentimental view of morale and
good spirits under repeated extreme duress. Dana and Palmer have provided in
song a description of the mood of the endeavor in a way that would be impossible
in a traditional narrative account. Further, the artwork supplied by Guillou, May,
and Drayton offers wholly original and early views of two of the expedition’s most
important stops: the Northwest Coast and Antarctica. The juxtaposition of scenes
from these diverse locations is testament to the broad range and scope of the expedition. Palmer himself writes in his introduction to Thulia that his journals and
notes were lost with the wreck of the Peacock, making this volume, reconstructed
from memory, the best record of his experiences. That this voyage was the defining event in the careers of both Dana and Palmer is certain, and it is evident both
took great pride in their participation. Dana’s scientific contributions, especially
his work with crustaceans, elevated him to the forefront of American scientists.
Palmer, for his part, was later offered the direction of naval hospitals in Washington
and Brooklyn. Though Wilkes’ expedition was riddled with strife and discord, the
efforts and character of these two men, appropriately displayed here, offers an early
hint to their future successes.
In all, a tremendous and singular memoir of the expedition that vaulted the
scientific efforts of the United States to new and unparalleled heights.
David B. Tyler, The Wilkes Expedition... (Philadelphia: American Philosophical Society,
1968), passim. DAB XIV, p.185; V, pp.55-56.
$60,000.

43. Danenhower, John Wilson: LIEUTENANT DANENHOWER’S
NARRATIVE OF THE “JEANNETTE.” Boston. 1882. x,[2],102pp.
plus two plates and a double-page map. Original printed wrappers. Spine
repaired, adhesive stains on covers along spine, short vertical split on front
cover. Institutional blind stamp on front flyleaf, minor toning. Very good.

The first account of the tragic voyage of the U.S.S. Jeannette by one of its few
survivors. En route to the North Pole via the Bering Strait, the ship was trapped
and crushed in the ice. Nearly the entire crew perished in the journey back to the
Siberian coast, except for a small group of thirteen people, including Danenhower,
who were rescued by indigenous villagers. “The brief synopsis of the cruise of the
Jeannette, 1879-81, and (in more detail) the ship’s party’s retreat afoot and by boat
from the wrecked ship 77°15’N. 155°E. in East Siberian Sea to the Lena delta;
revised and corrected from the dictated narrative which appeared in the New York
Herald, 1882” – Arctic Bibliography.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 3643.

$900.

44. De Long, George W.: THE VOYAGE OF THE JEANNETTE.

THE SHIP AND ICE JOURNALS OF GEORGE W. DE LONG,
LIEUTENANT-COMMANDER U.S.N., AND COMMANDER OF
THE POLAR EXPEDITION OF 1879 – 1881. Boston. 1884/1883. Two
volumes. xii,440; x,[441]-911pp., plus twenty-four plates and four folding
maps. Illus. Frontispiece portrait in each volume. Large, thick octavo. Original publisher’s sheep. Hinges of first volume cracked, folding map at rear of
first volume detached. Faint dampstain at head of gutter in second volume.
Overall very good.

An interesting account of the Jeannette’s voyage to the Arctic region, in the rare
original publisher’s sheep. A mixed set, with a later issue of the first volume. “The
‘Jeannette’ sailed from San Francisco in 1879, calling at Bering Sea ports. She went
adrift in ice near Herald Island in November, and after 19 months, was crushed
and sank, northeast of the New Siberian Islands. Among the crew members who
reached the Lena River delta in Siberia, De Long and eleven others perished” – Ricks.
RICKS, p.82. TOURVILLE 1260.

$500.

45. Douglas, George Mellis: LANDS FORLORN. A STORY OF AN
EXPEDITION TO HEARNE’S COPPERMINE RIVER. New York
& London. 1914. xvi,285pp. plus illustrated frontispiece portrait and two folding maps. Includes 180 photographs in the text, all by the author. Original
blue publisher’s cloth stamped in gilt and black. In the original printed dust
jacket. Light wear to edges of jacket, with small chips at head of spine and
short separation at foot of front hinge fold. 20th-century bookplate on front
pastedown. Light foxing to titlepage, otherwise internally clean. A near fine
copy in a very good dust jacket.

A rare narrative of an expedition undertaken by August Sandberg, L.D. Douglas,
and the author in 1911-12, down the Athabasca and Mackenzie rivers, to Great
Bear Lake, Dease River, Dismal Lakes, and the Kendall River to Coppermine
River. Includes “an account of the wintering at Great Bear Lake, and a second
journey down the Coppermine to its mouth; descriptions of the routes (with map),
natural history, Indians and Eskimos; the hunting and geological observations and
prospecting especially in the Copper Mountains” – Arctic Bibliography. With useful
appendices containing valuable geological and topographical information.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 4074.

$1250.

Notable Imaginary Voyage to the Northwest Passage
46. Ferrer Maldonado, Laurent: VIAGGIO DAL MARE ATLANTI-

CO AL PACIFICO PER LA VIA DEL NORD-OVEST...L’ANNO
MDLXXXVIII.... Milano: Dalla Tipografia di Giovanni Silvestri..., 1811.
[4],98,[1]pp., errata leaf, plus two folding sheets comprised of seven maps and

a folding plan with three views. Half title. Tall quarto. Original limp papercovered boards. Boards scuffed and slightly stained, small paper labels on each
cover. Previous owner’s library bookplate on front pastedown, light occasional
foxing. Internally a fine, crisp copy.

The second and best edition of this interesting work. Lada-Mocarski lists this
edition rather than the first (Milan, 1810) as the preferable one. It is the supposed
narrative of a voyage through the Polar Sea and the mythical Straits of Anian to
the west coast of America in 1588, performed by Laurent Ferrer Maldonado. In
1609, Maldonado presented a document to Philip III entitled Relacion del Descubrimiento del Estrecho de Anian, in which he promoted a fabricated northern passageway connecting the Atlantic and Pacific oceans, which he called the Strait of
Anian. He even included falsified reports with details on the terrain, flora, fauna,
and encounters with humans during his voyage.
Manuscript copies of Maldonado’s report circulated over the next two centuries,
with copies surfacing in 1781 in the library of the Duque de Infantado and again
in the Biblioteca Ambrosiana in Milan. The Ambrosian librarian, Carlo Amoretti,
believed in the authenticity of the narrative and saw it into print, later publishing
a lengthy defense of Maldonado’s claims. Skeptics quickly attacked the work, and
by the mid-19th century it had been established as spurious by further discovery,
especially the earlier voyages of Malaspina and Vancouver, but at the time of publication it caused a lively debate and fueled further interest in northwest exploration.

In fact, as late as 1818, John Barrow hedged his bets on the validity of Maldonado’s
assertions, and included the account in his epic collection of Arctic voyages.
The first map included here, which takes up an entire folding sheet, traces
Maldonado’s supposed route through the polar region. The other six maps are
contained on a single sheet and depict various points in the polar regions. The
folding plan contains three topographical views of the Straits of Anian. “The
views were designed by Maldonado to illustrate what he claimed were the landmarks of the strait, the location of the port and the place where he proposed to
build fortifications. Amoretti also inserted some maps to show what the Strait of
Anian looked like according to other authors, and a modern polar map on which
he marked the course of Maldonado to Bering Strait, which he thus seemed to
identify as Maldonado’s Strait of Anian. The text is substantially the same as that
of the document belonging to the Duque de Infantando. The work is interesting
because of Amoretti’s cartographical history of the Strait of Anian and the later
Russian voyages” – Wagner.
Though an apocryphal voyage, Maldonado’s work informed and energized generations of northwest and Arctic explorers, and helped fix the gaze of explorers on
discoveries such as the Bering Strait and the Northwest Passage.
HOWES F95. LADA-MOCARSKI 66. WICKERSHAM 6644. LANDE 20. SABIN
44109. HILL 597. HOWGEGO, IMAGINARY VOYAGES AND INVENTED WORLDS
M10. Henry R. Wagner, “Apocryphal Voyages to the Northwest Coast of America” in Proceedings of the American Antiquarian Society, Vol. 41, Part I, April 1931, pp.179-234.
$9500.

47. [Fisher, Alexander]: [Parry, Edward]: JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE

OF DISCOVERY, TO THE ARCTIC REGIONS, PERFORMED
BETWEEN THE 4th OF APRIL AND THE 18th OF NOVEMBER,
1818, IN HIS MAJESTY’S SHIP ALEXANDER, WM. EDW. PARRY, ESQ. LIEUT. AND COMMANDER. London. [1819]. viii,104pp.
plus folding map and three plates. 20th-century buckram, spine gilt. Mild
foxing to folding map, minor offsetting to titlepage, occasional minor toning
and foxing. Very good.

First edition. A narrative of Parry’s first expedition in search of a northwest passage, written by the assistant surgeon on board the ship Alexander, and printed by
Richard Phillips. “Fisher describes the voyage up the east side of Davis Strait and
Baffin Bay to the entrance of Smith Sound. Included are detailed descriptions of
the Eskimos and sea mammals” – Hill. This first printing of Alexander Fisher’s
journal was anonymous.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 5021. TPL 4848. SABIN 36696. HILL 604. LANDE 1170
(1821 ed).
$400.

48. Fisher, Alexander: A JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE OF DISCOV-

ERY TO THE ARCTIC REGIONS, IN HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIPS
HECLA AND GRIPER, IN THE YEARS 1819 & 1820. London.

1821. [iii]-xi,320pp. plus two maps (one folding), with in-text illustrations.
Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, gilt leather
label. Minor rubbing to boards, light wear to edges and spine ends. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage, 20th-century bookplate on front
pastedown. Light scattered foxing, slightly heavier to maps. About very good.

Fisher was the assistant surgeon aboard the Hecla during this first of Parry’s Arctic
expeditions. “This voyage was for the discovery of the North West Passage, and
penetrated through Barrow’s Strait as far as Melville Island” – Lande. The maps
are “A Chart of the Discoveries of H.M.S. Hecla & Griper...being on a Voyage
to Discover a N.W. Passage” and “A Map of the Route of the Expedition across
Melville Island.” “Fisher gives especially useful remarks on natural history, and ice
conditions” – Arctic Bibliography.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 5022. TPL 1193. LANDE 1170. SABIN 24453. HILL
605.
$600.

Matched Set
49. Franklin, John: NARRATIVE OF A JOURNEY TO THE SHORES

OF THE POLAR SEA, IN THE YEARS 1819, 20, 21, AND 22...
WITH AN APPENDIX ON VARIOUS SUBJECTS RELATING TO
SCIENCE AND NATURAL HISTORY.... [with:] NARRATIVE OF
A SECOND EXPEDITION TO THE SHORES OF THE POLAR
SEA, IN THE YEARS 1825, 1826, AND 1827...INCLUDING AN
ACCOUNT OF THE PROGRESS OF A DETACHMENT TO THE

EASTWARD, BY JOHN RICHARDSON.... London. 1823/1828. Two
volumes. [iii]-xvi,768pp. plus errata slip, thirty plates (eleven in color), and
four folding maps; xxiv,[xxi]-xxiv,320,clvii,[2]pp. plus thirty-one plates and
six folding maps. Both volumes lacking half titles. Quarto. Contemporary
calf, expertly rebacked in matching calf, spine gilt. Minor shelf wear. Modern
bookplate on each front pastedown, small institutional ink stamp on titlepage
and Contents page of first volume. Otherwise, a bright, clean copy in very
good condition.
The first volume narrates Franklin’s first expedition of 1819-22. Franklin, along
with naturalist Dr. John Richardson, was appointed to lead an expedition overland
from Hudson’s Bay to east of the mouth of the Coppermine River for the purposes
of establishing the latitudes and longitudes of the northern coast of America,
developing a correct geographical description of the country, and searching for a
northwest passage. Franklin’s narrative includes a great deal of detail regarding
the country, native Indians, the murder of Robert Hood, and their disappointment
in failing to find a passage. Sabin calls the appendix “valuable” in its contribution
to the knowledge of natural history in the area. The handsome plates include illustrations of the native Indians and Eskimos (many of them attractively colored),
artifacts, types of fish, and ships at sea. “‘The views of Arctic scenery with which
these volumes are both illustrated and embellished, are of extreme beauty.’ – Quarterly Review” – Sabin.
Two issues were published of this first volume, both in 1823. The present issue
is the first, with 768 pages (see Streeter and Sabin). The second issue contains
a longer introduction, with an additional note about the moral condition of the
Indians. The main text appears to be extremely similar (though not identical) up
to page 730, in the midst of John Richardson’s “Botanical Appendix,” and thereafter a number of changes are incorporated. The third edition of Wagner-Camp
lists the second issue, and the fourth edition of Wagner-Camp lists the first issue.
One of the maps called for in the list of plates and maps, “From Slave Lake to the
Arctic Sea,” is not present and “An Outline to Shew the Connected discoveries
of Capts. Ross, Parry & Franklin in the years 1818, 19, 20 and 21” is in its place.
Apparently this was the map that was issued with the book, since it is contained
in Streeter’s copy and that of the Bancroft Library, which are also copies of this
first issue (although evidently Wagner’s copy contained the “correct” map). The
error in the list of maps printed in the book is not corrected in the second issue.
The second volume prints Franklin’s account of his second voyage, of 1825-27.
The work is mainly devoted to the accounts of Richardson and Franklin in their
explorations of the Mackenzie River region of the Canadian Northwest, although
it contains a brief narrative of the explorations of Thomas Drummond in the Canadian Rockies. The plates, which are fine engravings by Finden after drawings and
sketches by Lieut. Kendall and Captain Back, depict the Mackenzie Basin and the
Arctic Ocean. The handsome maps include “Route of the Expedition A.D. 1825,
from Fort William to the Saskatchewan River...,” “Route of the Expedition from

York Factory to Cumberland House...in 1819 & 1820,” “Route of the Expedition
from Isle a la Crosse to Fort Providence, in 1819 & 1820,” “Route of the Land
Arctic Expedition...from Great Slave Lake to Great Bear Lake River...,” and “The
Discoveries of the Expedition...Near the mouth of the Mackenzie River, and on
the Sea Coast East & West....”
First volume: WAGNER-CAMP 23:1. FIELD 560. GRAFF 1406. LANDE 1181.
PEEL 80. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 1326. SABIN 25624. TPL 1248. Second volume:
WAGNER-CAMP 35:1. FIELD 561. GRAFF 1407. LANDE 1182. PEEL 88. SABIN
25628. STREETER SALE 3699. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 47.
$8500.

50. Franklin, John, Captain: NARRATIVE OF A SECOND EXPEDI-

TION TO THE SHORES OF THE POLAR SEA, IN THE YEARS
1825, 1826, AND 1827...INCLUDING AN ACCOUNT OF THE
PROGRESS OF A DETACHMENT TO THE EASTWARD, BY
JOHN RICHARDSON.... London: John Murray, 1828. xxiv,[4 (paginated
xxi-xxiv)],320,clvii pp. plus errata leaf, six folding maps (one loosely laid in
and one partially handcolored), and thirty-one plates. Thick quarto. Modern
half tan morocco and marbled boards. Modern endpapers. Old and almost
invisible institutional blind stamp on titlepage and dedication leaf. Occasional
light offsetting from plates, else quite clean internally. Near fine.

This work is mainly devoted to the accounts of Richardson and Franklin during
their explorations of the Mackenzie River region of the Canadian Northwest,
although it contains a brief narrative of the explorations of Thomas Drummond
in the Canadian Rockies. The plates, which are fine engravings by Finden after

drawings and sketches by Lieut. Kendall and Captain Back, depict the Mackenzie
Basin and the Arctic Ocean. “The beauty of the typography is rivaled by that of
the engravings, each of which is a splendid specimen of art. Nine of these illustrations represent some incident in the intercourse of the explorers with the Esquimaux” – Field. The handsome maps include “Route of the Expedition A.D. 1825,
from Fort William to the Saskatchewan River...”; “Route of the Expedition from
York Factory to Cumberland House...in 1819 & 1820”; “Route of the Expedition
from Isle a la Crosse to Fort Providence, in 1819 & 1820”; “Route of the Land
Arctic Expedition...from Great Slave Lake to Great Bear Lake River...”; and “The
Discoveries of the Expedition...Near the mouth of the Mackenzie River, and on
the Sea Coast East & West....” The Streeter copy was bought by Goodspeed’s for
$175 in 1969, acting as agents for Frank Streeter. At his sale in 2007 it went to
an online bidder for $5040.
A handsome copy of an important book in the history of Canadian exploration.
WAGNER-CAMP 35:1. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 5198. FIELD 561. GRAFF 1407.
LANDE 1182. PEEL 88. SABIN 25628. STREETER SALE 3699.
$2500.

Looking for Franklin
51. Goodsir, Robert Anstruther: AN ARCTIC VOYAGE TO BAFFIN’S

BAY AND LANCASTER SOUND, IN SEARCH OF FRIENDS
WITH SIR JOHN FRANKLIN. London. 1850. [iii]-viii,152pp. plus
frontispiece and folding map. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled

boards, rebacked with original gilt spine laid down, leather label. Minor wear
to extremities. Two bookplates on front endpapers, embossed institutional
blind stamp on titlepage. Internally clean. Good plus.

Narrative of the author’s eight-month journey in search of his brother, who had sailed
with Sir John Franklin on his final (and fateful) expedition. Goodsir, a medical
doctor and lately the president of the Royal Medical Society of Edinburgh, sailed
twice to the Arctic in search of his brother, Harry, who was assistant surgeon and
naturalist to the Franklin Expedition. This work recounts his first such journey.
Extracted from the author’s journal, the tale includes interactions with Eskimos, an
excursion to hunt polar bears, and a whale hunt, as well as a thorough description
of Arctic scenery, wildlife, and landscape, with which the author was quite smitten.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 5919. SABIN 27931.

$2500.

52. Graah, Wilhelm A.: NARRATIVE OF AN EXPEDITION TO THE

EAST COAST OF GREENLAND...IN SEARCH OF THE LOST
COLONIES...TRANSLATED FROM THE DANISH...WITH THE
ORIGINAL DANISH CHART COMPLETED BY THE EXPEDITION. London: John W. Parker, 1837. xvi,199,[1]pp. plus large folding map.
20th-century three-quarter calf and pebbled cloth boards, spine gilt, leather
label. Minor wear to edges. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, minor
foxing to folding map. Very good.

This important expedition was charged with the exploration of Greenland in search
of signs of the colonies of Icelanders which had supposedly existed there prior to
the end of the 14th century, as well as of the commerce they were recorded to have
had with the countries of western Europe. During their stay of almost three years,
they recorded in much detail a great deal of information on all facets of the land.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 6032. NMM I:849. FIELD 619. SABIN 28179.

$950.

53. [Greely Arctic Expedition]: [Arctic Photographica]: GREELEY ARCTIC EXPEDITION. SEASONS OF 1881-84. Newburyport, Ma.: S.C.
Reed, [ca. 1885]. Cabinet photograph, mounted on card, 5 x 8 inches. Minor
edge wear, two later presentation inscriptions and photographer’s studio stamp
on verso. Very good.

A rare cabinet card photograph picturing the members of the ill-fated Greely Arctic
expedition. Greely led a scientific expedition aboard the Proteus to Lady Franklin
Bay in 1881. He and his crew were stranded at Fort Conger on Ellesmere Island
without supplies. Nineteen of the twenty-five crew members would perish in the
Arctic, and one more would die on the journey home after Greely’s party was rescued near Cape Sabine. Rumors of cannibalism would haunt the survivors of the
expedition for the rest of their lives. Pictured here are several of the expedition
members, including Adolphus Greely, just before they departed. The standing men
are identified as follows: D. Schneider, D. Cross, D. Linn, S. Long, S. Frederick, D.

Henry, S. Connell, D. Bender, D. Salor, S. Bierdersack, D. Gardner, D. Ellis, and
D. Ralston; and the men seated are identified, from left to right, as: S. Brainard, D.
Keslingbury, S. Greeley (leader), D. Lockwood, D. Israil, D. Jewell, and D. Rice.
$500.

54. [Greely, Adolphus W.]: PROCEEDINGS OF THE “PROTEUS”

COURT OF INQUIRY ON THE GREELY RELIEF EXPEDITION
OF 1883. Washington. 1884. [4],310,265pp. plus six folding maps and four
plates. 20th-century tan cloth, gilt paper labels. Minor marginal dampstain to
first few leaves. Internally clean. Very good.

Records the government’s inquiry into the tragic fate of Greely’s Lady Franklin Bay
expedition of 1881-84, the loss of the ship Proteus, and the privation and rescue
of the survivors. Includes testimony by witnesses, official correspondence, and illustrations of the party’s movements and activities shown in the plates and maps.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 18416.

$475.

Signed by the Author
55. Greely, Adolphus W.: THREE YEARS OF ARCTIC SERVICE AN

ACCOUNT OF THE LADY FRANKLIN BAY EXPEDITION
OF 1881-84 AND THE ATTAINMENT OF THE FARTHEST
NORTH. London. 1886. Two volumes. xxv,[1],428pp.; xii,[2],444pp., plus
forty-seven plates and two folding maps. A few Greely-related ephemeral
items stored in a pocket mounted on rear pastedown of first volume. Publisher’s pictorial cloth, rebacked in matching cloth, spine gilt. Minor shelf wear,
light soiling, corners bumped. Tape repairs to one folding map, contemporary

bookplate on each front pastedown, modern bookplate on each rear pastedown.
Very good. Mostly unopened.

First edition, signed “Sincerely yours, A W Greely” on the front flyleaf. The tremendous story of Greely’s grueling Arctic expedition, ending with the party’s long
privation and the rescue of the survivors. “Includes accounts of the battle with ice
on the sea, the sledge journeys, the life of the men in camp and on the march, and
the geography of territory explored; with a chapter on polar ice” – Arctic Bibliography. Greely had explored far northern Greenland; the expedition was fraught with
dissension, and lost a number of men.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 6118 (ref ).

$500.

56. [Greenland]: MEDDELELSER VEDKOMMENDE FORSTANDERSKABERNE I NORDGRÖNLAND...1868 – 1871. Godthaab: Lars
Møller, 1872. 39pp. plus folding lithographic table. Contemporary plain wrappers. Spine perished. Last leaf and rear wrapper detached, folding plate nearly
so. Moderate edge wear. Overall internally clean. Good.

An apparent continuation of Møller’s four-part series on regional Greenland local
councils. The fourth part discusses the northern councils from 1863 to 1867, and
this pamphlet resumes where that installment leaves off. Each was produced separately, though intended to form a complete work. The large folding lithographic
plate includes various local statistics pertinent to the councils. An early Greenland
imprint and quite rare. Not mentioned by Oldendow.
Knud Oldendow, The Spread of Printing. Western Hemisphere. Greenland (Amsterdam: Vangendt & Co., 1969), p.37 (ref ).
$1250.

57. Habersham, A.W.: THE NORTH PACIFIC SURVEYING AND EX-

PLORING EXPEDITION; OR, MY LAST CRUISE. WHERE WE
WENT AND WHAT WE SAW: BEING AN ACCOUNT OF VISITS TO THE MALAY AND LOO-CHOO ISLAND, THE COASTS
OF CHINA, FORMOSA, JAPAN, KAMTSCHATKA, SIBERIA,
AND THE MOUTH OF THE AMOOR RIVER. Philadelphia. 1857.
507pp. plus twenty-nine plates and ads. Modern three-quarter polished calf
and boards, gilt-lettered spine. Some internal soiling. Overall, very good.

“Habersham was an American naval officer who later became a tea and coffee merchant. He was descended from a family of early English settlers in Georgia who
became prominent rice plantation owners and merchants. This expedition, under the
orders of Commander Cadwalader Ringgold, sailed in June of 1853 for the Orient
via the Cape of Good Hope and Batavia. The ‘Vincennes’ served as flag-ship to
four other vessels. The ships returned, via San Francisco and Cape Horn, to the
New York Navy-yard in the summer of 1856” – Hill. One of the plates shows a
nude bathing scene in Japan. One of the few records of this important American
exploring expedition.
HILL 739. SABIN 29466.

$650.

Teenage Sailor in Hawaii and the Arctic
58. Hall, Daniel Weston: ARCTIC ROVINGS: OR, THE ADVENTURES OF A NEW BEDFORD BOY ON SEA AND LAND. Boston. 1861. 171pp. plus [4]pp. of ads. Frontispiece portrait. 12mo. Original
brown publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind, expertly rebacked retaining portion
of original spine. Light foxing and soiling. About very good.

A scarce account of a teenager’s adventures at sea, including Pacific whaling experiences and visits to Hawaii and Siberia. During a three-month stay in Honolulu,
Hall witnessed a volcanic eruption and planned his escape from the cruel captain
of the whale ship Condor. After some whaling adventures in the Pacific, Hall
deserted ship along the coast of Siberia, near the bank of the Oudskoi River. He
was eventually rescued as a result of his father’s efforts back home in New Bedford.
One of the reasons Hall published this work was to call the public’s attention to
the severe punishments suffered by seamen, especially in the whaling fleet, and to
encourage the reform of discipline at sea. Includes a chapter entitled “Peep at the
Whale Fisheries.” Not in Hill nor, apparently, Arctic Bibliography.
SABIN 29745. FORSTER 469. FORBES 2422.

$850.

An Epic Exploration of Alaska: The Harriman Expedition
59. [Harriman Expedition]: Curtis, Edward S.; Louis Agassiz Fuertes, [et

al]: C. Hart Merriam [editor]: SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION.
HARRIMAN ALASKA SERIES...HARRIMAN ALASKA EXPEDITION WITH THE COOPERATION OF WASHINGTON ACADEMY OF SCIENCES. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co.
and the Smithsonian Institution, 1902-1914. Thirteen volumes. Half titles, all
but the last two volumes with two titles per volume (one title in each of these
volumes printed in red and black). 452 plates including one tinted lithograph,
two lithographs printed in two colors, fifty-five chromolithographs), and ten
chromolithographic maps (five folding). Quarto. Original green cloth, blocked
in gilt and blind, t.e.g. Very good. Provenance: University of London (armorial bookplate in each volume, the last two volumes with small discreet ink
stamps on verso of titles).

A very rare complete set of the Harriman Alaska Expedition publications. These
volumes record the findings of perhaps the largest private expedition to Alaska
ever undertaken, that backed by Edward Harriman in 1899 in cooperation with the
Washington Academy of Sciences. The party, which included three artists, two photographers, and twenty-five distinguished scientists and naturalists (e.g. ornithologist
and author Daniel G. Elliot, proto-conservationist John Muir, William H. Brewer
of Yale, George Bird Grinnell, Prof. William Ritter of the University of California,
etc.), sailed from Seattle on May 30, 1899 aboard the chartered steamship, Geo. W.
Elder. They sailed along the Northwest Coast, through the Bering Sea with stops

at various islands, visited Eskimo settlements on the Asiatic and American coasts,
and went through the Bering Strait to Siberia before heading home, travelling nine
thousand miles in all. The first two volumes constitute the entire narrative section
and are fully illustrated, with significant contributions from Louis Agassiz Fuertes
(1874-1927) (fourteen beautiful chromolithographs of birds) and the expedition’s
official photographer Edward Sheriff Curtis (1868-1952) (forty-five evocative
landscape and ethnographic photogravures), as well as other images after artists R.
Swain Gifford, Fred S. Dellenbaugh, Frederick A. Walpole, and Charles R. Knight,
and photogravures from photographs by various other expedition members, but primarily C. Hart Merriam. The remaining volumes (ten in total, as volumes VI and
VII were never published, and volume XIV was published in two volumes) include
all the scientific articles and monographs to result from the expedition. It is very
rare to find a complete run of these, and they were published over a twelve-year
period. Following Harriman’s death in 1910, the publishing rights were transferred
by his widow to the Smithsonian, who issued titlepages to the first eleven volumes,
and went on to publish the final two volumes in 1914. The scientific results are
also well illustrated with handsome plates and maps, including chromolithographs.
The individual volumes are as follows:
1) John Burroughs, John Muir, and George Bird Grinnell: Harriman Alaska Series
Volume I Narrative, Glaciers, Natives. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page
& Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1902-1910. Two titlepages, the second
printed in red and black. Two chromolithographic maps (one folding); sixty plates

including thirty-nine photogravures after photographs (twenty-one of these by
Curtis), one photogravure after a painting, twenty colored plates (six of these
after Fuertes, five after R. Swain Gifford, three after F.S. Dellenbaugh, four after
Walpole, two after Knight); and numerous illustrations. Issue with the addition
of the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
2) William H. Dall, Charles Keeler, B.E. Fernow, Henry Gannett, William H.
Brewer, C. Hart Merriam, George Bird Grinnell, and M.L. Washburn: Harriman
Alaska Series Volume II History, Geography, Resources. New York & Washington:
Doubleday, Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1902-1910. Two titlepages,
the second printed in red and black. Chromolithographic map; sixty-one plates
including forty-three photogravures after photographs (twenty-four of these by
Curtis), one photogravure after a painting, seventeen colored plates (eight of
these after Fuertes, two after R. Swain Gifford, three after F.S. Dellenbaugh,
three after Walpole, one after a photograph by Merriam), one tinted lithograph
after Fuertes, one uncolored plate after Fuertes; and numerous illustrations. Issue
with the addition of the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
3) Grove Karl Gilbert: Harriman Alaska Series Volume III Glaciers and Glaciation.
New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1903-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed in red and black. Six
chromolithographic maps (two folding); twelve plates including two folding and
uncolored, five photogravures after photographs (three of these by Curtis), one
photogravure after a painting, four heliotypes after photographs; and numerous
illustrations. Issue with the addition of the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
4) Benjamin Kendall Emerson, Charles Palache, William H. Dall, E.O. Ulrich,
and F.H. Knowlton: Harriman Alaska Series Volume IV Geology and Paleontology.
New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed in red and black. Folding
chromolithographic map; thirty-four plates including one chromolithograph,
three photogravures after photographs, fourteen heliotypes after photographs,
fifteen uncolored plates; and numerous illustrations. Issue with the addition of
the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
5) J. Cardot, Clara E. Cummings, Alexander W. Evans, C.H. Peck, P.A. Saccardo,
De Alton Saunders, I. Thériot, and William Trelease: Harriman Alaska Series
Volume V Crypotgamic Botany. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co.
and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed in
red and black. Forty-four plates including five chromolithographs, six uncolored
lithographs, two heliotypes after photographs, thirty-one uncolored heliotypes
after drawings (twenty after Eva M. Saunders, eleven after I. Thériot; one illustration. Issue with the addition of the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
6) Not published.
7) Not published.
8 & 9) William H. Ashmead, Nathan Banks, A.N. Caudell, O.F. Cook, Rolla P.
Currie, Harrison G. Dyar, Justus Watson Folsom, O. Heidemann, Trevor Kincaid, Theo. Pergande, and E.A. Schwarz: Harriman Alaska Series Volume VIII

[IX] Insects Part I [II]. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and
the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two volumes. Each volume with two
titlepages, the second printed in red and black. Twenty-one plates including one
chromolithograph, eight uncolored lithographs, one heliotype after a photograph,
eleven uncolored heliotypes after drawings (five of these after J.W. Folsom, three
after L.L. Howenstein); and numerous illustrations. Issues with the addition of
the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
10) Mary J. Rathburn, Harriet Richardson, S.J. Holmes, and Leon J. Cole: Harriman
Alaska Series Volume X Crustaceans. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page &
Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second printed
in red and black. Twenty-six plates including three uncolored lithographs, eleven
heliotypes after photographs, twelve heliotypes from drawings; and numerous
illustrations. Issue with the addition of the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
11) Wesley R. Coe and Alice Robertson: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XI Nemerteans by...Coe. Bryzoans...by Robertson. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page
& Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second
printed in red and black. Twenty-five plates including ten chromolithographs,
ten uncolored lithographs (seven after Coe), five heliotypes from drawings by
Coe; and numerous illustrations. Issue with the addition of the “Smithsonian
titlepage,” dated 1910.
12) Gustav Eisen and Katherine J. Bush: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XII Enchtraeids
by...Eisen. Tubicolous Annelids by...Bush. New York & Washington: Doubleday,
Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1904-1910. Two titlepages, the second
printed in red and black. Forty-four plates including one chromolithograph after
Eisen, two two-color lithographs after Eisen, seventeen uncolored lithographs
after Eisen, eleven heliotypes after photographs, thirteen heliotypes from drawings; and numerous illustrations. Issue with the addition of the “Smithsonian
titlepage,” dated 1910.
13) William H. Dall and C.C. Nutting: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XIII Land
and Fresh Water Mollusks by...Dall. Hydroids by...Nutting. New York & Washington: Doubleday, Page & Co. and the Smithsonian Institute, 1905-1910. Two
titlepages, the second printed in red and black. Fifteen plates including thirteen
uncolored lithographs (eight of these after Elizabeth B. Darrow from drawings
by Nutting, two heliotypes after photographs); and numerous illustrations. Issue
with the addition of the “Smithsonian titlepage,” dated 1910.
14) Addison Emery Verrill: Harriman Alaska Series Volume XIV Monograph of the
Shallow-Water Starfishes of the North Pacific Coast from the Arctic Ocean to California...Part 1. Text [...Part 2. Plates]. Washington: The Smithsonian Institute,
1914. Two volumes (including plate volume). Text: occasional illustrations. Plate
volume: 110 heliotype plates including ninety-one heliotypes after photographs,
nineteen heliotypes from drawings.
RICKS, p.116. TOURVILLE 1950.

$13,500.

The First White Man to Reach the Arctic Ocean Overland:
A Large-Paper Copy
60. Hearne, Samuel: A JOURNEY FROM PRINCE OF WALES’S FORT

IN HUDSON’S BAY, TO THE NORTHERN OCEAN. UNDERTAKEN BY ORDER OF THE HUDSON’S BAY COMPANY, FOR
THE DISCOVERY OF COPPER MINES, A NORTH WEST PASSAGE, &c. IN THE YEARS 1769, 1770, 1771, & 1772. London: Printed for A. Strahan and T. Cadell, 1795. xliv,458,[2]pp. plus five folding maps
and four folding plates. Quarto. Contemporary speckled calf, spine gilt, leather
label, rebacked, with original spine laid down. Moderate shelf wear. Modern
bookplate on front pastedown, some foxing to plates and maps. An unusually
clean copy of the text. Very good.

A rare large-paper copy of Hearne’s invaluable account, with much detail on the
Indian tribes of the region. In our experience large-paper copies are very rare.
Hearne was sent by the Hudson’s Bay Company in 1769 to find a northwest passage via Hudson Bay and to explore the country for copper mines which had been
reported by the Indians. After two initial failures, Hearne reached the Coppermine
River in December of 1770 and followed it to its mouth on the Arctic coast. On
his return he discovered Great Slave Lake. As a result of Hearne’s explorations,
any theory of a western exit was disproved, and much was learned and reported
about the natural history and Indian tribes of the region. Curiously, it is to the
great French explorer, La Pérouse, that we owe the publication of Hearne’s narrative, for it was La Pérouse who discovered the manuscript when he captured Fort
Albany on Hudson Bay. After the British recaptured the fort, La Pérouse insisted

on the publication of the manuscript by the Hudson’s Bay Company, which honored
his request with this handsome quarto volume and its marvelous maps and plates.
A classic of American travel, by “the first white man to gaze on the Arctic or
Frozen Ocean from the northern shores of the continent of America” (Lande).
LANDE 1120. STREETER SALE 3652. SABIN 31181. BELL H73. HILL 791. TPL
445. FIELD 676. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 18 (note). REESE & OSBORN,
STRUGGLE FOR NORTH AMERICA 14 (note).
$10,000.

The French Hearne
61. Hearne, Samuel: VOYAGE DE SAMUEL HEARNE, DU FORT

DU PRINCE DE GALLES DANS LA BAIE DE
HUDSON, A L’OCEAN NORD, ENTREPRIS
PAR ORDRE DE LA COMPAGNIE DE LA
BAIE DE HUDSON.... [Paris. 1799]. Two volumes.
[2],lviii,373; 332,xxix,[2]pp., plus four folding plates
and five folding maps. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt,
spines gilt extra, leather labels. Hinges rubbed, minor
wear to binding. Internally clean. Small tear in one
plate. A very good, handsome set.

The first publication of Hearne’s journal was in London
in 1795. This French edition is certainly superior to the
English in the execution of the maps and plates. The
maps show Hudson Bay and Hearne’s explorations to the
northwest portion.
TPL 445 (1st ed). LANDE 1221. SABIN 31183.

$1750.

The First Black Member
of the Explorer’s Club,
with Peary at the North Pole
62. Henson, Matthew A.: A NEGRO EXPLORER AT THE NORTH POLE. New
York: Frederick A. Stokes, [1912]. xx,[2],200pp.
plus photographic frontispiece and three double-sided photographic plates. Publisher’s original blue cloth, stamped in white on spine and
front cover, with small photograph inset on
front cover. Minor wear to extremities, spine
slightly sunned. Previous owner’s ink marginalia
on two pages, else a clean copy. Very good.

A landmark of both Arctic exploration and African-American history, with a foreword by Peary

and an introduction by Booker T. Washington. Henson accompanied Peary on six
expeditions, including the final sledge journey to the pole. The first to break the
color barrier at the Explorer’s Club, Henson was also the only member of Peary’s
party to master the Inuit language and their method of driving dog sleds. His only
descendants are through his children with an Inuit woman, Akatingwah. Rare, not
in Arctic Bibliography.
$1250.

Arctic Explorer Frederick Cook’s Copy
63. Hooper, William H.: TEN MONTHS AMONG THE TENTS OF

THE TUSKI, WITH INCIDENTS OF AN ARCTIC BOAT EXPEDITION IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN, AS FAR AS
THE MACKENZIE RIVER, AND CAPE BATHURST. London: John
Murray, 1853. xv,[1],417pp. plus folding map and six plates. Half title. Later
blue morocco, front board embossed in gilt, original cloth labels. Contemporary ownership inscription on half title. Text block broken in several places,
leaves and gatherings detached. Tanning and dampstaining. Fair.

A scarce Franklin search narrative, with an excellent provenance, having been owned
by discredited Arctic explorer Frederick A. Cook, whose ownership inscription is on
the half title. Frederick A. Cook claimed to have reached the North Pole in 1908,
the year before Peary’s expedition, but his assertion was widely discredited and his
reputation never recovered. This copy is fairly rugged in condition – perhaps Cook
took it with him in the Arctic? – but a great association.
In the first part of the book Hooper describes his experiences in Chukchi land
and of the inhabitants. The second section describes the extraordinary voyage
and journey, made firstly in the H.M.S. Plover’s open whale boats beginning in
July 1849. “Lieutenant Hooper participated in the search for Sir John Franklin...
passing through the Bering Strait and turning eastward....The principal interest of
this work lies in the author’s description of the Chukchi land and of its population
(whom he calls Tuski) gathered during his 10 months’ stay in the northeastern
extremity of Asia bordering on the Bering Strait” – Lada-Mocarski. Important
for his observations on the native peoples in the area.
An interesting copy of an uncommon work on the Franklin search with much
excellent information on Arctic Indians.
LADA-MOCARSKI 140. TPL 3176. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 1848. FIELD
713.
$1250.

64. Innes-Lillingston, Frederick George: THE LAND OF THE WHITE

BEAR: BEING A SHORT ACCOUNT OF THE ‘PANDORA’S’
VOYAGE DURING THE SUMMER OF 1875. Portsmouth; London.
1876. vii,159pp. plus seven plates and 8pp. of advertisements. Lacks frontispiece and folding map. Original pictorial publisher’s cloth, stamped in gilt and

black, recased. Spine and edges worn, cloth rubbed, corners bumped. Light
tanning, scattered foxing. Good.

The first edition of an Arctic adventure under Captain Allen Young; Innes-Lillingston
was Young’s second-in-command. The steam yacht Pandora journeyed through
Peel Strait in search of the Northwest Passage, but was turned back by pack ice.
The book recounts the “author’s experiences during the voyage...along the West
Greenland coast to Melville Bay and Carey Islands, through Lancaster Sound into
Barrow Strait (as far as Beechey Island) and Peel Sound; with remarks on the West
Greenland Eskimos and the ice conditions” – Arctic Bibliography.
A decent copy of an extremely scarce Franklin search title.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 10044.

$4000.

65. [ Jacobsen, Johan Adrian]: KAP TEIN JACOBSENS REISER TIL
NORDAMERIKAS NORDVESTKYST 1881-83. Kristiania [Oslo].
1887. xxxviii,[2],329pp. plus numerous in-text illustrations, two plates, and
three maps (one folding). Publisher’s original green cloth, stamped in gilt,
black, and blind. Minor edge wear, spine ends and corners frayed. Modern
bookplate on front pastedown, hinges a bit tender (as usual), mild even toning. Very good.

The Norwegian translation of Jacobsen’s 1881-83 expedition to Alaska and British
Columbia tasked with collecting ethnological artifacts and information. “Principal
trip was a six-month sledge trip in winter of 1882-83, along south side of Seward
Peninsula to Bering Strait; across base of Seward Peninsula to Kobuk River on
Kotzebue Sound; across Yukon delta; along lower Kuskokwim River; and southeast
to Togiak Bay. A steamer trip was made up the Yukon River to the Tanana and
return; an umiak trip from Bristol Bay to and along Cook’s Inlet via Iliamna Lake;
and a short visit to the Copper River delta. Chief collections (of which numerous

illus.) were made from West Alaska Eskimos and Ingalik Indians; lesser ones from
northern Tlingit and other nearby tribes. Includes detailed descriptions of shamanistic performances and festivals, and other varied ethnologic data. Archeologic
excavations were made at a village site (Soonroodna) on Kenai Peninsula. Sea-otter
hunting reported from Kenai Peninsula” – Arctic Bibliography. The first Norwegian
edition, and more difficult to obtain than the German edition.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 7956 (ref ). TOURVILLE 2315. SMITH 5093.

$500.

Important Arctic Rarity
66. Kennedy, William: A SHORT NARRATIVE OF THE SECOND

VOYAGE OF THE PRINCE ALBERT, IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN
FRANKLIN. London: W.H. Dalton, 1853. xiii,[1],202pp. plus folding map
and four plates. Antique half morocco and marbled boards. A near fine copy.

The rarest of the Franklin search narratives. William Kennedy (1814-90) was the
son of a Hudson’s Bay Company factor and a Cree Indian woman. In 1851 he
was chosen by Lady Franklin to lead the second private expedition in search of
her husband. Although he found no trace of Sir John, the expedition discovered
Bellot Strait in the far north of America. Kennedy utilized native Inuit clothing
and techniques, and the expedition returned with the entirety of its crew intact.
“His narrative of the expedition includes description of ice condition in the straits,

sledging conditions, the country explored, rations, frostbite, and the weather; also
a (four-times) daily journal of temperature, wind and weather notes” – Arctic Bibliography. The plates show the expedition’s adventures living in the Arctic, and the
map details their explorations in the area.
TPL 3270. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 8539. SABIN 37443.

$12,000.

A Pioneering Northern Voyage
67. Kerguelen-Trémarec, Yves-Joseph de: RELATION D’UN VOYAGE

DANS LA MER DU NORD, AUX CÔTES D’ISLANDE, DU
GROENLAND, DE FERRO, DE SCHETTLAND, DES ORCADES
& DE NORWÉGE; FAIT EN 1767
& 1768. Paris: de l ’Imprimerie de
Prault, 1771. viii,[2],220pp. plus fifteen
plates (seven folding) and three folding
engraved maps. Titlepage printed in red
and black with engraved vignette. Lacks
the sixth preliminary leaf, “Avis,” with
list of maps and plates. Quarto. Contemporary paper boards, original paper
label (ink inscription faded). 20thcentury bookplate on front pastedown.
Titlepage slightly soiled and age-toned.
Slight age-toning at edges, occasional
minor foxing, one leaf at rear dampstained. Edges untrimmed. A very good
copy.

An account of French explorer KerguelenTrémarec’s voyage in the North Sea, including the coasts of Iceland, Greenland, and
Norway, undertaken in 1767 and 1768. A
second edition was published the following year in Amsterdam and Leipzig, and
an English translation appeared in the first volume of John Pinkerton’s collection
of voyages and travels issued in the early 19th century. According to the preface,
the purpose of the expedition was to “give protection and encouragement to the
cod fishermen on the coast of Iceland, and to preserve order among the French
fishermen” (Cox). Complementing the three folding engraved maps are several
plans and coastal profiles, and four fine plates depicting the indigenous peoples of
the Arctic regions. Kerguelen-Trémarec’s later expeditions included a voyage to
the South Seas, where he discovered the Kerguelen and Desolation islands in the
Antarctic in 1772.
SABIN 37616. JCB 1493-1800, III:1806. COX II, p.21; III, p.94.

$4000.

Rare Narrative by the Surgeon and Naturalist
on the Back Expedition
68. King, Richard: NARRATIVE OF A JOURNEY TO THE SHORES

OF THE ARCTIC OCEAN, IN 1833, 1834, AND 1835; UNDER
THE COMMAND OF CAPT. BACK, R.N. London: Richard Bentley,
1836. Two volumes. xv,[3],312; viii,321,[1]pp., plus four plates including two
frontispieces and a single-page map. List of plates usually found in second volume is bound in first volume in this copy. Later 19th-century half red-orange
pebbled cloth and green paper-covered boards, spines gilt. Minor edge wear,
corners worn. Modern bookplate on each front pastedown, previous owner’s
signature on front free endpapers, frontispiece in second volume a bit tender,
occasional mild marginal foxing. Very good.

“Dr. King’s narrative is full of the details of Indian life, as it was presented to the
members of Captain Back’s expedition. He looked at the same transactions with
the natives, and the same phases of their character which Captain Back portrays,
from a different point, and their coloring to his eye bears another tinge. His journal,
filled with descriptions of interviews with the Chippewyans, Crees, Dog-Ribs, and
Esquimaux, is therefore exceedingly interesting even after the perusal of Captain
Back’s narrative. Although every chapter is largely devoted to incidents associated
with the natives, and anecdotes illustrative of their character, Dr. King yields the

whole of Chapter XII to an examination and relation of the present condition of
the tribes inhabiting the Hudson’s Bay territories. The Doctor does not attempt to
conceal the chagrin he felt, at the cool absorption of his own careful researches in
the narrative of Captain Back. In the splendid work of that really eminent explorer,
there appears a little, and but a little of that want of generosity which the relation
of Dr. King insinuates. Both give the most minute narrations of the peculiar traits
of the Northern Indians, their destructive wars, their wasting from disease, and
famine, and debauchery, all of which are directly traceable to their communication
with the whites. Dr. King, however, finds in them traces of some of the nobler, as
well as the more tender emotions, the possession of which Captain Back somewhat
superciliously derides. Dr. King very justly reminds him that the gallant Captain
owed his life, and that of his entire party, to the devotion and self-denial, through
two long starving winters, of the Chippewyan chief Akaitcho. This remarkable
Indian deserves an honorable fame. While his tribe in common with himself were
starving, he shared with Captain Franklin in his two expeditions, and with Captain
Back in a third, the scanty food, which his superior hunter-craft enabled him to
obtain, when the duller white reason failed. Captain Franklin would never have
sailed upon his fateful voyage, but for the humanity of Akaitcho, as he would have
perished of starvation on his first exploration” – Field.
“King, surgeon and naturalist of the Back expedition that descended the Back
River to the arctic coast of Canada, includes much material similar to that contained
in Sir George Back’s Narrative of the Arctic Land Expedition, 1836, with additional
detail on birds, mammals, and fishes, especially as observed near Fort Reliance”
– Arctic Bibliography. Most notable from a historical perspective is King’s charge
that Captain Back appropriated his own research and that Back’s conclusions were
less than exact. King praises to great length the aforementioned Chipewyan chief
Akaitcho.
The Streeter copy sold to a private collector for $150 in 1969.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 8708. FIELD 831. NMM 857 (ref ). SABIN 37831 (calling
for 7 plates). TPL 1899. STREETER SALE 3705. WAGNER-CAMP 62.
$11,500.

69. [Klondike Gold Rush]: [PAIR OF TYPED LETTERS FROM A

MINER IN THE KLONDIKE GOLD RUSH, AND ON HIS WAY
BACK TO THE UNITED STATES TO PURCHASE GOODS FOR
HIS MERCHANT BUSINESS]. Circle City, Alaska, and on a steamer
between Juneau and Seattle. Nov. 10, 1896; Feb. 17, 1897. [12]pp. typed on
folio sheets of onion-skin paper, plus three hand-drawn maps. A total of some
6,750 words. Stapled at upper edge. Three horizontal folds. Near fine.

A very interesting pair of typed letters from a young man in Alaska during the
Klondike Gold Rush. The anonymous author wrote these two letters to his parents,
describing his journey overland and by water to the Birch Creek mining district,
his experiences mining for gold, and his decision to go into business as a merchant.
The letters are written in a detailed style that indicates an educated author. They

include three manuscript sketches showing the routes traversed in Alaska and
provide a great deal of information about the writer’s experiences in the Klondike.
These letters are typed, but they were likely originally handwritten by the author,
who later typed them (and included his manuscripts maps and sketch) in order to
send them to his family when he arrived in Seattle or San Francisco.
The letter dated Nov. 10 begins with a description of the writer’s boat journey
from Juneau to Dyea, which was a popular disembarkation point for the Chilkoot
Trail to Dawson City, a center of the gold rush. He arrived at Dyea on April 23
and notes that “dinner at the Dyea post was the last square meal I have had up to
the present date (November 10).” After dinner he loaded his equipment on horses
for the journey inland:
My outfit consisted of about 1000 lbs. of provisions, guns, amunition [sic],
tools for boat building, a whip-saw, jack-plane, cross-cut saw, hand saw, rip saw,
hatchet hammer draw knife, brace and bits, square, etc. and clothing, blankets,
tent, sheet-iron stone, and, in fact, I think I had about every thing that ever
went down the Yukon. Altogether my outfit weighed about 1,302 pounds,
which is much more than is usually taken into the interior.

The author spent the next several days transporting his provisions between Dyea
and Lake Linderman, and he includes in his letter a sketch of the route from Dyea
through the valley to the lake (noting several camps along the way), as well as a
sketch of his sled.
The second letter, dated Feb. 17, 1897, was written on board the steamer Al Ki,
between Juneau and Seattle. He continues the narrative of his trip inland, explaining that he arrived at Lake Linderman on May 14. A month later, on June 14, the
author and a partner, their canoe loaded with provisions, departed for Circle City,
which they reached on June 29. There they stored most of their provisions and
headed for the mines in the Birch Creek region. Mining was at its height in the
middle of the summer, but rather than seek out a claim on their own, the author
and his companion, Jim Wishard, decided to work for other miners, earning some
$10 a day. He describes working at mining from 7 p.m. until 6 a.m., the long days
making the task of working at night possible. In August the author bought a claim
in the Harrison Creek region, but decided to forego mining in favor of establishing
himself as a merchant:
From what I could see the miners are poorly supplied with food by the two
companies, and there is always a great demand for luxuries; that is, something
out of the ordinary, and even the necessaries of life. I made up my mind last
summer that I could do as well bringing in some food – in other words, being
something of a merchant – as in any other way to start, and having a good
knowledge of the country, and keeping my eyes open, I would undoubtedly
have many good chances for speculation. It is a conceded fact that one cannot
lose money taking in such an outfit. Everything brings in an average profit of
400 per cent., over the original cost, and whatever any one has to sell in the
“grub” line is in demand.

The author then describes his construction of a small cabin in Circle City, and his
decision soon afterward to leave Alaska for the winter. He describes the trip to
Dyea, undertaken in January, and the hardships of winter overland travel in Alaska.
Included are some very practical tips:
In crossing water when it is thirty or forty degrees below zero, one should dip
his moccasins into the water very quickly, taking them out before the moccasin
is wet through. They will then freeze in a mass on your feet, and will serve the
same purpose as rubber boots. You can then walk right through water, though
I would not advise any one to tempt Providence too much.

The letter concludes with a description of a recently discovered gold strike called
“Bonanza,” not far from the Forty Mile camp. The author describes the high
hopes around the strike, and includes a manuscript map of the region, indicating
the location of a claim in which he himself has invested. He hopes that his mine
will bring him some wealth, but reiterates his belief that the way to wealth in the
Yukon Gold Rush is by supplying miners with goods, and that he is on his way to
Seattle and San Francisco to buy provisions to resell.
$1250.
70. Koldewey, Karl: THE GERMAN ARCTIC EXPEDITION OF 1869-

70, AND NARRATIVE OF THE WRECK OF THE “HANSA” IN
THE ICE. London. 1874. viii,590pp. plus thirty-five plates (including four
chromolithographs) and two maps (one folding). Frontis. Illus. Contemporary
three-quarter calf and cloth, neatly rebacked with original gilt spine laid down.
Occasional minor offsetting. Very good.

An account from the second German Arctic expedition from which it was concluded
from geological, climatic, and natural history observations in Greenland that a land
base would be more suitable for further Arctic exploration than a seagoing approach.
“The German East Greenland expedition of 1869-70 was another milestone in the
mercurial fortunes of the open polar sea theory. It was planned by August Petermann, the great German geographer who managed to mislead a number of Arctic
explorers with his theories of currents and the sea....The accomplishments of the
expedition were modest but the appeal of shipwreck literature made this a fairly
successful work in the English-speaking world” – Books on Ice.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 9024. NMM 943. BOOKS ON ICE 4.3.

$450.

English Edition of Kotzebue’s Second Voyage
71. Kotzebue, Otto von: A NEW VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD,
IN THE YEARS 1823, 24, 25, AND 26. London: Henry Colburn and
Richard Bentley, 1830. Two volumes. [8],341pp. plus three maps (two folding);
[4],362,[2]pp. Engraved frontispiece in each volume. Contemporary threequarter calf and marbled boards, spines gilt, leather labels. Moderate scuffing
to edges, boards and corners worn. Modern bookplate on each front pastedown, minor marginal foxing, slight offsetting. Overall very good.

The first English edition of this important voyage, after the first publication in
Russian in 1828. Kotzebue’s second voyage to the Pacific, made eight years after
his first, combined scientific exploration and discovery with conveying cargo to
Kamchatka and furthering the interests of the Russian American Fur Company in
Alaska and on the Northwest Coast. The winter of 1824 was spent in California
and Hawaii, and the narrative provides an extensive account of the Fort Ross settlement, as well as a description of San Francisco Bay. The expedition also visited
Brazil, Chile, the Society Islands, Pitcairn, Micronesia, and Alaska. This is the
most important edition of the scarce second narrative of one of the primary Russian explorers of the Pacific.
BORBA DE MORAES, p.373. COWAN, p.335. HILL 947. HOWES K259, “b.” SABIN
38286. LADA-MOCARSKI 93 (ref ). FORBES 759. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 43
(note).
$4500.

“One of the earliest descriptions of Russian America
and the Kurile Islands” – Howes
72. [Krasheninnikov, Stephan P.]: THE HISTORY OF KAMTSCHAT-

KA, AND THE KURILSKI ISLANDS, WITH THE COUNTRIES
ADJACENT; ILLUSTRATED WITH MAPS AND CUTS.... Glocester: Printed by R. Raikes for T. Jefferys, Geographer to His Majesty, London,
1764. [8],280,[8]pp. plus seven plates, including two folding maps. Quarto.
Handsomely bound to style in three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine
gilt extra, leather label. Light foxing and toning; light scattered soiling. John

Carter Brown duplicate, with his 19th-century rubber stamp on titlepage.
Very good.

The first English and second chronological edition, an abridged translation by
James Grieve from the original Russian, first published in 1755. “Contains one
of the earliest descriptions of Russian America and the Kurile Islands” – Howes.
“Krasheninnikov, a young student of the Academy of Sciences, was sent to join
Bering’s second expedition as an assistant to Steller. Steller and he spent some time
exploring Kamchatka and making notes for a subsequent report. Steller’s notes
were available to Krasheninnikov, who used them in the preparation of the present work, along with his own observations. In the preface which Krasheninnikov
proposed to write to his work, he was to give information as to how he happened
to be sent to Kamchatka, also what part of Steller’s work was included by him in
his Description, etc. Unfortunately, Krasheninnikov died before the printing of his
Description was completed. In the text of the latter, however, Krasheninnikov often
mentioned Steller as the source of his information...” – Lada-Mocarski. Steller’s
own account of the voyage with Bering was not published until 1793.
The second part of Krasheninnikov’s narrative is devoted to the botanical and
natural history aspects of the region, including many valuable observations, comprising
what is generally considered to be the pioneering natural history work concerning
Alaska and Kamchatka. The attractive plates are some of the earliest depictions of
the natives and their habitat. Lada-Mocarski states that the first edition “is a very
rare book...and difficult to secure.”
SABIN 38301. TOURVILLE 2532. HILL 948. LADA-MOCARSKI 12 (note). HOWES
K265, “aa.” See TAXONOMIC LITERATURE V:881-882 for data on Steller.
$6000.

73. La Roche, Frank: [Alaska Photographica]: [A DOZEN ATTRAC-

TIVE PHOTOGRAPHS, PRIMARILY OF ALASKA, BY FRANK
LA ROCHE]. Seattle; Skagway. [ca. 1900]. Twelve photographs, each approximately 4¼ x 7½ inches. Overall very good.

A collection of photographs taken by Seattle photographer Frank La Roche. La
Roche (1853-1934), a Philadelphia native transplanted to the Northwest, established a photography studio in Seattle in 1889. He undertook many trips to Alaska,
documenting the Klondike Gold Rush at length from 1897 to 1899. This group
contains images of Juneau, Sitka, Fort Wrangell (here spelled Wrangle), and Taku
Glacier. Two images are of Chilkat Tlingit Indians, and one photo of the Seymour
Rapids in British Columbia is also included. Each is numbered and captioned in
manuscript or in print within the negative. Exemplary images from this noted
landscape photographer of Alaska and the West.
$1250.
74. Lee, Charles A. [compiler]: ALEUTIAN INDIAN AND ENGLISH
DICTIONARY.... Seattle: Lowman & Hanford Stationery & Printing Co.,
1896. 23pp. 12mo. Original printed pictorial wrappers. Bookplate of John
Lawson on verso of front wrapper. Wrappers slightly chipped and soiled, but
a very good copy of a scarce and fragile item.

An excellent copy of this fragile indigenous-language dictionary. Above the vignette portrait cut of an Indian wearing a broad-brimmed hat, the cover title reads,
“Alaska Indian Dictionary,” and the sub-title on the main titlepage is, “Common
words in the dialects of the Aleutian Indian language as spoken by the Oogashik,
Egashik, Egegik, Anangashuk, and Misremie Tribes around the Sulima River and
neighbouring parts of the Alaska Peninsula.” Not in Vancil.
BANKS, p.64. EDWARDS, p.17. SMITH 5799. WICKERSHAM 2590. AYER INDIAN
LINGUISTICS (ALEUT) 7.
$675.

75. Luigi Amedeo, Duke of Savoy: ON THE “POLAR STAR” IN THE
ARCTIC SEA. London. 1903. Two volumes. xvi,346,[xvii]-xxii; viii,[347]702,[ix]-xii pp., plus over 200 in-text illustrations, eighteen plates (two folding), and five maps (two folding and stored in pocket on rear pastedown of
second volume). Publisher’s original dark green cloth, gilt. Minor edge wear,
hinges starting or tender, some dust soiling and staining to boards. Modern
bookplate on each front pastedown,. Very good.

First British edition, translated from the Italian, of the rare and profusely-illustrated
account of the harrowing journey of the Polar Star towards the North Pole. Luigi
Amedeo’s expedition beat Nansen’s record for “Farthest North,” though Luigi wasn’t
with the expedition at its apex, being unable to continue after losing two fingers.
“With nineteen men, the Duke of Abruzzi sailed in the steam brigantine Stella
Polare, June 1899, to Archangel, and thence across Barents Sea to Rudolph Island,
Franz Josef Land, to winter in Teplitz Bay, and to undertake marches on the ice of
the Arctic Basin in attempts to reach the North Pole. The sledge party’s farthest
was 83°16’ N. The ship returned during Aug.-Sept. 1900. The leader’s narrative
of the expedition includes detailed notes on ice conditions experienced throughout, in formation on personnel, equipment, food and dogs, weather, polar wildlife
and nature; the second section has account by U. Cagni of the sledge march...and
report by Cavalli Molinelli on health conditions during the expedition...” – Arctic
Bibliography. The handsome photogravure plates and panoramas provide a striking
picture of Luigi’s expedition.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 10423.

$500.

76. Lyon, George F.: A BRIEF NARRATIVE OF AN UNSUCCESS-

FUL ATTEMP T TO REACH REPULSE BAY, THROUGH SIR
THOMAS ROWE’S “WELCOME,” IN HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIP
GRIPER, IN THE YEAR MDCCCXXIV. London: John Murray, 1825.
xvi,198pp. plus folding map and seven plates. Contemporary three-quarter
calf and floral-patterned boards, spine gilt, rebacked with original spine laid
down. Minor shelf wear. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, minor foxing
to plates. Very good.

Lyon’s official report of this important expedition, with much, if not most, of his
narrative concerning his relations with the Eskimos, with whom he was on excellent
terms. This report includes three plates of Indian subjects, with the map illustrating
Hudson Straits and northern Hudson Bay. “Exploring for a Northwest Passage
by Hudson Bay, the author penetrated, with the Griper, into Roes Welcome about
halfway between Wager Inlet and Repulse Bay in 1824, but was driven back by foul
weather. He gives herein a narrative of the voyage, description of Southampton
Island and its natives, notes on tides in Roes Welcome Sound and on compass
variation” – Arctic Bibliography.

ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 10530. TPL 1324. FIELD 962. SABIN 42851. DECKER
22:265. HILL 1055.
$600.

77. MacGahan, Januarius A.: UNDER THE NORTHERN LIGHTS.
London. 1876. viii,339,[1]pp. plus 40pp. of advertisements, eight plates, and
one folding map. Original green decorated cloth, spine gilt. Hinges loosening,
boards lightly rubbed, head and toe of spine slightly worn. Internally clean.
About very good.

MacGahan’s experience aboard the Pandora, led by Captain Allen Young, in its 1875
voyage to find the Northwest Passage. MacGahan was an American journalist who
gained notoriety for his vivid articles published in The Herald during his time as a
war correspondent in the Franco-Prussian War.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 10616.

$1500.

78. [Malaspina Expedition]: NUMERO LXXV. NOUVELLES EX-

TRAORDINAIRES DE DIVERS ENDROITS DU VENDREDI 18
SEPTEMBRE, 1789...EXTRAIT D’UNE LETTRE DE MADRID
DU 1 SEPTEMBRE.... Leiden: Etienne Luzac, Sept. 18, 1789. Woodcut arms of the Netherlands at head of first
sheet. 4pp., with a 4pp. “Supplement aux
Nouvelles Extraordinaires de Divers Endroits du Numero LXXV ” inserted, for a
total of 8pp. Small quarto. Very good.

Extremely rare broadsheet containing news of
the Malaspina expedition, among the earliest
printed records of Spain’s greatest scientific
voyage to the Pacific Ocean and to California
and the northwest coast of America in the 18th
century. The extract under the above heading
continues:
...Les Corvettes de la Marine Royale, la Découverte & l’Entreprenante, commandées
par Don Alexandre Malaspina, Capitaine
de Frégate, ont mìs à la voile de Cadix le 30
Juillet dernier. L’Expédition, dont elles son
chargées, ayant pour objet les progrès des
Sciences & de la Géographie, elles ont été munies de tout ce qui est nécessaire
pour faire un voyage autour du Monde; & outre des Oficiers d’une habilité
reconnuë, elles ont à bord des Astronomes, des Naturalistes, des Botanistes,
des Peintres de Perspective & de Botanique, pourvus d’une Collection ample
& précieuse d’Instruments de Mathématiques, de Physique, & Astronomie.

Other news in the broadsheet concerns revolutionary events in France, including a
lengthy speech from Necker given at the National Assembly, as well as news from
Russia, Stockholm, The Hague, and elsewhere.

In 1789, Malaspina and Bustamente drew up plans for this scientific circumnavigation which was to rival Captain Cook, the purposes being to chart the most
remote regions of America and to observe the political state of America relative to
Spain. Alexander Dalrymple assisted them with scientific instruments, a brilliant
team of scientists was assembled, and ships were specially constructed. Surveys
were made of the east and west coasts of South America, and they fixed the exact
position of Cape Horn, correcting Cook’s reading. On receipt of orders to investigate the apocryphal Strait of Anian, they sailed for Alaska and entered Yakutat
Bay at the supposed latitude of the strait, where the Malaspina Glacier flows into
the sea, and followed the coast to Prince William Sound and Nootka. Malaspina
surveyed the coast south to California at Monterey Bay and crossed the Pacific in
1791. Two of his officers and Jose de Espinosa y Tello returned north in search of
a northwest passage, and published the charts and account of this secondary voyage in 1802. In the Philippines, New Zealand, and New South Wales, Malaspina
continued charting before making an easterly passage around the Horn for Spain.
“In spite of having commanded Spain’s greatest scientific voyage of exploration
to the South Seas in the eighteenth century, [Malaspina] is virtually unknown.
He had enemies in the Spanish court who suppressed his reports, which were not
printed until this edition of 1885. Some scholars consider the exploits of his fiveyear voyage as great as those of La Pérouse or of Captain Cook” – Hill. Malaspina’s
own account of the voyage was not published until 1885. 18th-century material
concerning the voyage is of the utmost rarity.
HOWGEGO M26. HILL 1068 (ref ).

$7500.

A Major French Pacific Voyage
79. Marchand, Étienne, and Charles Pierre Claret de Fleurieu: VOY-

AGE AUTOUR DU MONDE, PENDANT LES ANNÉES 1790,
1791, ET 1792, PAR ÉTIENNE MARCHAND, PRÉCÉDÉ D’UNE
INTRODUCTION HISTORIQUE; AUQEL ON A JOINT DES
RECHERCHES SUR LES TERRES AUSTRALES DE DRAKE,
ET UN EXAMEN CRITIQUE DU VOYAGE DE ROGGEWEEN.
Paris. 1798-1800. Four volumes. xii,cxliv,628,[3]pp. plus folding table; [iii]xvi,676,[2]; xi,[1],431,[3]; [2],viii,158,[2]pp., plus sixteen maps (some folding)
and plates. Quarto. Original paste paper boards, printed paper labels. Boards
somewhat scuffed, labels worn, wear to edges and spine. Hinges expertly repaired. Small modern bookplates on front pastedowns. Initial leaves of first
volume lightly dampstained at lower corner. Light marginal tanning and scattered foxing to plates. A very good set in original condition. Untrimmed and
partially unopened.

An account of the second French circumnavigation and the first French commercial
voyage to the Pacific Northwest. Étienne Marchand, commander of the voyage,
had learned of the lucrative potential for the fur trade in that region from British

Captain Portlock. He sailed via Cape Horn, stopped at the Marquesas, and traded
along the Northwest Coast in the summer of 1791. He provides detailed descriptions of Norfolk Sound and Sitka, followed by a particularly detailed account of
the Queen Charlotte Islands, and further explorations as far as the southern end
of Vancouver Island. “A very important and authoritative work for the history of
the Northwest Coast” – Lada-Mocarski.
From North America, Marchand sailed to Hawaii and then to Macao, where
he failed to sell his valuable cargo of furs. He then returned to France, where the
Revolutionary government confiscated his cargo. The voyage was a loss for its investors. Marchand died in 1793, and Count Fleurieu, himself an experienced Pacific
explorer, took over the editing and publication of the material from the voyage, as
well as adding an authoritative history of Pacific exploration and discoveries along
the American coast. Considerable text is also devoted to natural history exploration
en route. The detailed maps are of Alaska and the Northwest Coast, the Marquesas,
and Hawaii. An important work, seldom found in the preferred large paper format
and in original boards.
The Streeter copy sold to Warren Howell for $900 in 1969.

HILL 612. STREETER SALE 3496. LADA-MOCARSKI 54. HOWES F195, “b.”
EBERSTADT NORTHWEST COAST 111. WICKERSHAM 6622. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST I:212. SABIN 24751. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 20 (note).
$16,000.

“The first printed account of man’s entry
into the region south of the Antarctic circle” – Spence
80. [Marra, John]: JOURNAL OF THE RESOLUTION’S VOYAGE, IN

1772, 1773, 1774, AND 1775. ON DISCOVERY TO THE SOUTHERN HEMISPHERE, BY WHICH THE NON EXISTENCE OF
AN UNDISCOVERED CONTINENT...IS DEMONSTRATIVELY
PROVED. ALSO A JOURNAL OF THE ADVENTURE’S VOYAGE, IN THE YEARS 1772, 1773, AND 1774. WITH AN ACCOUNT OF THE SEPARATION OF THE TWO SHIPS.... London.
1775. xiii,[1],328pp. plus folding map and five plates. Modern paneled calf,
gilt leather label. Light dampstaining to a few leaves, some minor foxing.
Offsetting from plates. Very good.

The earliest published complete account of Cook’s second voyage, issued at least
eighteen months prior to the official version. The second voyage included the first
crossing of the Antarctic Circle, making Marra’s narrative the earliest firsthand
account of the Antarctic, and the engraved plates are the first depictions of that
region. Due to the strict regulations against private publications, the work was
published anonymously, but the identity of the author did not remain a mystery for
long. “Correspondence between Cook and the Admiralty shows that the author
was John Marra, one of the gunners’ mates in the Resolution. He was an Irishman

whom Cook had picked up at Batavia during the first voyage. He made an abortive attempt to desert at Tahiti on 14 May 1774, an escapade of which Cook took
so lenient a view that he says – ‘I know not if he might have obtained my consent,
if he had applied for it in proper time.’ This did not, however, as Marra states at
p.241, prevent his being put in irons...” – Holmes.
This copy contains the extremely rare extra folding map, “Part of the Tropical
Discoveries of the Resolution Sloop Captain J. Cook in 1774,” which is noted by
Beddie and Rosove but not called for in most of the references. This map has,
however, been present in three of the twenty-five copies of the first edition sold
at auction in the last thirty or so years. The chart appears opposite the first page
of text and shows New Caledonia and the Great Cyclades islands to the north
and Norfolk Island to the south. It is a most interesting production and is to be
found in two states: first, as here with the engraver’s name and with the position of
Norfolk Island incorrectly placed 4° too far south; and second, with the engraver’s
name erased (but just visible), with the Norfolk Island’s latitude corrected. The
chart follows two of the Gilbert manuscript charts in spelling Ballabeah Isle with
a final “h,” unlike all the other manuscript charts. We have a definite date for the
corrected issue of this chart, as it accompanied the article, “Late Voyages of the
Resolution and Adventure,” published in the Gentleman’s Magazine, Vol. XLVI,
1776 (edited by David Henry), opposite page 120 in the March issue. Therefore,
it seems probable that the uncorrected chart found its way into copies of Marra
issued during the last two or three months of 1775.
“A rare work...contain[ing] details of many events not recorded in the official account, and a preface recording the causes which led Banks and his staff to
withdraw from the expedition at the last moment. Accordingly it is a vital second
voyage item...” – Davidson.
BAGNALL 630. ROSOVE 214.A1.b. KROEPELIEN 809. BEAGLEHOLE II, pp.cliiiclv. BEDDIE 1270. SPENCE 758. DAVIDSON, p.60. HOLMES 16. O’REILLY & REITMAN 379. KAEPPLER 29. HOCKEN, p.14. HILL 1087. CONRAD, p.13. STREETER
SALE 2408. SABIN 16247.
$14,000.

One of the Rarest Arctic Plate Books
81. May, Walter William: ...A SERIES OF FOURTEEN SKETCHES

MADE DURING THE VOYAGE UP WELLINGTON CHANNEL IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN, K.C.H., AND THE
MISSING CREWS OF H.M. DISCOVERY-SHIPS EREBUS AND
TERROR; TOGETHER WITH A SHORT ACCOUNT OF EACH
DRAWING. London: Published...by Day and Son, 1855. 6,[2]pp. plus fourteen lithographic plates on thirteen sheets (both tinted and colored). Folio.
Publisher’s original blue cloth, front cover gilt, neatly rebacked with original
spine laid down. Edges and corners worn, some soiling to boards. All leaves
and plates mounted on later stubs, minor scattered foxing. Very good. See the

rear cover of this catalogue for another illustration.

A most handsome series of lithographic plates, depicting scenes in the high Arctic
made during one of the primary expeditions in search of Sir John Franklin and
the missing crews of H.M.Ss. Erebus and Terror. Walter May served as lieutenant
aboard the Assistance, under the command of Edward Belcher, on an expedition
which explored the Canadian Arctic from 1852 to 1854. Some thirty-nine different expeditions searched for Franklin’s lost party in the 1850s, and the feats and
findings of the parties constitute one of the most glorious chapters in the history of
exploration. This is one of the chief illustrated accounts of the Franklin searches,
based on drawings made by May during the expedition.
Included are plates of the squadron at Disco Island; the loss of one of the ships
in pack ice; the vessels of the voyage frozen in the ice while wintering over; three
scenes in the stormy Wellington Channel; many scenes of the sledge parties sent out
beyond the ships, with crews pulling heavy skids of supplies under the most adverse
conditions; and finally a plate depicting a collection of relics from the Franklin
expedition brought back to England by Dr. Rae. A full list of the fourteen plates,
printed on thirteen sheets, follows:
1)
2)
3)
4)

“The Arctic Squadron in Leevely Harbour.”
“Loss of the McLellan.”
“H M S Assistance and Pioneer in Winter Quarters.”
“H M S Assistance, in tow of Pioneer.”

5) “H M S Assistance and Pioneer fast to the floe.”
6) “Perilous Position of H M S Assistance and Pioneer.”
7) “H M S Assistance and Pioneer breaking out of Winter Quarters.”
8 & 9) “Division of sledges.” Two plates on one sheet.
10) “Division of sledges passing Cape Lady Franklin.”
11) “Sledges in a fresh fair wind.”
12) “Encamping for the night.”
13) “Sledge party returning through water.”
14) “Franklin Relics brought by Dr. Rae.”
SABIN 47083 (dated 1865). ABBEY 646. TPL 3454.

$15,000.

82. McDougall, George F.: THE EVENTFUL VOYAGE OF H.M. DIS-

COVERY SHIP “RESOLU TE” TO THE ARCTIC REGIONS
IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN AND THE MISSING
CREWS OF H.M. DISCOVERY SHIPS “EREBUS” AND “TERROR,” 1852, 1853, 1854. London. 1857. xl,530,[1]pp. plus eight colorlithographed plates and folding map. Half title. Publisher’s blue cloth stamped
in blind and gilt. Moderate shelf wear. Tiny embossed ownership stamp on
front free endpaper. Small ink ownership signature on titlepage, moderate
foxing. Very good. Partially unopened.

McDougall’s narrative of his experiences as master of Kellett’s Resolute on the fiveship expedition led by Sir Edward Belcher to continue the Franklin search by way
of the Barrow Strait. Eventually the Resolute became icebound and abandoned
in 1854. “The author describes the voyage and subsequent months in the Arctic,
gives useful description of the ice conditions, the process of wintering the ship and
keeping the crew entertained; the sledge journeys, encounters with musk oxen, polar

bear, lemmings, ptarmigan and other game, and remarks on the dogs and harness”
– Arctic Bibliography. Rarely encountered in the original cloth.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 10603. TPL 3452. SABIN 43183. HILL 1124.

$2000.

“...one of the early and fundamental books
on the Northwest Coast...” – Lada-Mocarski
83. Meares, John: VOYAGES MADE IN THE YEARS 1788 AND 1789,

FROM CHINA TO THE NORTHWEST COAST OF AMERICA
...OBSERVATIONS ON THE PROBABLE EXISTENCE OF A
NORTH WEST PASSAGE; AND SOME ACCOUNT OF THE
TRADE BETWEEN THE NORTH WEST COAST OF AMERICA AND CHINA.... London. 1790. viii,[12],xcv,[1],372,[108]pp. plus ten
maps and plans, and eighteen plates (some folding), including a frontispiece
portrait of Meares. Large, thick quarto. Modern paneled calf, boards tooled
and ruled in gilt, spine gilt, gilt leather label. Minor edge wear, boards a bit
bowed. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, occasional minor foxing, some
offsetting. Very good.

A work of great importance for the history
of trade, cartography, and observations of the
Indians of the area of the Pacific Northwest.
Meares left Calcutta in 1786, subsidized by
a group of British merchants and charged
with entering the fur trade in the Northwest
Coast under the British flag. He established himself at Nootka Sound, launched
the first vessel to set forth in northern waters, explored the strait of Juan de Fuca, and
made discoveries which served as the basis
for British claims to Oregon. The maps
show the Northwest Coast and northeast
Asia, the northern Pacific Ocean, and “A
chart of the interior part of North America
demonstrating the very great probability of
an inland navigation from Hudson’s Bay to
the West Coast.” Seven smaller single-page
maps show ports around Nootka, and several
of the plates provide fine depictions of the
Northwest Coast culture. This copy contains the extra plate of the Philippines as
described by Howes (bound at page 17), which is not included in all copies.
“This work, profusely illustrated and with many valuable historical documents
appended to the main narrative, is of great importance in the study of early trading of furs originating on the northwest coast and of a serious conflict between

the English and the Spaniards in this connection. Furthermore, it was on Meares’
discoveries that England primarily based her claims to Oregon” – Lada-Mocarski.
“An adventurous tale and Meares tells it with gusto” – Eberstadt.
Meares’ work is also important as one of the earliest Hawaiian books, since he
called at Hawaii several times while voyaging between China and the Northwest
Coast, in 1788, and he brought home several Hawaiians who had gone to China
with a trading vessel the previous year.
WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST 758-766. LADA-MOCARSKI 46. HOWES M469,
“b.” WICKERSHAM 6595. TPL 612. COWAN, p.152. JUDD 123. ABBEY 594. STREETER SALE 3491. HILL 1126. SABIN 47262. SMITH 6690. BELL M264. FORBES 201.
GRAFF 2734. EBERSTADT 119:83. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 17. GROLIER
INDIAN IMAGES SHOW.
$7500.

84. Miertsching, Johann A.: REISE-TAGEBUCH DES MISSIONARS

JOH. AUG. MIERTSCHING WELCHER ALS DOLMETSCHER
DIE NORDPOL-EXPEDITION ZUR AUFSUCHUNG SIR JOHN
FRANKLINS AUF DEM SCHIFF INVESTIGATOR BEGLEITETE. IN DEN JAHREN 1850 BIS 1854. Gnadau [Germany]. 1855.
x,[1],196pp. plus folding map. Contemporary half cloth and marbled boards,
remnants of wax seals on spine. Light wear to edges and spine ends, corners
bumped. 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Internally clean. Very
good.

Valuable and entertaining account of the Franklin search expedition led by Robert
McClure that happened upon the Northwest Passage, written by Johann Miertsching, Moravian missionary and ship’s interpreter. “During this gruelling experience
Miertsching kept a journal, which was published in abbreviated form in 1855
and translated into English and published in full in 1967. The journal is rich in
topographical detail and in descriptions of the Eskimo tribes encountered, and
relates in dramatic fashion the perils from ice and cold....Miertsching preached
to the Eskimos whenever possible, defended his religion to Captain McClure and
other sceptics on Investigator, and made several converts among the ship’s crew.
He entered wholeheartedly into the sledge journeys and hunting expeditions that
became the daily round of life in the Arctic winters. Through it all he regarded
and recorded shipboard life with an observant and not unhumorous eye” – DCB.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 11388. SABIN 48892. DICTIONARY OF CANADIAN
BIOGRAPHY (online).
$400.

85. Milton, William Viscount: THE NORTH-WEST PASSAGE BY

LAND. BEING THE NARRATIVE OF AN EXPEDITION FROM
THE ATLANTIC TO THE PACIFIC, UNDERTAKEN WITH THE
VIEW OF EXPLORING A ROUTE ACROSS THE CONTINENT
TO BRITISH COLUMBIA THROUGH BRITISH TERRITORY, BY ONE OF THE NORTHERN PASSES IN THE ROCKY

MOUNTAINS. London. [1865]. xxiv,400pp. plus twenty-two plates and
two folding maps. Half title. Contemporary three-quarter calf and marbled
boards, spine gilt. Small repair to first leaf of Contents, light scattered foxing,
first folding map archivally mounted. Very good.

Third edition, probably printed in the same year as the first, of this frightful journey
across the North American continent. “Wagner once commented that the Journal is
filled with the most interesting information about the travels of the pair and their
continual quarreling, and he noted that Cheadle’s description of the Cariboo mines
is one of the best in existence” – Wagner-Camp. “Despite the two names on the
title page, a comparison with Cheadle’s Journal makes it fairly evident that this work
was written by Walter Butler Cheadle. Milton and Cheadle arrived in Quebec in
the spring of 1862. They made their way to Edmonton where they formed a party
to cross the Rockies via Yellow Head Pass. After weeks of hardships and privations
in the mountains they finally reached Kamloops. From Kamloops they journeyed
to Westminster and Victoria, but they returned to the mainland to visit the Cariboo
gold diggings before sailing for England via the Isthmus of Panama” – Lowther.
LOWTHER 257. WAGNER-CAMP 420:4. FIELD 1067 (1st ed). TPL 4340 (4th ed).
$500.

With Important Maps
86. Müller, Gerhard Friedrich: [ Jefferys, Thomas]: VOYAGES FROM

ASIA TO AMERICA, FOR COMPLETING THE DISCOVERIES
OF THE NORTH WEST COAST OF AMERICA. TO WHICH

IS PREFIXED, A SUMMARY OF THE VOYAGES MADE BY
THE RUSSIANS ON THE FROZEN SEA, IN SEARCH OF
THE NORTH EAST PASSAGE. London: Printed for T. Jefferys, 1761.
viii,xliii,76pp. plus four engraved maps, of which two are folding and outlined
in contemporary colors. Quarto. Modern half red morocco and cloth, spine
gilt lettered. First folding map with neat, unobtrusive repairs along two folds,
second folding map with some light offsetting and small separation along one
fold from gutter margin. Very good.

The first English edition, with maps by Thomas Jefferys, of Müller’s indispensable
account of the Bering expeditions and of the Russian discoveries in the region, and
originally published in 1758 as Nachrichten Von Seereisen....The work contains accounts
of both expeditions of Vitus Bering, as well as a significant description of Spangenberg’s exploration of Kamchatka and Japan in 1739. This work represents the best
geographical knowledge of the time. “The map of the Russian discoveries, though
a close copy of the Müller map of 1754 and 1758, has a few additions” – Streeter.
“This important book is indispensable for the history of discovery and explorations in the northern Pacific.... It represents the most extensive account in English
of Bering’s polar expedition and of the discovery of the Bering Strait and the western
limits of North America” – Hill.
HILL 1199. HOWES M875, “b.” LADA-MOCARSKI 17. SABIN 51285. STREETER
SALE 3458. TOURVILLE 3235. WICKERSHAM 6332.
$13,500.

Rare Biography of Eskimo Franklin Search Participant
87. Murray, Thomas B.: KALLI, THE ESQUIMAUX CHRISTIAN. A
MEMOIR. New York. 1861. 70,2pp. including frontispiece portrait. Original
publisher’s cloth, stamped in gilt. Light soiling and wear to boards. Bookplate
on front pastedown. Minor dampstain to lower edge of text block. Very good.

The Church Book Society edition of this description of an Inuit member of the
Franklin Search. Kallihirua joined the expedition under Horatio Thomas Austin
searching for the lost Franklin team, acting as an interpreter and eventually sailing
back to England with the Assistance – becoming the first Greenlander to visit Europe. He was enrolled at St. Augustine’s missionary college in Canterbury, where he
also helped Captain John Washington to revise his Esquimaux-English vocabulary.
Captain Ommanney continued to act as his mentor and was present at his baptism.
SABIN 51542.

$2500.

88. Nansen, Fridtjof: “FARTHEST NORTH” BEING THE RECORD

OF A VOYAGE OF EXPLORATION OF THE SHIP FRAM....
Westminster. 1897. Two volumes. 510; 671pp., plus plates (sixteen colored)
and folding maps. Frontispiece in each volume. Thick octavo. Original gilt
cloth. Endpapers foxed, else near fine.

An account of Nansen’s polar expedition of 1893-96, including the narrative of his
sledge journey toward the Pole. Many of the illustrations are from Nansen’s own
sketches. This first British edition is a far superior production to, and including
more plates than, the Norwegian first of the same year. Nansen used as his base
the ship Fram, which he allowed to be frozen into the Arctic ice pack and float
$450.
with the ice.
89. [Nares Expedition]: ARCTIC EXPEDITION. PAPERS AND COR-

RESPONDENCE RELATING TO THE EQUIPMENT AND FITTING OUT OF THE ARCTIC EXPEDITION OF 1875, INCLUDING REPORT OF THE ADMIRALTY ARCTIC COMMITTEE.
London. 1875. 40,[2]pp. plus folding map. Folio. 20th-century three-quarter
calf and marbled paper boards, spine gilt. Stefansson Library stamp on titlepage (deaccessioned). Toned, minor chipping at edges of some leaves. Final
leaf repaired with archival paper with no loss to text; small tears in margin
of map. Very good.

This scarce document describes the plans for the 1875 Nares Expedition, includes
specifications for the H.M.S. Discovery, data on supplies needed, estimations of
costs, and a hydrographer’s report, as well as a color chart of the North Polar Sea.
The chart is a Polar projection map showing the seas navigated by British expeditions, as well as coasts discovered by British, American, German, Swedish, and
Austrian explorers through 1874.

The Nares expedition, which sailed from 1875 to 1876, strove to be the first to
reach the North Pole, and to explore its coasts and region. Though unsuccessful in
this venture, the expedition was the first to sail ships through the channel between
Greenland and Ellesmere Island and as far north as the Lincoln Sea, recording
valuable information about the mysterious region. A sledging party under Captain
Albert Hastings Markham also set a new record on land, reaching as far north as
83° 20’. The British Parliament printed occasional reports of the various expeditions and related Arctic subjects which became known as the Arctic “blue books,”
named after the distinctive blue wrappers in which they were originally issued. This
copy has the stamp of the Stefansson collection at the Dartmouth library, but was
deaccessioned as a duplicate to his widow.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 45251.

$1500.

90. Nares, George Strong: THE OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE RECENT ARCTIC EXPEDITION. London. 1876. [2],96pp. plus frontispiece map. Antique-style three-quarter morocco and marbled boards, spine
gilt. Light foxing, else very good.

The earliest printed account of the expedition to the North Pole aboard the Alert
and Discovery, commanded by Captain George Strong Nares. Nares served on
Belcher’s expedition to find Franklin and was subsequently involved in hydrographical surveying off the coast of Australia and in the Mediterranean. Based
on his experience, Nares was given command of the Challenger circumnavigation.
In 1874 he was recalled to lead the expedition covered in the present work, which
was designed to reach the North Pole. The expedition turned out to be an ill-fated
attempt, marked by an outbreak of scurvy.
“The failure of the Nares expedition effectively ended British polar exploration
for the next 25 years....The ships reached Lady Franklin Bay on Northern Ellesmere
Island in late August, and the Alert went on to the extreme north of the island, the
highest latitude that had yet been reached by ship. After wintering at their bases
of Floeberg Beach and Discovery Harbour, three separate sledge journeys set out in
April 1876 but within a month men in each group showed serious signs of scurvy.
By July nearly half of the 122 men of the expedition were ill and a number had
died. Nares reluctantly turned back, freed his two ships from the ice, and returned
embarrassed if not disgraced to England on September 9, 1876” – Books on Ice.
A rare work, effectively the predecessor of Nares’ own Narrative of a Voyage to
the Polar Sea During 1875-6 in H.M. Ships “Alert” and “Discovery.” Not in Arctic
Bibliography.
BOOKS ON ICE, pp.57, 107.

$1250.

91. Nares, George Strong: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE TO THE PO-

LAR SEA DURING 1875-6 IN H.M. SHIPS “ALERT” AND “DISCOVERY.” London: Sampson Low, Marston, Searle, & Rivington, 1878.
Two volumes bound in one. xl,395,viii,378pp. plus two folding maps, six sepia

photographs (woodbury prints), eight plates (one colored), and thirty-eight
in-text illustrations. Half titles. Later half vellum and marbled boards, spine
gilt. Corners bumped. 20th-century bookplates on front endpapers, light tanning and foxing, first half title and frontispiece a bit tender, short tear near
binding stub of large folding map. About very good.

Captain Sir George Strong Nares’ own account of the British Arctic Expedition of
1875-76, which he commanded. The primary objective of the expedition was to
attain “the highest northern latitude, and, if possible, to reach the North Pole, and
from winter quarters to explore the adjacent coasts within the reach of traveling
parties.” The expedition was the first to sail ships through the channel between
Greenland and Ellesmere Island and as far north as the Lincoln Sea. A sledging
party under Captain Albert Hastings Markham also set a new record on land, reaching as far north as 83° 20’. In addition to reporting on these high latitude achievements, Nares describes “ice, weather, and living conditions, health and activities of
men; scurvy; sledge trips to northeastern Ellesmere and northwestern Greenland
(in detail)...wildlife, ice, coastal features, vegetation, etc.” (Arctic Bibliography). The
illustrations, including six handsome woodbury print photographs, were made by
members of the expedition, and the narrative includes extensive extracts from the
diaries of Nares and the leaders of the different sledge parties.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 12026A. FITZGERALD COLLECTION CATALOGUE
507.
$1500.

Earliest Printed Version of a Famed Norse Saga
92. [Norse Saga]: [Olafsson, Olafur]: SAGAN AF NIALI THORGEIRSSYNI OK SONUM HANS.... Copenhagen: Thiele, 1772. [6],
282pp. Small quarto. Original blue paper boards; rebacked with later paper,

portion of original spine laid down. Minor wear and soiling to boards, corners heavily worn. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage, a few
contemporary notations to text. Minor toning to text. Very good. In a cloth
clamshell box, gilt leather label.

First edition of the heroic prose epic which is almost unquestionably the most
eminent masterpiece of Icelandic literature. This beautifully printed edition was
edited by Olafur Olafsson, compiled from several early manuscripts. Njals Saga,
through its use of well-delineated characters, embodies some of the earliest concepts
of Northern European law. “The scene in which Njal, the Lawman of judgment and
peace, is burned in his homestead by his enemies is perhaps the most magnificent
passage which has been preserved in the whole ancient literature of the North”
(Gosse). The unknown writer of the Njals Saga “deserves a place of honor among
the best narrative-writers who ever lived” (Gosse, EB). Relatively scarce, with only
a handful of copies in OCLC.
EB 11th, XXIII, pp.1000-1. FISKE I:420. GRAESSE VI, p.217.

$1500.

Famed Icelandic Saga
93. [Norse Saga]: SAGAN AF GUNNLAUGI ORMSTUNGU OK

SKALLD-RAFNI, SIVE GUNNLAUGI VERMILINGVIS & RAFNIS POETAE VITA. Copenhagen: Godiche, 1775. [8],xxxii,318,[81]pp.
plus two folding plates. Illustrations in text. Quarto. Original drab paper
boards, printed paper label. Spine cracked and chipped. Minor foxing to first
and last few leaves. Most of second half of text unopened; untrimmed. Just
about very good.

A scholarly edition of Gunnlaugi’s Saga, “A love story of great sentimental charm”
(EB). Written in Icelandic and Latin, the work is extensively annotated and includes
a copious dictionary. The folding plates are of a meeting house and banquet hall
from the period 1000 A.D., when the Sagas were actually recited. The Icelandic
Sagas hold the seed for all early Norse literature and history and are one of the great
sources for Western literature, influencing such works as the Arthurian legends and
the operas of Wagner. The editor has contributed extensive footnotes, sometimes
longer than the text itself, and the appendix includes several genealogies.
BRUNET V, p.28. FISKE I:211. GRAESSE VI, p.216. EB XXIII, p.1001.

$1000.

94. [Northwest Territories]: [BOUND VOLUME OF FIVE JOUR-

NALS OF THE SECOND LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
NORTH-WEST TERRITORIES]. Regina, Northwest Territories. 18921894. Separately paginated, as described below. Early 20th-century buckram,
gilt morocco labels. Ex-lib. with inked call number on spine. An occasional
blind stamp, but overall very good.

A trove of information on one of the remotest of the Canadian provinces, and very
early examples of printing in the Northwest Territories. The Journals record all the
legislative action for the Northwest Territories during the Assembly’s second session,
which lasted from 1891 to 1894. Bills are described, speeches transcribed, and votes
recorded on a wide variety of issues for the territory, including agriculture, health,
the timber industry, telephone communications, education, hunting, and mining.
The Assembly consisted of some twenty-three members, more than the current
nineteen for the Northwest Territories. At the time of these Assembly meetings
the Northwest Territories were much larger than they are today, encompassing what
is now the Yukon Territory (which split off in 1898) and Nunavut (which became
its own territory in 1999). Each annual journal includes a Sessional Papers supplement, and an index. The five Journals are as follows:
1) Journals of the Second Legislative Assembly of the North-West Territories...Being the
First Session of the Second Legislature...1891-92. 140,39,[1],10pp.
2) ...Second Session of the Second Legislature...Session 1892. 84,7,[1],8pp.
3) ...Third Session of the Second Legislature...1892. 106,[2],23,[1],11pp.
4) ...Fourth Session of the Second Legislature...Session 1893. 109,[1],13,[1],11pp. plus
folding table.
5) ...Fifth Session of the Second Legislature...Session 1894. 147,[1],14,14pp.

A valuable source on the early government of far northern Canada.

$500.

95. Osborn, Sherard: STRAY LEAVES FROM AN ARCTIC JOUR-

NAL; OR, EIGHTEEN MONTHS IN THE POLAR REGIONS,
IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN’S EXPEDITION. IN THE
YEARS 1850-51. London. 1852. vii,[1],[2],320,32pp. plus folding map and
four plates. 19th-century three-quarter calf and cloth, spine gilt, leather labels.
Modern bookplate on front pastedown, light foxing, even toning to text. Very
good.

In 1850, Osborn was appointed commander of the Pioneer steam-tender in the
Arctic expedition under Captain Austin aboard the Resolute, to search for Franklin.
The expedition discovered traces of Franklin’s having wintered at Beechey Island in
1845-46, thereby disproving the theory that his ships had been lost in Baffin’s Bay.
“Considered as a surveying expedition, [the voyage] was eminently successful....
Much of the success of the voyage was due to the steam-tenders, which, during
the summers of 1850 and 1851, held out new prospects for arctic navigation. The
way in which the Pioneer or Intrepid cut through rotten ice, or steamed through
the loose pack in a calm, was an object-lesson to the whalers, and led directly to
the employment of powerful screw-steamers in the whaling fleet” – DNB. Indeed,
in the preface Osborn refers to the expedition as “this, the first and severe trial of
steam in the Arctic regions.” Upon his return to England in 1851, he urged the
renewal of the search for Franklin, and the public’s interest was stimulated by the
publication of the present work in February of 1852. The searching expedition

of Edward Belcher was undertaken early that year. Osborn went on to become
a distinguished rear admiral in the British navy and author of important books
concerning the Arctic, including Arctic Journal and The Discovery of a North-West
Passage by Captain M’clure. A nice copy of a scarce work.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 12899.

$1250.

A Remarkable Tale of Shipwreck and Voyaging:
Japanese Sailors Visit Alaska, the Russian Imperial Court,
and Return to Japan with Krusenstern
96. Otsuki, Gentaku, and Hiroyuki Shimura: [ Japanese Manuscript]:

KANKAI IBUN [translation: EXOTIC TALES FROM OVERSEAS
TRAVELLING]. [ Japan]. 1807. Approximately 842pp. on rice paper, illustrated with a three-page map of the return journey and eighty-eight handcolored drawings in pen and ink (five double-page). Fifteen volumes (of sixteen,
lacking volume fourteen). In Japanese. Original blue wrappers, paper labels.
Some wear and rubbing to covers. Very good.

An early Japanese manuscript set of the Kankai Ibun, the extraordinary tale of
Japanese shipwrecked sailors from the Wakimiya-maru and their journey from
1792 to 1804, documenting their time in the Aleutians and in Siberia and their

journey to the Court of the Tsar in St. Petersburg. Rescued by agents of the Russian American Company, the sailors travelled in Russian Asia, and some of them
were brought to St. Petersburg and the court of the Tsar. They were returned to
Japan by the voyage of Krusenstern in 1803-06, and this manuscript also gives an
important account of that voyage.
In December 1793 the ship Vakamia-Maru sailed from Edo, Japan with a cargo
of wood and rice, and a crew of seventeen. A storm in the Pacific damaged the ship
and eventually wrecked the crew in the Aleutian Islands. All but one of the crew
managed to survive over a ten-month period, when they were found by the agents
of the Russian American Company and taken to Okhotsk. The Japanese sailors
spent eight years in Irkutsk, then four of them went on to St. Petersburg. There
they came to the attention of the Tsar Alexander I and visited his court. At that
time Japan was still closed to Russia and most other European countries, and the
Japanese sailors would have been as exotic to the Russians as the life at the court
was to them. While there they saw many remarkable things, including the first
Russian hot air balloon ascension in 1803. They remained in St. Petersburg for
over a year, when they were sent on Krusenstern’s famous voyage into the Pacific,
the first Russian circumnavigation, arriving back in Japan in 1805 after visiting
various Pacific islands, including Hawaii.
Krusenstern’s voyage, one of the principal objectives of which was the establishment of diplomatic ties between Russia and Japan, was made under the patronage
of Tsar Alexander I and Nikolai Rezanov, Russia’s first envoy to Japan, who sailed
on the expedition with his diplomatic mission. The two ships on this expedition,
once they had rounded Cape Horn from the Atlantic, took slightly different routes
across the Pacific: both visited the Sandwich Islands (Hawaii), but the Nadezhda
(under Krusenstern, and with the Japanese on board) also visited the Marquesas,
while the Neva (under Lisianski) visited Easter Island. The ships arrived in Japan
in 1804, but the Japanese passengers did not disembark until early the next year.
On their arrival home the Japanese seamen were closely interrogated by authorities
before being released. Their account was a rare, astonishing (and probably threatening) glimpse of the outside world at a time when Japan was still to a large extent in
cultural isolation. They were not treated well and were considered almost treasonous;
one tried to commit suicide. But their story was of great interest. Scholars Otsuki
and Shimura recorded the story in an illustrated manuscript, which became a work
of great fascination to Japanese readers. It circulated in manuscript throughout the
19th century, but remained effectively a “clandestine” work until it was ultimately
printed and published in 1899. The present manuscript dates from about 1807.
Kankai Ibun gives a vivid visual record of the Japanese men’s experiences in Russia
and the Pacific. The illustrations cover the journey across the cold wastes of the
Russian Arctic (ethnographic and topographical scenes, and depictions of animals,
beginning in the Aleutians), kayaks and Inuits, and life in St. Petersburg: a visit
to the St. Petersburg Kunstkammer with a splendid double-page depiction of the
giant globe there, the centre of the world’s largest planetarium at the time, palaces,
a fairground, the theatre, an ascent in Montgolfier balloons – the earliest manned

Russian flight, portraits of Catherine the Great and Tsar Alexander I, drawings of
western-style clothing, military uniforms, musical instruments, everyday objects
such as coins and cutlery, and the Cyrillic alphabet; an important color map of the
world (based on a world map presented by Rezanov to the Japanese) which shows
the route to Japan taken by Krusenstern, a South American alligator (labeled as
a crocodile), as well as a marvelous depiction of a Marquesan man with full-body
tattoos, and a Marquesan canoe. Early images show natives, objects, and natural
history of the Aleutian Islands. Other native peoples are illustrated with a great
sense of wonder. There are magnificent depictions of Krusenstern’s ships.
Manuscripts of Kankai Ibun are extraordinarily rare. A close study of a similar
manuscript in a Russian collection has been made by Prof. V.N. Goreglyad (“The
Manuscript of Kankai Ibun in the Collection of the St. Petersburg Branch of the
Institute of Oriental Studies” in Manuscripta Orientalia, Vol. 3, No. 2, June 1997,
pp.58-67, available online at http://www.orientalstudies.ru/eng).
A wonderful, highly illustrated example of the first widely circulated Japanese
account of the outside world for many people in the Edo period.
$30,000.

Fine Set of Parry’s Voyages
97. Parry, William E.: JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE FOR THE DISCOV-

ERY OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE FROM THE ATLANTIC
TO THE PACIFIC; PERFORMED IN THE YEARS 1819-20 IN
HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIPS HECLA AND GRIPER.... London: John
Murray, 1821. [8],[1, errata],xxix,[3],310,[2],clxxix,[1]pp. plus six maps (four
folding) and fourteen plates. [with:] JOURNAL OF A SECOND VOY-

AGE FOR THE DISCOVERY OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE
FROM THE ATLANTIC TO THE PACIFIC; PERFORMED
IN THE YEARS 1821-22-23, IN HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIPS FURY
AND HECLA.... London. 1824. [8],xxx,[2],571,[1]pp. plus thirty plates
(four folding) and nine maps (four folding). [with:] A SUPPLEMENT TO
THE APPENDIX OF CAPTAIN PARRY ’S VOYAGE FOR THE
DISCOVERY OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE, IN THE YEARS
1819-20. CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF THE SUBJECTS OF
NATURAL HISTORY. London. 1824. [10],[clxxxiii]-cccx pp. plus six engraved plates. [bound with:] [Edward Sabine]: THE NORTH GEORGIA
GAZETTE, AND WINTER CHRONICLE. London. 1822. xii,132pp.
plus errata slip. [with:] JOURNAL OF A THIRD VOYAGE FOR
THE DISCOVERY OF NORTH-WEST PASSAGE FROM THE
ATLANTIC TO THE PACIFIC; PERFORMED IN THE YEARS
1824-25 IN HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIPS HECLA AND FURY.... London. 1826. viii,[1],[2, Directions to Binder leaf ],[ix]-xxvii,[1],186,[2],151,[1]
pp. plus seven plates (one folding) and four maps (one folding). [with:] NAR-

RATIVE OF AN ATTEMPT TO REACH THE NORTH POLE,

IN BOATS FITTED FOR THE PURPOSE, AND ATTACHED TO
HIS MAJESTY’S SHIP HECLA, IN THE YEAR MDCCCXXVII....
London. 1828. xxii,[2],229,[1]pp. plus four plates and three maps (one folding). Five volumes. Four volumes uniformly bound in contemporary calf, gilt
extra, spine gilt, rebacked with original spines laid down. Supplement to the
Appendix... bound in 19th-century three-quarter calf and cloth boards, spine
gilt. Some shelf wear. Contemporary bookplate and modern bookplate on front
endpapers, some offsetting from plates and maps, very occasional light foxing
and toning. A very good set.

A handsome collection of Parry’s four voyages in search of the Northwest Passage,
each a hallmark of Arctic literature. After standing by while his predecessor and
former commander, the irascible John Ross, was lambasted by the Admiralty for
turning back too soon during his first voyage to the Arctic, Parry was grateful to
inherit command of the next major expedition. Dedicated to both the physical and
mental health of his men, Parry succeeded in reaching Melville Island, being the first
to penetrate so far into the hypothetical passage. The voyage made Parry a hero in
England, where he was promoted to commander, elected to the Royal Society, and
presented with numerous awards, all before his thirtieth birthday. This expedition
also made some of the first significant botanical collections in the high Arctic. The
maps included with the first volume illustrate the eastern Canadian Arctic.
No sooner had Parry written the account of his first voyage than he departed
on a second, in the spring of 1821. During this voyage he surveyed Repulse Bay,
Fury and Hecla Strait, and spent two winters in the Arctic gathering a great mass

of scientific information on the region. Upon his return in 1823 more honors
awaited him, and he was promoted to captain. The second voyage yielded the most
data from an ethnographic standpoint, and the present account includes numerous
plates of Eskimos after original artwork by George F. Lyon, while the text includes
an Eskimo vocabulary.
Again the Arctic beckoned Parry, and he departed for his third and final attempt
at discovering a northwest passage in May of 1824. Adamant about exploring Prince
Regent Inlet beyond the previous record established during his first voyage, Parry
worked the Fury and Hecla through extreme ice conditions which, ultimately, forced
the abandonment of the former. The frontispiece illustration of that calamity is
one of the most striking Arctic images. As with the previous two voyages, Parry’s
third narrative is replete with extensive natural and ethnographic data.
Parry’s fourth voyage took place in 1827, following three attempts to discover a
northwest passage from the Atlantic to the Pacific made between 1818 and 1825.
During the North Pole expedition he established a new northern record which
remained unsurpassed until 1876. His narrative includes descriptions of specimens
of natural historical interest, as well as meteorological and magnetic observations.
The attractive engraved plates show the party in Arctic and seagoing settings. The
large map is “A Survey of the Principal Points on the Northern Coast of Spitzbergen,” which indicates the route of the Hecla and accompanying boats, as well as
the location of icebergs.
Also included here is the supplement to the first voyage. When Parry returned
from his second voyage, he learned to his distress that important natural history
material failed to appear in the published narrative of his first voyage, hence the
production of the supplement to the first voyage.
And rounding out the set is Edward Sabine’s The North Georgia Gazette, a
weekly newspaper established by Parry’s crew in 1819-20 and published onboard
ship while on the way to discover the Northwest Passage in order “to enliven the
tedious and inactive months of winter” in the Arctic region, according to Sabin.
“Each issue contains verses, letters to the editor, reports on social activities in the
camp, humorous articles, etc., usually signed with pseudonym and all ‘designed to
promote good-humour and amusement’” – Arctic Bibliography. The Gazette is bound
with the supplement to the first voyage.
“William Edward Parry was the nineteenth century’s first hero-explorer. He
stood at the head of a long line of celebrated Britons that would include Franklin
and M’Clintock, Burton and Speke, Livingston and Stanley, Scott and Shackleton.
There were folk figures, larger than life, their failings, flaws, and human frailties
ignored by a public and a press that saw them in the personification of Imperial
expansion” – Berton.
An excellent complete set of Parry, comprising seven works in five volumes
(technically eight, counting both copies of the Appendix to the second voyage).
Pierre Berton, Arctic Grail (New York: Viking, 1988), p.44. First voyage: ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 13145. TPL 1205. HILL 1311. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 7409. SABIN 58860; 58861 (Supplement). Second voyage: ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 13142. TPL

1295. PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 2914. HILL 1312. SABIN 58864. TAXONOMIC
LITERATURE 832. Third voyage: ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 13144. TAXONOMIC
LITERATURE 7413. TPL 1362. HILL 1313. Fourth voyage: ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY
13146. SABIN 58868. TPL 1452. North Georgia Gazette: ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 12547.
SABIN 55714.
$7500.

98. Parry, William E.: JOURNALS OF THE FIRST, SECOND AND

THIRD VOYAGES FOR THE DISCOVERY OF A NORTHWEST PASSAGE FROM THE ATLANTIC TO THE PACIFIC,
IN 1819-20-21-22-23-24-25, IN HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIPS HECLA,
GRIPER AND FURY.... [with:] NARRATIVE OF AN ATTEMPT
TO REACH THE NORTH POLE, IN BOATS FITTED FOR
THE PURPOSE, AND ATTACHED TO HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIP
HECLA, IN THE YEAR 1827.... London. 1828-1829. Six volumes. [2],
iv,[2],[v]-viii,283,[1]; iv,270; vii,312; vii,295,[1]; v,330; xxxv,211,[1]pp., plus
folding map and twelve engraved plates. 16mo. Contemporary green cloth,
paper labels, neatly rebacked with original spines laid down. Moderate shelf
wear, some corners bumped. Contemporary bookplate on front pastedown of
two volumes. Mild foxing. Very good.

First collected edition of Parry’s Arctic voyages. John Murray’s series of “Modern
Discoveries,” in which this set was issued, attempted to present in a convenient format
a compendious version of the original texts that would appeal to the average reader,
sacrificing some technical data, but retaining all of the important facts and events.
The sixth volume, which was not originally planned for the set, is often lacking.
SABIN 58869.

$650.

An Important Photographic Record of Peary’s Arctic Expedition
99. [Peary Arctic Expedition]: [Norton, George Frederick]: [ALBUM OF

PHOTOGRAPHS DOCUMENTING PEARY’S FINAL EXPEDITION TO THE ARCTIC]. [Northern Greenland]. 1908-1909. 238 silver
print photographs (comprising seventy-one panoramic 3¼ x 11½-inch images,
147 3¾ x 47/8-inch images, and twenty 3 x 37/8-inch images). Mounted recto
and verso on grey card mounts within the album. Oblong small folio. Contemporary leather, missing part of one post, leather worn. Some images captioned
in ink on the mount. A few cards detached, some fading to the images. Else
very good. Provenance: G. Frederick Norton.

In 1908, G. Frederick Norton accompanied Robert Peary on the start of his final
Arctic expedition. An acclaimed adventurer and hunter, Norton was additionally
an amateur photographer, and here documents Peary’s journey north, as well as
camp life, landscape, and natives of Greenland.
George Frederick Norton (1876-1917), born in Kentucky, attended the Lawrenceville School and served as a partner at the brokerage, Ex Norton & Co. However,

his life’s passion was travel, adventure, and big game. Norton made numerous trips
to the west and Alaska on private hunting expeditions, and collected and donated
specimens (with a particular emphasis on bear skulls) to the American Museum of
Natural History, the Smithsonian, and other institutions. In 1901 he journeyed
around the world, and in 1908 he helped finance the final Peary expedition to the
North Pole, accompanying him aboard the ship Erik as far north as Etah, Greenland.
The images include panoramic landscapes taken from aboard the ship, showing
icebergs and the coast of Greenland. The smaller format images include portraits
and candid shots of Peary, Matthew Henson, Captain Bartlett, Professor Marvin,
and other crew members at work and repose aboard the ships Erik and Roosevelt,
as well as numerous images of native Inuit aboard ship and on land. Furthermore,
images include landscapes and camp life at the whaling station at Hawk’s Harbor,
Holseteinborg, the Cape York settlement, Etah, and elsewhere en route. Among
the Peary-related photos are a series of images showing his preparations to leave
the ship at Etah.
An extraordinary album of vernacular photographs in the Arctic on a noted
expedition.
$35,000.

A Great Arctic Rarity
100. Petersen, Carl: ERINDRINGER FRA POLARLANDENE. Copenhagen. 1857. [4],162,[2]pp. plus frontispiece map. Modern paper boards, printed
paper label on front board. Contemporary ownership inscription on titlepage,
20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Titlepage trimmed at lower edge,
not affecting text. Light tanning, very faint foxing. About very good.

Carl Petersen’s rare account of his experiences as the interpreter for William Penny’s
Franklin search expedition, and later on Elisha Kent Kane’s Second Grinnell
Expedition from 1853 to 1855. His accounts are supplemented with the diary of
Dr. Augustus Sonntag, the astronomer on Kane’s expedition. One of the primary
accounts of the Kane fiasco, from which the crew barely escaped with their lives.
A rare work – we note only one copy in auction records.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 13386. SABIN 61223.

$3000.

101. Petersen, Carl: DEN SIDSTE FRANKLIN=EXPEDITION MED
“FOX”, CAPT. M’CLINTOCK. [Copenhagen]. 1860. [2],266,[4]pp. including in-text illustrations, plus engraved portrait frontispiece, three folding
maps, one single-page map, one folding facsimile, eight tinted plates, and a
printed notice bound in after p.256. Contemporary three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt. Minor edge and corner wear. Occasional scattered
foxing. Very good.

James Franklin and his party were lost while on Franklin’s third Arctic expedition,
in search of a northwest passage. In 1859 an expedition under the command of
M’Clintock aboard the Fox discovered their fate, and at that point England ceased
searching. However, in 1860, Charles Francis Hall undertook a journey to the
Arctic, believing that some of Franklin’s party must have survived. The present
volume, in Danish, gives an account of the Franklin expedition, and concludes with
a notice of M’Clintock’s search party. The maps, including one by J. Arrowsmith,
show Franklin’s route and the polar regions, and the attractive lithographed plates
illustrate the actions of Franklin and his crew.
TPL 8844. LANDE S1780. SABIN 61224.

$675.

Lord Nelson’s First Voyage
102. Phipps, Constantine John: A VOYAGE TOWARDS THE NORTH
POLE UNDERTAKEN BY HIS MAJESTY’S COMMAND. London.
1774. viii,253,[2]pp. plus three folding maps and twelve folding plates and
plans. Original paper-covered boards, rebacked in vellum with original manuscript paper label laid down. Edges worn, corners renewed. Modern bookplate,
minor foxing, faint dampstain to upper corner of some leaves and plates. A
tall copy in very good condition. Untrimmed.

An important work in early Arctic exploration, with significant information on early
nautical science in the polar region. Two ships, the Racehorse and the Carcass,
under the command of Phipps, penetrated to 80° north above Spitzbergen before

being blocked by ice. Besides being the farthest northern penetration scientifically
recorded to that time, the work contains a descriptive catalogue of the fauna, botany,
and natural resources of Spitzbergen. “The valuable appendix gives geographical
and meteorological observations, zoological and botanical records, accounts of the
distillation of fresh water from the sea, and astronomical observations” – Hill. Lord
Nelson, then a young midshipman, was along on his maiden voyage. The folding
plates include handsome views of the ships in the pack ice.
COX II, p.19. HILL 1351. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 7874. SABIN 62572.
$3500.

Rare Deluxe Issue with Handcolored Plates
103. Portlock, Nathaniel: A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD; BUT

MORE PARTICULARLY TO THE NORTH-WEST COAST OF
AMERICA: PERFORMED IN 1785, 1786, 1787, AND 1788, IN
THE KING GEORGE AND QUEEN CHARLOTTE, CAPTAINS
PORTLOCK AND DIXON. London: Printed for John Stockdale and
George Goulding, 1789. xii,384,xl pp. Twenty engraved plates, charts, and

maps (six folding charts or maps, two engraved portraits, twelve engraved
plates [the five ornithological plates with contemporary hand-coloring, as issued]). Quarto. Contemporary tree calf, gilt, spine gilt, black morocco label,
marbled endpapers. Very good. Provenance: Frederick E. Ellis (signature on
title, bookplate); Martin L. Greene (book label).

Rare deluxe issue, with handcolored plates, of the first edition of a classic narrative
of the early exploration on the Northwest Coast.
Portlock, a veteran of Cook’s third voyage, and Dixon were sent by the King
George’s Sound Company to the northwest coast of North America to investigate
the economic possibilities of the fur trade there. En route they had a long stay in
Hawaii, and Portlock’s narrative of this visit is of particular interest since Portlock
and Dixon were the first captains to visit the Hawaiian Islands since the death of
Cook. He gives an important account of the situation there, already much altered
by European contact. The voyage then proceeded to the Northwest to survey the
region. Portlock and Dixon separated, with Portlock exploring northward up the
Alaskan coast and Dixon proceeding southward to Nootka Sound. Both Dixon and
Portlock published accounts of the voyage, but Portlock’s is of greater value for his
particularly vivid descriptions of the Native Americans and Russians in the region.
In addition to the lively narrative, the work is well*illustrated with twenty plates
and maps, which include a fine large folding general map of the Northwest Coast
and five maps of particular harbors along the coast. In the regular issue the five
bird plates are uncolored and the text is printed on laid paper. A contemporary
advertisement announcing the publication offers “a few copies...printed on fine paper,
hot pressed and plates coloured.” These deluxe issues, as here, are considerably rarer
than the usual uncolored examples. Besides the obvious benefit of handcolored
illustrations, the paper used for the text of this deluxe issue is of a higher quality.
FORBES 177. JUDD VOYAGES 147. HILL 1376. HOWES P487, “b.” LADA-MOCARSKI 42. SABIN 64389. STREETER SALE 3485. TPL 599. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST 738-43. WOOD, p.523. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 16 (note).
$17,000.

Important Exploration of the Northwest Coast
104. Portlock, Nathaniel: A VOYAGE ROUND THE WORLD; BUT

MORE PARTICULARLY TO THE NORTH-WEST COAST OF
AMERICA: PERFORMED IN 1785, 1786, 1787, AND 1788, IN
THE KING GEORGE AND QUEEN CHARLOTTE, CAPTAINS
PORTLOCK AND DIXON. London: Printed for John Stockdale and
George Goulding, 1789. xii,384,xl pp. plus six folding maps, two portraits
(including frontispiece) and twelve plates. Large quarto. 19th-century threequarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands. Extremities rubbed,
small private shelf mark at bottom of spine, modern bookplate on front pastedown. Occasional light marginal foxing, mild offsetting from plates. Very good.

The regular issue, with the plates uncolored and the text printed on laid paper.
WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST 738-43. STREETER SALE 3485. LADA-MOCARSKI 42. HILL 1376. FIELD 1231. LANDE 1393. COWAN, p.181. SABIN 64389.
TPL 599. HOWES P497, “b.” FORBES 177. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 16 (note).
$6500.

A Classic Arctic Rarity
1 0 5 . R ae, John: NARRATIVE OF AN EXPEDITION TO THE
SHORES OF THE ARCTIC SEA IN 1846 AND 1847. London. 1850.
viii,247,[1],[4]pp. plus two large folding handcolored maps. Modern green
cloth, spine gilt, leather label, with a portion of original publisher’s cloth
affixed to each board. Each leaf of text mounted on a stub and reinforced
with fine tissue paper. Folding maps sectioned and backed on linen. Modern
bookplate on front free endpaper. Very good.

William H. Gilder’s copy of this classic Arctic rarity, with his marginal pencil
notes throughout. Gilder was a newspaper editor before serving as second-incommand on Frederick Schwatka’s expedition to King William Land in search of
relics from the lost Franklin expedition. Fresh from medical training, Rae shipped
as surgeon in 1833 on the Hudson’s Bay Company ship Prince of Wales, sailing
to Moose Factory on Hames Bay in the same year. He stayed on as post surgeon
and within a few years became chief trader and then chief factor. Notwithstanding
his medical and commercial pursuits, his true interest was in exploration of new

territory, its wildlife, and native people. During the 1840s and ’50s he undertook
four expeditions, charting a remarkable two thousand miles of northern coastline.
In 1854 he visited Eskimos at Repulse Bay who supplied valuable information
and sold him articles which provided the first clues to the fate of Franklin and his
men. His account is interspersed with valuable descriptions of Eskimo life, and the
struggles and triumphs of living in the Arctic, including the hunting tactics used
by the Arctic natives. Rae’s report created a sensation, and he was the recipient of
the £10,000 reward for discovering Franklin’s fate. The impressive large folding
map of the Arctic regions is titled “Discoveries of the Honble. Hudson’s Bay Cos.
Arctic Expedition to the North of Repulse Bay....” Another folding map, with new
coastline discoveries marked in red, shows the Arctic west from Hudson Bay to
Sitka in the Pacific, and north to the edge of the Polar Sea. The appendix includes
information on the flora and fauna observed, as well as magnetic observations and
other meteorological data.
TPL 2868. WAGNER-CAMP 187. GRAFF 3415. STREETER SALE 3715. SABIN
67428. RICKS, p.178. LANDE 1405. FIELD 1253. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 121
(note).
$9000.

106. Richardson, John: ARCTIC SEARCHING EXPEDITION: A JOUR-

NAL OF A BOAT-VOYAGE THROUGH RUPERT’S LAND AND
THE ARCTIC SEA, IN SEARCH OF THE DISCOVERY SHIPS
UNDER COMMAND OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN.... London. 1851.
Two volumes. viii,413,[1]pp. plus folding map and nine colored plates (including frontispiece); vii,[1],426pp. with color frontis. 20th-century three-quarter
calf and tan cloth, spine gilt, leather labels. Minor shelf wear and rubbing.
Modern bookplate on front pastedowns, light toning. Very good.

Richardson, the noted naturalist, accompanied Franklin on his first and second
expeditions, with the rare folding map not present in all copies. The present work
includes the journals of Richardson and Rae on the Mackenzie, Arctic, and Coppermine rivers in 1849. “Filled with details of personal experiences of Indian life.
The appendix contains a comparative table of dialects spoken by the Eskimo” –
Sabin. Richardson did not limit himself to searching for Franklin, and looked for
plants and animals as well. An appendix of almost ninety pages comprises one of
the earliest detailed listings of Canadian and Arctic plants, as well as describing the
physical geography of the Arctic. A number of contributors have provided material on the linguistics of the Indians of the region. Most of the attractive plates
illustrate members of the Kutchin tribe of native Indians.
STREETER SALE 3716. SABIN 71025. WAGNER-CAMP 203:1. PILLING, PROOFSHEETS 3256. TOURVILLE 3804. GRAFF 3493. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 9170.
RICKS, p.182 (ref ). TPL 3029. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 121.
$2250.

107. Richardson, John: THE ZOOLOGY OF THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S.

HERALD, UNDER THE COMMAND OF CAP TAIN HENRY
KELLETT, R.N., C.B., DURING THE YEARS 1845-51...VERTEBRALS, INCLUDING FOSSIL MAMMALS. London. 1854. xi,[1],
171,[1, errata]pp. plus thirty-three mounted lithographic plates (seventeen
double-page). Half title bound after the titlepage. Quarto. 20th-century half
polished calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Minor scuffing to
boards. Modern bookplate on front pastedown, light occasional foxing. Very
good.

The first edition of this zoological publication from the voyage of the Herald, with
descriptions of fossil bones from Eschscholtz Bay. The first part of this work appeared in 1852; in 1854 it was completed, and issued with a new titlepage. The
lithographs depict all manner of mammalian fossils, including full skeletons of the
bighorn and musk-bull, and detailed illustrations of their parts, with skulls, spinal
bones, and more. Also includes three excellent plates featuring lizards and six of
various fish. Rare; not in Hill or Arctic Bibliography.
“Sir John Richardson was a distinguished British naturalist and arctic explorer.
In 1819 he was appointed surgeon and naturalist to Franklin’s first arctic expedition and subsequently to the second. The scientific results of these expeditions he
described in contributions to Franklin’s Narratives. He also wrote the natural history accounts of several other arctic voyages. The present work is one of these...”
– Lada-Mocarski.
FORBES 2049. LADA-MOCARSKI 139. SABIN 71033.

$6000.

The Classic of Greenland Imprints,
with Extraordinary Woodcuts by a Greenlander
108. Rink, Hinrich, editor: KALADLIT OKALLUKTUALLIAIT...[LEGENDS FROM GREENLAND...]. Noungme [Godthaab, Greenland:
Printed at the Inspectorate Press by L. Møller], 1859-1863. Four volumes.
[8],136,[2]pp. plus eight lithographed plates of music and twelve woodcuts;
[8],111pp. plus eighteen woodcuts (twelve handcolored or printed color) and
two folding maps; [3-6],136,[1]pp. plus twelve (of fourteen) lithographs at the
end; [6],123pp. plus three woodcut plates and eight additional woodcuts in
the text. First volume with colored titlepage vignette. Modern three-quarter
polished calf and marbled boards, ornate gilt spines, a.e.g. Internally bright

and clean. Gilt ownership stamp on front pastedown of each volume. Near
fine, and an attractive set.

This series of volumes of collected folk tales of Greenland, printed on the first real
press to operate there and illustrated with remarkable woodcuts prepared by a native
Greenland artist, must rank among the rarest and most extraordinary exotic imprints.
Although ephemeral pieces had been printed on a small hand press in Greenland
as early as 1793, the first real press was brought there in 1857 by the enthusiastic
Danish Crown Inspector for Southern Greenland, Hinrich Rink. Rink began his
career as an administrator based at the Moravian mission at Godthaab, on the southwest coast of Greenland. He used the press to produce both official notices and
literary works. Rink was determined to collect legends and folk tales of Greenland
natives and publish them, an ambition achieved in these four volumes, published over
a five-year span. All of the letterpress was printed in a small, unheated workshop
next to Rink’s house, mostly executed by Lars Møller.
Rink collected oral tales from throughout Greenland, although mainly in the
southern area he administered. The remarkable oral tradition of the Eskimo, polluted by few outside influences, stretched back to the early Middle Ages. Many of
the stories, especially in the first volume, describe the clashes between the Norse
and the Eskimo. Rink recognized that some of the tales existed in the realm of
pure myth, but that others represented recollections, passed from one generation
to the next, of events of many centuries earlier. In the preface to the third volume
Rink sets out his theories on the tales, laying the foundation for scholarship on
the Greenland Eskimo. All of the text is given in both Greenlandic and Danish.
The most amazing aspect of these books are the illustrations. In the first two
volumes these were supplied by an Eskimo named Aron of Kangeq, a sealer and
walrus hunter who lived at the Moravian mission at the small trading station of
Kangeq. Aron was stricken with tuberculosis (which was epidemic in Greenland
in that era) and confined to bed. Having heard of his raw artistic talent, Rink supplied him with “paper, coloured pencils, and the necessary tools for woodcutting.”
Thirty of these, about half of them handcolored, appear in the first two volumes.
Aron illustrated the myths. “With his fertile imagination Aron drew men in violent
motion...he depicts the legendary world of the Greenlanders with insight and ability....He makes us understand the vastness, loneliness, and weirdness of the majestic
Greenland landscape and evokes the soul of the country as the ancient Eskimos
have known it...” – Oldenow. Indeed, Aron created pictures of remarkable power,
all the more extraordinary for the circumstances of their production. In the third
volume Lars Møller, the printer, supplied a series of illustrations of Greenland life
created on the first lithographic press in Greenland.
This set is notable for containing two folding maps not regularly issued with
the set, but published to be distributed separately. Both were prepared by S.
Kleinschmidt and are lithographic maps showing the fjords around Gothaab, with
accompanying letterpress text. These maps are extremely rare in their own right.

Needless to say, Rink’s volumes were produced in small editions, and the attrition of the Greenland climate could not have aided their survival. Today they are
of the greatest rarity. An imprint and ethnographic document of stellar importance.
Knud Oldendow, The Spread of Printing...Greenland (Amsterdam, 1969), see especially
pp.39-44. SABIN 36978 (Vols. 1-3). LAURIDSEN, BIBLIOGRAPHIA GROENLANDICA, p. 210. MILES & REESE, AMERICA PICTURED TO THE LIFE 32. $32,000.

109. Rink, Hinrich: TALES AND TRADITIONS OF THE ESKIMO

WITH A SKETCH OF THEIR HABITS, RELIGION, LANGUAGE AND OTHER PECULIARITIES. Edinburgh & London: William Blackwood and Sons, 1875. xii,472pp. including in-text illustrations, plus
six plates (two folding) and errata leaf. Folding frontis. Original pictorial cloth,
gilt, spine gilt. Spine and board edges somewhat faded, slight wear to corners
and spine ends, front hinge cracked. Library bookplate on front pastedown.
Light tanning, occasional foxing. About very good.

First English language edition, following a Copenhagen edition of 1866, and translated by Rink from the original Danish. Rink collected the oral traditions of the
Eskimo, many of which date back to the Middle Ages. He also includes translations of several Eskimo words and phrases. The charming illustrations, designed
and engraved by Eskimos, show natives in their homes, at work, wearing customary
fashions, and rowing kayaks.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 14629. SABIN 71439.

$400.

A Key Voyage to the Northwest Coast
110. Roquefeuil, Camille de: JOURNAL D’UN VOYAGE AUTOUR DU
MONDE, PENDENT LES ANNÉES 1816, 1817, ET 1819.... Paris:
Ponthieu, et al, 1823. Two volumes. xlix,[1],344; [4],407pp., plus two folding maps. Half title in each volume. Contemporary maroon calf, elaborately
blind-stamped and ruled in gilt, brown calf spines stamped in gilt and blind,
raised bands. Front board of first volume a bit bowed, light rubbing to boards.
Modern bookplate on each front pastedown, early ownership signature on front
free endpaper of each volume. Maps foxed, more prominently on world map,
diagonal tear to world map near the mounting stub repaired on verso; light
foxing in text, but generally internally clean. A very good set, in a handsome
original binding.

The only full account of the third French circumnavigation, and an important source
on the Northwest Coast, California, and Hawaii. Sent to explore the possibilities
for French trade and commerce with China and the East Indies, Roquefeuil’s mission was considered a failure by the French authorities. This account of the voyage
was therefore published without official government sanction, likely in a very small
edition, and is very scarce on the market. No full English language translation has
ever been produced.

“In 1816, the year following Napoleon’s final overthrow, the Bordelais, under
command of Lieutenant Camille de Roquefeuil of the navy engaged in a voyage
around the world, ‘with a view not only to immediate trade, but to a prospective
enlargement of national commerce’ – at the expense, of course, of the British and
American traders.
“The vessel sailed from Bordeaux in October 1816, with a complement of thirtyfour men and three officers and arrived at Nootka [via Chile and Peru] in September
1817. This was the first visit to the region of which we have a full account since
the massacre of the Boston’s crew. Here Roquefeuil made a stay of several weeks
and gives many particulars of the Indians and their famous chief Maquinna who
was saluted with seven guns, and was as anxious to barter and receive presents as
in times of old. After completing a survey of the region and obtaining some furs
at Barclay Sound, Roquefeuil coasted the shores to California, where he remained
for the winter. The following year he returned to the north and engaged in a fur
hunting expedition on joint account with the Russians, mainly at Sitka, where the
party was attacked by the Kolosh and many of the Aleut hunters killed” – Eberstadt.

“In the preface the editor mentioned that the present work had been written three
years ago (in 1820) but that the author, due to various circumstances and to certain
timidity, refrained from having it printed. It was only because of his undertaking
another long sea voyage that he agreed to leave it to his family, allowing them to
use it in the way they wished. It was one of his brothers who took charge of the
publication of the Journal without making any changes whatsoever. Its wording is
exactly what was written on board the Bordelais. The author dwelt principally on
naval and commercial matters, the latter being foremost in his mind. The editor
added that de Roquefeuil’s voyage solved the big problem of trading with China
without exporting cash for this purpose. Although this voyage was made by de
Roquefeuil with authorization from the French Ministry, he was told on his return
to Paris that, due to its character, he would receive no promotion....Incidentally,
the voyage of de Roquefeuil was the third French circumnavigation of the globe”
– Lada-Mocarski.
The first of the two attractive maps is a detailed view of the world, while the
second shows the Northwest Coast from Kodiak south to Monterey Bay. The
Bordelais also visited the Marquesas and Hawaii, stopping in Kahoolawe, Maui,
Lanai, Molokai, and Oahu. A most important circumnavigational tour and one
of the most exhaustive early 19th-century descriptions of the “Nord-Ouest.” This
first edition is not in the catalogue of the Hill Collection at UC San Diego, though
they have acquired a set since.
EBERSTADT 119:113. LADA-MOCARSKI 86. FORBES 569. HOWES R438, “b.”
WICKERSHAM 6624. MONAGHAN 1259. O’REILLY & REITMAN 100. SABIN
73149. HILL 1483 (another ed). JUDD 151 (another ed).
$13,500.

With Color Plates of Arctic Scenes
111. Ross, John: A VOYAGE OF DISCOVERY, MADE UNDER THE

ORDERS OF THE ADMIRALTY, IN HIS MAJESTY ’S SHIPS
ISABELLA AND ALEXANDER, FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXPLORING BAFFIN’S BAY, AND INQUIRING INTO THE PROBABILITY OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE. London: John Murray,
1819. [4],xxxix,[1],252,[2],cxliv pp. plus three folding maps, ten folding plates
(four colored), eighteen single-page plates (ten colored), and errata slip. Quarto. Contemporary polished calf, gilt, neatly rebacked, leather labels. Corners
bumped, boards slightly scuffed. Lightly foxed, some offsetting from plates.
Very good.

One of the pioneering voyages of high Arctic discovery. Led by Sir John Ross,
the officers included future Arctic greats William Parry, James Clark Ross, and
Edward Sabine. Ross sailed up Davis Strait and westward into Lancaster Sound,
seeking a northwest passage. A mirage deceived him into believing the end of the
Sound was blocked by a high range of mountains, despite the disbelief of his colleagues. The expedition returned to England in 1818 with much fanfare and Ross

was promoted, but the false conclusions were widely challenged when this account
was published, involving Ross in lifelong controversy. Aside from its incorrect geographical conclusions, however, the expedition bore important fruits in encouraging
Arctic exploration, training future leaders, and compiling accurate geographical
and ethnological data. This copy is particularly notable for the beautiful extensive
contemporary coloring of the plates. One of the most remarkable plates in the book
shows the encounter of Ross and his officers, decked out in full Royal Navy dress
uniform, encountering the Eskimos in Lancaster Sound. The image was created
by John Stackhouse, who was serving as the native interpreter for the expedition.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 14873. HILL 1488. TPL 1152. ABBEY 634. SABIN 73376.
LANDE 1425.
$5200.

With the Rare Supplements
112. Ross, John: NARRATIVE OF A SECOND VOYAGE IN SEARCH

OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE, AND OF A RESIDENCE IN
THE ARCTIC REGIONS DURING THE YEARS 1829, 1830, 1831,
1832, 1833. [with:] APPENDIX.... [bound with:] Braithwaite, John:
SUPPLEMENT TO CAPTAIN SIR JOHN ROSS’S NARRATIVE...
CONTAINING THE SUPPRESSED FACTS.... [bound with:] Ross,
John: EXPLANATION AND ANSWER TO MR. BRAITHWAITE’S
SUPPLEMENT. London. 1835. Two volumes. [8],xxxiii,[1],740pp. plus
twenty-nine plates and maps (three colored) and two large folding maps. Appendix: xii,120,cxliv,cii,[ii]pp. plus twenty plates (twelve colored). Supplement:

[2],ii,18pp. Explanation: [2],8pp. Quarto. Contemporary calf, spine gilt, gilt
leather label, both volumes neatly rebacked with original spines laid down.
Scattered foxing. Very good plus.

A fundamental Arctic narrative, offered with the rare illustrated appendix. Despite
the failure of his trip in 1818, Ross set out in 1829 in the small ship Victory to find
a northwest passage, but the vessel had to be abandoned in 1832. Ross and his party
were rescued in the summer of 1833 in Lancaster Sound. In the meantime Captain
George Back had set out in search of Ross. Back’s account of his explorations was
published the year after this volume appeared. The greatest scientific yield of the
trip was the discovery of the Magnetic Pole. The many attractive plates are listed
in detail in Abbey. A number of them depict the natives and events during the
voyage. The lengthy appendix adds significantly to the work and includes additional
color plates of Eskimos, a vocabulary of the Eskimo language, and a report about
the natural history of the Arctic.
This set is remarkable for having both the rare Supplement to Captain Sir John
Ross’s Narrative... by John Braithwaite (an engineer who supplied the steam boilers
for Ross’ ship) and Explanation and Answer to Mr. Braithwaite’s Supplement, Ross’
incredulous rebuttal to Braithwaite’s accusations regarding the ship’s failure. The
second pamphlet is of the greatest rarity, and to find the set with both supplements
is notable.
ABBEY 636. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 14866. LANDE 1462. HILL 1490. SMITH
8792. TPL 1808. SABIN 73381. PILLING PROOF-SHEETS 3388, 3391.
$7000.

113. Ross, John: NARRATIVE OF A SECOND VOYAGE IN SEARCH

OF A NORTH-WEST PASSAGE, AND OF A RESIDENCE IN
THE ARCTIC REGIONS DURING THE YEARS 1829, 1830, 1831,
1832, 1833. London: Orlando Hodgson, [ca. 1835]. [2],[9]-463,[1]pp. plus
thirteen plates. Original green publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind and gilt.
Corners bumped, light wear to binding. Some light scattered foxing. A near
fine copy.

An undated, octavo edition, likely issued close on the heels of the first edition of
1835. Sabin calls for eleven plates, though this copy has thirteen.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 14866 (ref ). SABIN 73381.

$500.

Building an Igloo During the Second Ross Expedition
114. [Ross, John]: [GRAY WASH SKETCH OF MEN BUILDING AN

IGLOO DURING THE SECOND ROSS EXPEDITION TO THE
ARCTIC]. [N.p. ca. 1834]. 5 x 3½ inches. Bright and clean. Mounted on
stiff paper. Fine. Matted, 12½ x 9½ inches.

A gray wash sketch of three men building an igloo, while another group of three
men and one husky dog stand off to the side. In the lower margin of the stiff paper
upon which the illustration is mounted, a caption reads: “The Ross Expedition.”

This drawing is likely from Ross’ second expedition, during which he and his
crew camped over three consecutive winters from 1830 to 1833. While the illustration is not reproduced as a plate in Ross’ official report, Narrative of a Second
Voyage in Search of a North-West Passage... (1835), it is similar in style to some of the
published views. Ross made ample use of native construction methods, at one point
overseeing the construction of a virtual Arctic compound, complete with mess hall
and officers’ quarters, during their final winter on the ice in 1832-33. Though it
is possible the drawing was done in the warmth of the expedition’s winter quarters,
it was likely composed after the expedition’s return to Britain. Wash was rarely a
favored medium in a climate where the seasonal highs seldom reached 10° Fahrenheit.
Original art work concerning the early Arctic expeditions is superlatively rare.
$4500.

115. Rundall, Thomas, editor: NARRATIVES OF VOYAGES TOWARDS

THE NORTH-WEST, IN SEARCH OF A PASSAGE TO CATHAY
AND INDIA. 1496 TO 1631. WITH SELECTIONS FROM THE
EARLY RECORDS OF THE HONOURABLE THE EAST INDIA
COMPANY AND FROM MSS. IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM. London. 1849. 4,[6],vi,xx,259pp. plus four plates and maps (two folding), and
eight pages of advertisements. Original blue cloth, stamped in blind and gilt,
spine gilt. Spine toned, wear to spine ends. Contemporary bookplate on front
pastedown. First map with minor foxing and small tear in inner margin without loss. Internally clean. Very good.

An important early Hakluyt Society publication, a compilation of narratives describing early attempts to discover the Northwest Passage, including the voyages
of Frobisher, Cabot, Hall, and Baffin, among others.
SABIN 74131.

$600.

116. [Russian-American Treaty]: MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT...

TRANSMITTING A COPY OF THE CONVENTION BETWEEN
THE UNITED STATES AND THE EMPEROR OF RUSSIA,
CONCLUDED AT ST. PETERSBURG ON THE 5th OF APRIL
LAST. Washington. 1825. 8pp. Dbd. Light toning and foxing. About very
good.

Text of the treaty between the United States and Russia, designating the boundary
between Russian Alaska and the United States as 54° 40’ North latitude. The treaty
also discusses fishing and trading rights in the area. Printed in two columns, with
the original French and the English translation.
SHOEMAKER 22988.

$600.

Extremely Rare Narrative and Atlas of Russian America
117. Sarychev, Gavrila A.: PUTESHESTVIE FLOTA KAPITANA SARY-

CHEVA...[translation: VOYAGE OF THE FLEET CAPTAIN SARYCHEV OVER THE NORTHEASTERN PART OF SIBERIA, FROZEN SEA AND THE PACIFIC OCEAN...FROM 1785 TO 1793].
St. Petersburg. 1802. Text: Two volumes bound in one. [6],xii, [2],187,[8];
[4],192,[2]pp. plus folding table giving the number of inhabitants on the Fox
and Andreanov islands, and the size of the fur tribute levied on these islands
by the Russians in 1791. Folio atlas: Fifty engraved maps and plates, plus large
folding map. No titlepage was ever issued. Quarto text volume and folio atlas.
Text: Contemporary calf, spine gilt, leather label. Wear, rubbing, and soiling
to boards, spine head frayed. Faint marginal dampstains to top corner of text,
ink ownership notes on titlepage. Folio atlas: Contemporary three-quarter calf
and marbled boards, neatly rebacked, spine gilt. Minor edge wear. Some mild
creasing, dust-soiling, and mild foxing, small marginal repairs to one map.
Overall a very good copy. In matching half morocco boxes.

A complete fifty-one plate copy of the very rare atlas and narrative of this Russian North Pacific exploration, what Lada-Mocarski calls “one of the fundamental

and very rare early books on the Aleutian Islands and particularly on Unalashka.”
Sarychev led the third official Russian expedition to the North Pacific, sponsored
by Catherine the Great and under the command of Joseph Billings. He was the
official surveyor of the expedition, which lasted from 1785 to 1793, and his observations provide the earliest substantive scientific account of the Aleutians and
part of the Alaska coast. The text also includes important linguistic material on
the dialects of Russian America.
“The results of Captain Sarychev’s observations and measurements are embodied
in several maps of the atlas accompanying the description of the voyage – which
lasted eight years – and in masterful engravings of views of natives and of their
habitations and ceremonies” – Lada-Mocarski. There is considerable confusion over
what constitutes the atlas. Howes calls for fifty-three maps and plates, which is
clearly wrong, while Lada-Mocarski is undecided between fifty-one and fifty-two.
The Library of Congress card calls for fifty-six. Recent research by collectors and
dealers would seem to demonstrate conclusively that many copies of the atlas have
fifty-one plates and maps, including one large folding map. Many of the extant
copies are imperfect to some degree, and the wide range of paper stocks and variable printing quality of the plates suggest that the atlases were probably assembled
over a period of time.
The extensive maps, coastal profiles, and engravings of natives is the most
important group of iconography and cartography of the Alaska coast published up
to this time. A complete list of these plates is given by Obolianinov. This copy
is complete, with all fifty plates. Obolianinov confused the plate count by listing
the two different issues of the large map as separate numbers when, in fact, there
is only one large folding map, one issue with printed legend and one issue without;
the present copy contains the folding map with the legend. A remarkable account
of Russian America, with an atlas of fine engraved views of northwestern America
and eastern Siberia.
HOWES S115, “d.” PILLING, PROOF-SHEETS 3488. LADA-MOCARSKI 57. SABIN 77123. WICKERSHAM 6128. COX I, p.353. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 37223.
OBOLIANINOV 2406. TOURVILLE 3965.
$135,000.

118. [Sarychev, Gavrila A.]: Sarytschew, Gawrila: ACCOUNT OF A VOY-

AGE OF DISCOVERY TO THE NORTH-EAST OF SIBERIA,
THE FROZEN OCEAN, AND THE NORTHEAST SEA. London.
1806-1807. Two volumes bound in one. 70; 80pp., plus three folding plates
and two handcolored plates. Modern three-quarter morocco and marbled
boards, spine gilt. Very light wear to boards. 20th-century bookplate on front
pastedown. Titlepage browned at edges, light tanning and scattered foxing
throughout. A very good copy.

First and only English edition of this important narrative, originally published in
St. Petersburg in 1802. The author (whose name is misspelled on the titlepage of
this edition) participated in the Billings expedition from 1785 to 1793, to eastern

Siberia and the Aleutian Islands. Lada-Mocarski describes this as “one of the fundamental early books on the Aleutian Islands and particularly Unalashka.” Sarychev
was surveyor of the expedition. The original Russian edition is extremely rare.
HOWES S115, “aa.” HILL 1527. STREETER SALE 3502. LADA-MOCARSKI 57.
WICKERSHAM 6128.
$2500.

119. Sauer, Martin: AN ACCOUNT OF A GEOGRAPHICAL AND AS-

TRONOMICAL EXPEDITION TO THE NORTHERN PARTS OF
RUSSIA, FOR ASCERTAINING THE DEGREES OF LATITUDE
AND LONGITUDE OF THE MOUTH OF THE RIVER KOVIMA; OF THE WHOLE COAST OF THE TSHUTSKI, TO EAST
CAPE; AND OF THE ISLANDS IN THE EASTERN OCEAN,
STRETCHING TO THE AMERICAN COAST. PERFORMED...
BY COMMODORE JOSEPH BILLINGS, IN THE YEARS 1785,
&c. TO 1794. London: A. Strahan for T. Cadell, jun. & W. Davies, 1802.
xxvi,[2],332,58pp. Errata leaf. Folding engraved map by Aaron Arrowsmith,
and fourteen etched and engraved plates. Quarto. Half title. Original paper
boards, expertly and sympathetically rebacked with original spine cloth laid
down, gilt leather labels. Boards scuffed, edges and corners worn. Contemporary ownership inscription on half title. Light tanning and an occasional fox
mark. A very good copy.

“My object has been to travel with my eyes open, and to relate what I have seen in
the simple language of truth” – Preface (p. xiv). Sauer, an Englishman who served
on the expedition as “private secretary and translator,” here provides a largely firsthand account of the expedition under Joseph Billings undertaken between 1785 and
1794 to map and describe the farthest eastern reaches of the Russian empire, from
Kamchatka in the southwest, eastwards through the Aleutians, then north to the
Bering Strait and the coast of Alaska. The work includes a detailed description of

the voyage, of the natives encountered and
their customs, including (in the appendix)
vocabularies of the Yukagir, Yakut, Tungoose, Kamchatka, Aleutian, and Kodiak
languages. “This is the first account in
English of the first major exploring expedition sent out by the Russians to the Frozen
Ocean and the north Pacific after Bering’s
second expedition of 1741” – Streeter. The
large chart was made by Aaron Arrowsmith
from Sauer’s notes and Captain Billings’
astronomical observations, and offers the
most accurate map to date of the region.
This map is ably complemented by William Alexander’s spectacular plates showing
the peoples, settlements, and topography
of the region.
A very nice copy in original boards.
HILL 1528. HOWES S117, “aa.” LADAMO CA RSKI 5 8 . P H I LLI P S , ALAS KA
MAPS, p.23. SABIN 77152. STREETER
SALE 3499. WICKERSHAM 6134. EBERSTADT 119:19.

$2500.

120. Scoresby, William, Captain: AN ACCOUNT OF THE ARCTIC

REGIONS, WITH A HISTORY AND DESCRIPTION OF THE
NORTHERN WHALE-FISHERY. Edinburgh. 1820. Two volumes. xx,
551,[1],82; viii,574pp., plus four folding tables, twenty plates (five folding)
including frontispieces, and four maps (three folding). Half title in each volume. Later 19th-century polished calf, spine gilt, leather labels. Mild darkening to spines, light soiling, front hinge on first volume cracking. 19th-century
bookplate on each front pastedown. Short tear in frontispiece in first volume,
a few leaves foxed. Overall very good.

A classic narrative of Arctic and Greenland whaling, complete with all tables, maps,
and plates. “Nineteenth century classic on whaling, geography and natural history of
northern waters” – Arctic Bibliography. “‘The first volume of this work relates to the
progress of discovery in the Arctic regions, and the natural history of Spitzbergen
and the Greenland sea; the second is devoted to the whale-fishery as conducted
in the seas of Greenland and Davis’s Strait[.] Mr. Scoresby, the commander of
a Greenland whaler, has here displayed much judicious and active observation,
combined with no ordinary share of acquired knowledge and scientific attainment,
and prompted by an ardent and generous zeal for useful discovery.’ – Rich. ‘This
standard work comprises all that most persons can wish to know of the subjects of
which it treats.’ – Macculloch [sic]. ‘This, together with a voyage to Greenland,

published subsequently by the same author, is full of most valuable information on
the meteorology and natural history of this part of the world, besides containing
interesting particulars of the whale-fishery.’ – Stevenson...” – Sabin. “Geographically [Scoresby’s] discoveries were greater in importance and number than those
of any other single navigator in northern waters” – Hill. The attractive plates illustrate various types of whales and fishes, tools used in whaling, and a variety of
snowflake formations.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 15610. SABIN 78167. TPL 7054 (lacking 4 plates). LANDE
S2036. HILL 1543 (ref ).
$1250.

In the Arctic after Franklin
121. Seemann, Berthold: NARRATIVE OF THE VOYAGE OF H.M.S.

HERALD DURING THE YEARS 1845-51, UNDER THE COMMAND OF CAPTAIN HENRY KELLETT...BEING A CIRCUMNAVIGATION OF THE GLOBE, AND THREE CRUISES TO
THE ARCTIC REGIONS IN SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN. London. 1853. Two volumes bound in one. xvi,322; viii,302,[2]pp., plus
folding map and two tinted frontispieces. 20th-century three-quarter calf and
marbled boards, spine gilt, leather label. Minor shelf wear. Modern bookplate
on front pastedown, mild toning, light scattered foxing. Very good.

An important Pacific and Arctic voyage. Seemann was the naturalist of the Herald
expedition, which made extensive surveys along the Northwest Coast and into the
Bering Sea. They “explored most of the west coast of America, the Galapagos,
the Hawaiian Islands, Kamchatka, Bering Strait, Alaska, and the Arctic Ocean.
Extensive land exploration was undertaken in Brazil, Peru, Ecuador, Panama, and

Mexico. In September 1846 the Herald anchored in San Francisco Bay, and the
author records a visit to Mission Dolores, at that time occupied by a party of Mormons” – Hill. “At the end of 1848 Captain Kellett was directed to join the search
for Sir John Franklin, going through Bering Strait and searching the northwestern
extremity of America (Alaska) and the Arctic Sea. As a result of this assignment,
the ‘Herald’ made three separate voyages in these regions” – Lada-Mocarski. Seemann, a botanist, studied at Kew Gardens under Sir William Jackson Hooker, to
whom this book is dedicated. His work on this voyage is an important accumulation of specimens from throughout the Pacific, and is the basis for his later work
on the palms and flora of Fiji. Contains some material on the Eskimo language.
LADA-MOCARSKI 141. HOWES S271. SABIN 78867. HILL 1546 PILLING,
PROOF-SHEETS 3548. WICKERSHAM 6593. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 11602.
$2500.

An Important and Little-Known Narrative
122. [Shelekhov, Gregory]: Tooke, William, translator: THE VOYAGE

OF GREGORY SHELEKHOF, A RUSSIAN MERCHANT, FROM
OKHOTZK, ON THE EASTERN OCEAN, TO THE COAST OF
AMERICA, IN THE YEARS 1783, 1784, 1785, 1786, 1787, AND HIS
RETURN TO RUSSIA. FROM HIS OWN JOURNAL. [Contained
in:] VARIETIES OF LITERATURE. London.
1795. Two volumes. [4], iv,552; [4],ii,574pp. Contemporary tree calf, spine gilt, leather labels. Minor
chipping to spine ends, corners worn. Light foxing.
Very good.

The rare first edition of William Tooke’s translation
of Shelekhov’s famous 1783 voyage narrative. Tooke
was a Russian historian and chaplain of the Anglican
Church in Russia. Gregory Shelekhov founded the
Shelekhov-Golikov Company, a fur-trading company,
and established the first permanent settlement in Russian America at Three Saints Bay. His men massacred
the Sugpiag people in what became known as the
“Wounded Knee of Alaska.” His voyage is contained
on pages 1-42 of the second volume. Rare, with only
two copies at auction since 1969, at the Streeter sale
and the recent auction of the Martin Greene Library.
HOWES S379, “aa.” LADA-MOCARSKI 49 (ref ). STREETER SALE 3492A. TOURVILLE 4105, 4656. WICKERSHAM 6286.
$6000.

A Spectacular Illustrated Album of the Challenger Expedition,
of Great Antarctic Interest
123. [Shephard, Benjamin]: [ORIGINAL MANUSCRIP T SKETCH-

BOOK OF THE H.M.S. CHALLENGER EXPEDITION, 1872 –
1874]. [H.M.S. Challenger. 1873]. Thirty-six leaves, including illustrated
titlepage and thirty-five ink and watercolor illustrations, all but titlepage in
full color. Oblong quarto sketchbook, 9½ x 12½ inches. Original printed wrappers, backed in later tape. Inscribed on front wrapper verso: “William Gurling. H.M.S. Challenger. Sydney. Australia.” Covers worn. Some minor soiling
internally, but overall clean, bright, and in very good condition, with most
tissue guards remaining. In a cloth clamshell case, leather label.

The remarkable original watercolor sketchbook of Benjamin Shephard from the
historic scientific voyage of the H.M.S. Challenger. In 1968, J. Welles Henderson,
collector, historian, and founder of the Philadelphia Maritime Museum, discovered
the sketchbook in an antique shop in Boston. He purchased the volume and soon
showed it to Harris B. Stewart, an oceanographer and member of the Maritime Museum’s Underwater Advisory Board, who agreed that the drawings added “a delightful
artistic postscript to the volumes already written about what is still considered the
greatest of all oceanographic expeditions” (Stewart and Henderson, p.[3]). In 1972,
on the centennial of the Challenger’s launch, the Philadelphia Maritime Museum
published a facsimile volume of the sketchbook, with an introduction and detailed
commentary by Stewart and Henderson accompanying each plate.
During their research on the sketchbook, Henderson and Stewart discovered
that Benjamin Shephard was a cooper who served during the entire voyage of the
H.M.S. Challenger, from November 1872 to May 1876. Shephard was born at
Brixton in Surrey in 1841, entered the navy in 1862, and died in Australia from
tuberculosis in 1887 at the age of forty-five. “Evidently,” Henderson and Stewart

write, “he found work not particularly to his liking, as he was promoted and demoted several times during his 25-year career.” He paid significant attention to his
Challenger sketchbook, however, creating this series of splendid watercolors that
show the work of a skilled and observant amateur.
The sketches are all approximately 6 by 9¾ inches, each featuring a view of the
ship and framed with a caption-bearing garter. Following the attractive pictorial
titlepage, they begin with a fanciful scene of the Challenger dredging the sea floor,
with mermaids guiding the net below and bestowing it with shells and an old anchor.
Stewart and Henderson note that like the sailors on most oceanographic expeditions, “those aboard the H.M.S. Challenger, although intrigued by the work of the
scientists, were more interested in the ports which punctuated the long periods of
observations at sea. Thus Shephard, with few exceptions, concentrated on painting
not the scientific work at sea but rather the Challenger at her various ports of call.”
Twenty-five of the watercolors are port or other coastal views, covering Madeira, St.
Thomas, Bermuda, Halifax, St. Michael’s, St. Vincent, St. Paul’s Rocks, Fernando
Noronha, Tristan de Cunha, Capetown, Prince Edward Island, Crozet Island, Kerguelen Island, and McDonald Island. Many of these depict other ships and boats,
with forts, towns, and the occasional lighthouse in the background. Non-coastal
scenes include one of a violent storm in the Gulf of Florida, a particularly attractive
view of the ship at full sail “on her way to St. Paul’s Rocks,” and six sketches of the
Challenger sailing, firing, and dredging among the Antarctic icebergs.
A beautiful and important visual record of what Howgego has called “the most
detailed and extensive examination of the world’s oceans in the history of exploration.”
HOWGEGO N5. [Benjamin Shephard], Challenger Sketchbook B. Shephard’s Sketchbook
of the H.M.S. Challenger Expedition 1872-1874 Prepared and Edited for Publication by Harris
B. Stewart, Jr. and J. Welles Henderson (Philadelphia: Philadelphia Maritime Museum, 1972).
$125,000.

Rare Antarctic and Pacific Account
124. Smith, Thomas W.: A NARRATIVE OF THE LIFE, TRAVELS

AND SUFFERINGS OF THOMAS W. SMITH: COMPRISING
AN ACCOUNT OF HIS EARLY LIFE, ADOP TION BY THE
GIPSYS [sic]; HIS TRAVELS DURING EIGHTEEN VOYAGES
TO VARIOUS PARTS OF THE WORLD, DURING WHICH HE
WAS FIVE TIMES SHIPWRECKED; THRICE ON A DESOLATE
ISLAND NEAR THE SOUTH POLE, ONCE ON THE COAST OF
ENGLAND, AND ONCE ON THE COAST OF AFRICA. Boston.
1844. 240pp. Contemporary calf, spine gilt. Boards somewhat scuffed, light
wear to edges and corners. Front hinge repaired, front free endpaper refreshed.
Occasional light foxing and dampstaining. About very good.

Smith was born of respectable British parents, but after his father died he was sent
to work as an errand boy at age seven, and not unlike other young men in his situation, he soon found himself at sea. He participated in seven whaling voyages to
the Pacific from 1816 to 1832, as well as numerous other sea adventures all over
the world, including the South Pacific, the Atlantic coast of South America, Africa,
and the Antarctic regions. Rosove notes that the work has been missed by many
bibliographers because it is “so rare and little known.”
Besides whaling, Smith took part in hunting elephant seals on South Georgia
and the South Sandwich Islands in 1816-18, and whaling and sealing on the South
Shetland Islands in 1820. This visit, only a year after the discovery of the islands,
is the earliest account of sealing there, and an important early Antarctic narrative,
with harrowing tales of surviving on penguin hearts and livers and contesting territory with other sealers.
Smith also describes a voyage from London to Cape Horn, then to Juan Fernandez and the Galapagos, Easter Island, and points in South America including
Colombia and Panama. Later, in New Zealand, he describes scrapes with natives,
witnessing battles between the Whorowrarians and Kivakivians. He also visited
Japan, Guam, and other Pacific islands. He gives details of whaling activities,
including advice on “the most expeditious way of killing a whale” (pp.228-229).
Smith made further whaling voyages to the Pacific Ocean in the 1820s aboard the
British whalers Spring, Grove, and Hibernia. He ended up trying to do good in
New Bedford, but debt and a lung ailment prevented him from achieving his dream
of becoming a minister.
A rare book, not in the Hill Collection. The Brooke-Hitching copy realized
approximately $21,000 at his sale in September 2015.
HUNTRESS 331C. FORSTER 86. SPENCE 1139 (listing an 1840 ed., an error in dating). ROSOVE 312. HOWES S679.
$6250.

125. Snow, William Parker: VOYAGE OF THE PRINCE ALBERT IN

SEARCH OF SIR JOHN FRANKLIN: A NARRATIVE OF EVERYDAY LIFE IN THE ARCTIC SEAS. London: Longman, Brown, Green,

and Longmans, 1851. xvi,416pp. plus four color plates, folding map, and advertisements printed on pastedowns. Publisher’s original blue cloth stamped
in gilt and blind, spine gilt. Edges and corners worn, short tear and bumping
to spine head, binding a bit shaken, light soiling. Modern bookplate on front
free endpaper, minor foxing. Good plus.

Snow’s premiere voyage to the Arctic in search of the missing Franklin party, based
on his private journals. After experiencing a vision of the whereabouts of the missing Franklin expedition, Snow wrote to Lady Franklin, who promptly sponsored
the voyage of the Prince Albert, captained by Charles Forsyth. The vessel sailed
from June to September, 1850, travelling through Baffin Bay, Barrow Strait, and
exploring the Boothia Peninsula before prematurely returning to England. Snow
published his narrative shortly after, which was used to promote additional rescue
missions. The lithographic plates are done after original drawings by the author.
SABIN 85560. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 16362. TPL 3111. LANDE S2105.
$1850.

A Remarkable Archive from the Harriman Alaska Expedition
126. Spader, William Edgar: [Harriman Expedition]: [SIXTY-TWO

ORIGINAL INK DRAWINGS ILLUSTRATING THE HARRIMAN ALASKA EXPEDITION, 1899]. [N.p., likely New York. ca.
1900-1905]. Sixty-two line drawings on thick card stock, each signed: “W.E.
Spader.” Sizes vary between 4¼ x 8 inches to 17½ x 10¾ inches, oriented
both portrait and landscape. Minor edge wear, some thumb-soiling, a few
examples with minor marginal surface wear. Very good. In a cloth clamshell
case, leather label.

A substantial archive of original art by William E. Spader, one of the principal
artists hired to create illustrations for Edward Harriman’s monumental fourteenvolume work, The Harriman Alaska Series, published throughout the first decade
and a half of the 20th century. This important collection documents one of the
great scientific expeditions of the late 19th century.
Edward H. Harriman was a wealthy railroad magnate, one of the original robber
barons of lore, who greatly desired to hunt bear in Alaska. Never one to do anything
small, he decided not only to travel to Alaska to hunt bear on Kodiak Island, but
to finance a major scientific expedition to Alaska along the way. The Harriman
Expedition comprised an elite roster of scientists, artists, photographers, and naturalists whose goal was to explore and document the Alaskan coastline. For almost
two months, in June and July 1899, the S.S. George W. Elder steamed up the coast
from Seattle to Siberia while various experts, including John Muir, Edward Curtis,
and other botanists, biologists, geologists, artists, and photographers recorded what
they encountered along the way. The greatest benefit of the expedition turned out
to be the sizeable published record of the journey, which Harriman financed himself.
The Harriman Alaska Series was published by Doubleday beginning in 1901, and
remains a landmark of Arctic exploration.

William Edgar Spader was a Brooklyn-born craftsperson, and illustrator, whose
work appears in much of Harriman’s Alaska series. Spader lived and worked in
New York and is best remembered for his watercolors depicting beautiful women
of the Art Deco period. His drawings here show landscapes, numerous views of
glaciers, seal hunting, camp scenes, several scenes featuring canoeing or kayaking,
one illustration of death’s head carvings, and much more. Some of the illustrations are captioned in pencil on the reverse, identifying specific views of Davidson
Glacier, Hinchinbrook Island, Spruce Island, Hanging Valley, Grewingk Glacier,
Charpentier Glacier, Plover Bay, Reid Glacier, Yale Glacier, Chilkoot Lake, Russell
Fiord, College Fiord, the head of Lynn Canal, a view upland near Walker Bay, the

tundra near Port Clarence, a view showing the caves in Barry Glacier, a landscape
showing the ridged surface of Columbia Glacier, a large landscape showing the
moraine of Columbia Glacier, a landscape of the hills near Brady Glacier, a large
scene of an overturned forest near the La Perouse Glacier, an indoor view of a
church at Metlakahtla, and a distant view of St. Paul Village, among others. A few
examples show production notes, including size notations and penciled frame lines.
Spader’s dozens of illustrations for Harriman’s published work are well-executed
black-and-white line drawings after photographs from the expedition by the likes
of Grove Karl Gilbert, C. Hart Merriam, A.K. Fisher, W.B. Devereaux, and others.
Numerous examples of Spader’s original artwork were used to illustrate the first
volume of The Harriman Alaska Series, starting with John Burroughs’ introductory
essay, “Narrative of the Expedition.” One illustration is captioned on the reverse:
“Little Auklets Pribilof Islands, Bering Sea For Burroughs’ Article.” It is marked
in pencil “Vol. 1, Pg. 98,” where it appears in the printed work. Another illustration captioned in pencil on the verso “Church at Metlakahtla” is captioned in the
published work as “Interior of Church Made by Indians at Metlakahtla” on page
25 of Burroughs’ work. An illustration by Spader of an irrigating water wheel can
be seen on page 13 of Burroughs’ essay, another of a canoe in drift ice in Yakutat
Bay is found on page 95, and yet another of “Yakutat Indians Paddling” appears
on page 60. More Spader illustrations can be found in John Muir’s contribution
in the first volume of The Harriman Alaska Series; two views of Davidson Glacier
appear on page 121 of the first volume with both of the original illustrations having pencil notations on the verso identifying them as “Davidson Glacier...Muir or
After.” Yet more Spader illustrations appear in the final essay in the first volume
of the published work, George Bird Grinnell’s “The Natives of the Alaska Coast
Region,” namely: the Tlinkit Dance Rattle (p.139), a Tlinkit canoe of southeast Alaska
(p.140), a Yakutat sealing canoe (p.162), the aforementioned death’s head carving
(p.165), an “Eskimo Summer House and Fireplace, Plover Bay, Siberia” (p.171),
an Eskimo man and woman at Plover Bay (p.175), and an Eskimo umiak (p.179).
Numerous illustrations of glaciers included here are featured in Gilbert’s Glaciers
and Glaciation (the third volume of the series). An examination of the text yields
no fewer than thirteen examples of Spader’s artwork featured in the published version of Gilbert’s work, highlights of which include large drawings of Barry Glacier,
College Fiord, Reid Glacier from the Northeast, the ice cliff of Hubbard Glacier
hovering over Disenchantment Bay, and the moraine of the Columbia Glacier.
Three of Spader’s drawings present here illustrate a poem called “The Song of
the Innuit” by William H. Dall, which was printed at the end of the second volume
of The Harriman Alaska Series. Dr. Dall was a paleontologist for the U.S. Geological
Survey, Honorary Curator of Mollusks at the U.S. National Museum, and also a
member of the scientific party for the Harriman expedition. One illustration titled
“Black Iceberg” is marked on the reverse: “Harriman Alaska Expd. Return original
& proof to C. Hart Merriam Washington D.C.” Clinton Hart Merriam was the
head of the Division of Economic Ornithology and Mammalogy at the United States
Department of Agriculture, one of the founders of the National Geographic Society,

and most importantly here, the organizer of the scientific party for the Harriman
Alaska Expedition. Merriam’s treatise on the Bogoslof volcano in volume two of
Harriman’s Alaska yields yet another Spader illustration utilized in the published
work, namely his drawing of Murre’s eggs on page 330.
This wonderful archive of Spader’s work for the Harriman publication is a wealth
of research material for understanding the utilization of art during book publication, and for examination of the artist’s technique in translating photographs to
drawings.
$19,500.
127. Sparrman, Anders: A VOYAGE TO THE CAPE OF GOOD HOPE,

TOWARDS THE ANTARCTIC POLAR CIRCLE, AND ROUND
THE WORLD: BUT CHIEFLY INTO THE COUNTRY OF THE
HOTTENTOTS AND CAFFRES, FROM THE YEAR 1772, TO
1776. London: Printed for G.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1785. Two volumes bound
in one. xxviii,368pp. plus frontispiece, two plates, and folding map; viii,350
[i.e. 354],[2]pp. plus seven plates. Quarto. Contemporary calf, elaborately gilt
on spine and boards, rebacked with original spine laid down. Minor rubbing.
19th-century bookplate and modern bookplate on front endpapers. Minor
marginal repair to gutter of titlepage, spotting to first few leaves, one small
repair to verso of folding map, occasional foxing including to plates, but mostly
internally clean. Very good.

The scarce first edition in English of Sparrman’s account of Cook’s second voyage,
translated from the original Swedish by Georg Forester. Sparrman, a zoologist
from the University of Uppsala, was at the Cape when Cook’s second expedition
arrived there, and from 1772 to 1775 he accompanied that party on its famous
reconnaissance of the South Pacific. He gives
an account of this in the first volume. Most
of the book is devoted to his experiences in
Africa in 1772, 1775, and 1776.
“The author relates many incidents illustrating the hospitality of the Dutch farmers and
their dense ignorance of matters outside their
own country, and he makes allusions to the
cruelty of the treatment of the slaves by the
lower classes of the colonists. He frequently
draws attention to the inaccuracies to be met
with in [Peter] Kolbe[n]’s account of the Cape,
and throws considerable doubt on the veracity
of many of his statements” – Mendelssohn.
This copy bears the bookplate of the English politician and banker, Abraham Wildey
Robarts (1779-1858), a director of the East
India Company.

An important work of natural history and South African material, as well as an
interesting account of the second Cook expedition.
HILL 1615. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 12530. CONRAD, p.14. MENDELSSOHN
II, 414. RENARD 1516. ROSOVE 316.A1, “Scarce.” SPENCE 1146.
$4250.

One of 200 Copies, Signed by the Author
128. Stefansson, Vilhjalmur: UNSOLVED MYSTERIES OF THE ARCTIC. New York: The MacMillan Company, 1938. [2],xi,[7],381pp. Original
half cloth and blue paper boards, paper label. Light shelf wear. Contemporary
inscription on front fly leaf. Very good.

Special edition, limited to 200 numbered copies, signed by Stefansson. Contains
an account of the disappearance of the Greenland colony, the death of Thomas
Simpson, the lost Franklin expedition, speculation on the fate of Andree’s ballooning
expedition, and a study of the circumstances surrounding the missing Soviet fliers.
The trade edition was published the following year.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 16873.

$600.

129. Stefansson, Vilhjalmur: THE PROBLEM OF MEIGHEN ISLAND
.... New York. 1939. iii,[1],257-328pp. Contemporary red cloth, stamped in
gilt. Minor edge wear. Modern bookplate on front pastedown. Very good.

An unpublished chapter from Stefansson’s Unsolved Mysteries of the Arctic, printed
privately in an edition of 300 copies, and signed by the author on the titlepage. “The
author states the mystifying facts concerning this island which he discovered and
named, but which seemingly had appeared on a contemporary map showing Cook’s
journey, and which Cook denied having seen” – Arctic Bibliography. Very scarce.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 16850.

$1250.

The First Naturalist in Alaska
130. Steller, Georg Wilhelm: DE BESTIIS MARINIS. [Contained in:]

NOVI COMENTARII ACADEMIAE SCIENTARIUM IMPERIALIS PETROPOLITANAE TOM. II. St. Petersburg. 1751. [1],471pp. plus
eighteen plates. Large quarto. Contemporary mottled calf, expertly rebacked
with original ornately gilt spine laid down. Boards rubbed, edges and corners
worn. 20th-century bookplate on front pastedown, contemporary institutional
ink stamp on front free endpaper. Light tanning, occasional spotting. Very
good.

Steller was the naturalist on Vitus Bering’s second voyage. He wrote this essay, which
describes the six North American animal species he discovered on the voyage (five
of which are now extinct or severely endangered) while the expedition wintered on
what would become Bering Island, where Bering and half the crew died of scurvy.
The manatee described here and named after him was hunted to extinction within

thirty years of Steller’s discovery – its only habitat was unfortunately close to the
sea route charted by Bering and quickly exploited by fur traders and seal hunters.
Three of the plates bound at the rear are the first representations of Steller’s sea
cow. The text was edited by Gerhard Friedrich Müller after Steller’s untimely
death, when he was jailed for fomenting rebellion in Kamchatka and succumbed to
a fever upon his release. Steller’s essay appears in this volume on pages 289-398;
other contributors include Euler on Fermat’s theorem, Kratzenstein on navigation
and the perpetual clock, and Lomonosov on the anemometer.
An exceedingly scarce early work on Alaska, having only appeared once at auction, at the Martin Greene sale, where it brought $17,500.
LADA-MOCARSKI 4. WICKERSHAM 6118.

$15,000.

131. Sutherland, Peter C.: JOURNAL OF A VOYAGE IN BAFFIN’S

BAY AND BARROW STRAITS, IN THE YEARS 1850 – 1851,
PERFORMED BY H.M. SHIPS “LADY FRANKLIN” AND “SOPHIA,” UNDER THE COMMAND OF MR. WILLIAM PENNY, IN SEARCH OF THE MISSING CREWS OF H.M. SHIPS
EREBUS AND TERROR.... London. 1852. Two volumes. lii,506pp.
plus colored lithographic frontispiece, folding map, and [2]pp. of advertisements; vii,363,ccxxxiii pp. plus color frontispiece, four plates (two in color),
and folding map. Original embossed publisher’s cloth, spines lettered in gilt.
Spines slightly sunned, light wear to corners. 20th-century bookplates on front
pastedowns. Light tanning, an occasional fox mark. Very good.

An important and scarce Arctic expedition under the command of Captain William Penny. The H.M.S. Lady Franklin and Sophia set out in search of Sir John
Franklin through Baffin’s Bay and Barrow Strait, thence north into Wellington
Channel, where search parties went out and observations were made to obtain further
geological and natural history information in the Arctic. The appendix contains
detailed reports of the travelling parties that were sent out in search of signs of the
Erebus and Terror, including to the unexplored regions beyond Wellington Channel.
Also in the appendix are Admiralty papers, meteorological data, a register of the
tides, and illustrations of natural history and geological specimens. The handsome
plates depict life in the Arctic, including “Winter Quarters, Assistance Bay,” “Arctic
Travelling,” and natural history illustrations. The folding maps include “A Chart
of the Arctic Regions...” and “A Polar Chart...of Capt. Penny’s Expedition.” Not
in Lande or Lande supplement.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 17231. TPL 3214. SABIN 93963.

$3000.

Stuck in Alaska with a No-Good Husband
132. Swanton, Ella: [Alaska]: [EARLY 20th-CENTURY AUTOGRAPH

LETTER, SIGNED, BY AN UNHAPPY PROSPECTOR’S WIFE
IN NOME, ALASKA]. Nome, Ak. Oct. 15, 1903. [6]pp. on two small bifolia. Folded, in original mailing envelope. Slight toning and wear. Very good.

An unhappy letter written by Ella Swanton, stuck with her husband Frank, an
unsuccessful prospector and government employee in Nome, Alaska at the beginning of the 20th century. Frank Swanton had initially immigrated from Ireland
to Minnesota, but then headed to Alaska at news of the Yukon Gold Rush. His
several prospecting sorties yielded nothing, and he became the municipal clerk in
Nome before sending for his family.

According to the letter, written to a family member in Bismarck, Washington, the boat
journey had apparently left her with a feeling of
persistent seasickness, and Ms. Swanton complained: “My head spins round so that I don’t feel
safe to try to walk much. If ever I take one more
sea voyage count me crazy, and see that they put
me in a padded cell.” She also suffered from a
persistently delinquent husband, writing: “Frank
is going up to the Kobuck country where another
strike of gold has been made, and I supposed I
will have charges at the P.O.”
Her other affliction was rambunctious children,
although she offered that she had to inflict only
mild punishments: “Only twice have I had to do
anything but speak to her – once I put her in the closet (a light one, not dark)....I
hope I can be near enough to have the training of her right along, for she has a
queer disposition, and will make a grand good woman, or the reverse.”
A disheartened yet absorbing letter from a woman stuck on the Alaskan coast
in 1903.
$600.

133. [Tilesius von Tilenau, Wilhelm Gottlieb]: Friderici, Herman von:

SKETCH OF THE HUTS OF KAMCHATKA COPIED AF TER
COOK [translation of portion of manuscript caption title]. Nagasaki,
Japan. March 1805. Gouache and ink on paper, 7½ x 12½ inches. Signed along
lower edge of image, original manuscript caption written on verso. One-inch

chip in upper left corner, small chip in upper right corner and center of lower
edge, else very good. Mounted at upper corners onto heavier paper stock.
Archival matting, and protected with mylar sheet.

A handsome original gouache and ink on paper copy of plate seventy-two in the atlas
of Cook’s third voyage, called “A View of Bolcheretzkoi, in Kamtschatka.” This copy
of the view of Kamchatka natives, their huts, and their animals was made during
the Krusenstern circumnavigation of the globe (1803 to 1806). It was drawn by
Herman von Friderici, who was major of the General Staff for Ambassador Rezanov,
and was presented to Wilhelm Gottlieb Tilesius von Tilenau, a naturalist and artist
on the Krusenstern expedition. A manuscript note on the verso in Tilesius’ hand
explains that it was made by Friderici and given as a gift. Comparison with the
actual plate in the Cook atlas shows this to be a very accomplished copy, with all the
details from the original reproduced very faithfully. Ambassador Rezanov’s mission
was to attempt to open Japan to Russian trade, but he was ultimately unsuccessful.
An interesting artifact, linking the Krusenstern and Cook voyages.
$6000.

Peace in Hudson Bay
134. [Treaty of Ryswick]: ARTICLES OF PEACE BETWEEN THE

MOST SERENE AND MIGHTY PRINCE WILLIAM...AND...
LEWIS THE FOURTEENTH...CONCLUDED AT THE ROYAL
PALACE AT RYSWICKE.... London: Charles Bill, 1697. 17pp. Folio. Red
19th-century pebbled morocco and marbled boards. Joints worn but intact,
corners rubbed; small ink stain on lower portion of front board. Light foxing
on titlepage, with discreet ink stamp in upper right corner. Internally bright
and clean. Very good.

This is the first English printing of an important treaty between England and
France, bringing to an end the conflict between the two powers which began with
the ousting of the Stuarts in 1688. The net result was to return the situation to
the status quo before the war, including in North America. A specific article is
devoted to posts in Hudson Bay, and returns to both sides the forts seized from
each other during the conflict there.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 697/76. WING W2309. ESTC R20252. DAVENPORT
84.
$950.

135. Tucker, Ephraim W.: FIVE MONTHS IN LABRADOR AND
NEWFOUNDLAND, DURING THE SUMMER OF 1838. Concord:
Israel S. Boyd and William White, 1839. 156pp. 12mo. Original brown cloth,
stamped in gilt. Moderate wear to boards. Contemporary ownership signature
on front pastedown. Foxed. Good.

A detailed narrative of a tour through Labrador and Newfoundland, undertaken
for the author’s health. Tucker describes local life and customs, with much on the

Eskimos, other Indians, the fur trade, sealing, the fisheries, Cape Breton, and Louisbourg. “A good sealing post,” he writes, “is ranked as of the most valuable species
of property.” A useful description of the upper Canadian coastal economy. Scarce.
TPL 5139. SABIN 97297. JONES II:227. ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 18068. SMITH,
AMERICAN TRAVELLERS ABROAD T73.
$850.

One of the Most Important Northwest Coast Voyages
136. Vancouver, George: A VOYAGE OF DISCOVERY TO THE

NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN, AND ROUND THE WORLD; IN
WHICH THE COAST OF NORTH-WEST AMERICA HAS BEEN
CAREFULLY EXAMINED AND ACCURATELY SURVEYED...

PRINCIPALLY WITH A VIEW TO ASCERTAIN THE EXISTENCE OF ANY NAVIGABLE COMMUNICATION BETWEEN
THE NORTH PACIFIC AND NORTH ATLANTIC OCEANS;
AND PERFORMED IN THE YEARS 1790... [–] 1795, IN THE
DISCOVERY SLOOP OF WAR, AND THE ARMED TENDER
CHATHAM.... London: G.G. & J. Robinson and J. Edwards, 1798. Four
volumes, including atlas volume of plates and maps. Text volumes: Half titles
in first and third volumes, 3pp. errata at end of third volume, engraved chart,
seventeen engraved plates (four double-page), after J. Sykes. Atlas: Ten folding engraved charts, six engraved plates of coastal profiles (including two
proofs before all letters, two scratch proofs with the names of the artist and
engraver but no other lettering, one plate as published, and one plate from
the French edition of Vancouver’s voyage); extra-illustrated with four plates of
coastal profiles, “gravé par Michel,” taken from the French edition. Mounted
on guards throughout. Quarto. Expertly bound to style in 18th-century diced
russia, spines gilt, red and dark green morocco labels. Very good. Provenance:
Robert Ballard Whitebrook (armorial bookplate).

A unique set of “One of the most important [voyages] ever made in the interests
of geographical knowledge” (Hill), from the library of Robert B. Whitebrook, author of the Coastal Exploration of Washington (Palo Alto, Ca., 1959) (Tweney 82),
whose M.A. thesis submitted to the University of Washington in 1963 was titled,
The Pacific Northwest Maritime Frontier, 1775-1825 (OCLC 19992020). The atlas
volume in this set includes fascinating proof images of four of the six coastal profile
plates, which offer a real insight into the working methods of the highly talented
engravers who labored over these valuable aids to navigation. The prime aim would,
of course, have been to make them as accurate as possible – any mistakes and lives
of subsequent visitors to the region would have been put at risk – but, almost by
accident, the profiles are also very beautiful images. This beauty that can best be
appreciated when the plates are without lettering, as is the case with these proofs.
Vancouver was put in command of the expedition on the recommendation of his
past commanding officer, Alan Gardner. He had served earlier with both Admiral
Rodney and on Cook’s second and third voyages, so was well equipped in terms
of experience; in addition he was a first class navigator. The voyage was mounted
as a “grand-scale expedition to reclaim Britain’s rights, resulting from the Nootka
Convention, at Nootka Sound, to thoroughly examine the coast south of 60º in
order to find a possible passage to the Atlantic; and to learn what establishments
had been founded by other powers. This voyage became one of the most important
ever made in the interests of geographical knowledge. Vancouver sailed by way of
the Cape of Good Hope to Australia, where he discovered King George’s Sound and
Cape Hood, then to New Zealand, Hawaii, and the northwest coast of America. In
three seasons’ work Vancouver surveyed the coast of California; visited San Francisco and San Diego...and other Spanish settlements in Alta California; settled the
necessary formalities with the Spanish at Nootka; investigated the Strait of Juan

de Fuca; discovered the Strait of Georgia; circumnavigated Vancouver Island; and
disproved the existence of any passage between the Pacific and Hudson Bay” (Hill).
COWAN (1914), p.236 (“superior to any of its kind, and constitutes the chiefest source
of authority of that period”). COWAN (1933), pp.654-55. COX II, p.30 (“one of the most
important voyages ever made in the interests of geographical knowledge”). FERGUSON
I:281. FITZPATRICK, EARLY MAPPING OF HAWAII (“Vancouver’s voyage resulted in
the first published map of Hawaii to depict the islands in their entirety”), pp.39-43. FORBES
298. GRAFF 4456. JCB 2009. JONES 667. JUDD 178. LADA-MOCARSKI 55. LANDE
1495. NMM 142. O’REILLY & REITMAN 635. SMITH, PACIFIC NORTHWEST
AMERICANA 10469. STATON & TREMAINE 688. STRATHERN 582. STREETER
SALE 3497. TWENEY 78. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST, pp.853-60. WANTRUP
63a. WICKERSHAM 6601. ZAMORANO 80, 77. A. David, “Vancouver’s Methods and
Surveys” in Fisher & Johnston (editors), From Maps to Metaphors: The Pacific World of George
Vancouver (UBC Press, 1993), p.68. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 21.
$75,000.

Best 18th-Century Mapping of the Northwest
137. Vancouver, George: VOYAGE DE DÉCOUVERTES, A L’OCEAN

PACIFIQUE DU NORD, ET AUTOUR DU MONDE, DANS LEQUEL LA CÔTE NORD-OUEST DE L’AMÉRIQUE.... Paris: De
l’Imprimerie de la Republique, [1800]. Three text volumes plus atlas. Text volumes: [2],xi,[1],491pp. plus seven plates; [6],516pp. plus five plates (including
one map); [6],562pp. plus six plates. Atlas: [4]pp. plus sixteen charts (many
double-sheet). Folio text volumes: Handsome contemporary half speckled calf
and boards, raised bands, leather label. Small old private library stamps on
titlepages and bottom edges, else beautiful and crisp. Very good. Folio atlas:

Bound to style in matching speckled calf and boards. Neat marginal tissue
repairs to a few maps, small old private library stamp on titlepage and following leaf of contents. A very nice set.

This French edition followed hard on the heels of the English, and as an example of
book production it is vastly superior in every way, printed on much better paper and
with the maps better executed. This is best represented in the atlas, whose sixteen
huge charts supplied the world with most of what it knew about the Northwest
Coast. A beautiful and very important work.
HILL 1753 (ref ). LADA-MOCARSKI 55. SABIN 98441. TWENEY 89, 78 (ref ).
COWAN, p.655. WAGNER NORTHWEST COAST I, pp.239-50. HOWES V23, “b.”
FORBES 324.
$12,000.

Harrowing Arctic Voyage
138. Veer, Gerrit de: TRE NAVIGATIONI FATTE DAGLI OLANDESI
E ZELANDESI.... Venice: Giovanni Battista Ciotti, 1599. [4],79 leaves,
with thirty-two in-text engravings, including five maps. Small quarto. Contemporary limp vellum, manuscript spine title. A few patches of light staining

on vellum, slight surface wear at lower corners. 20th-century bookplates in
front endpapers. Light foxing to titlepage, light dust soiling and few stray ink
marks throughout. A very good copy, overall.

The first edition in Italian, published the year after the Dutch and Latin editions, of a classic collection of three Dutch northern voyages during 1594-97 led
by William Barents. Two issues of Giunio Parisio’s translation were printed the
same year, the present one by Giovanni Ciotti and the other by Porro. Veer’s narrative of shipwreck off Nova Zembla and a terrible winter, in which a number of
the crew froze to death and many others were eaten by polar bears, is a remarkable
narrative of heroism in exploration. The fine engravings are reduced versions of
the illustrations in the first edition.
During the first voyage of 1594, the coast of Nova Zembla was successfully
explored right up to its most northern point. The second voyage of 1595 proved a
failure when pack ice blocked the passage of the ships between the Straits of Vaigatz
and the mainland as late as the summer months, the result of an especially harsh
Arctic winter. The third voyage, of 1596-97, which takes up the greater part of
the volume, ranks as one of the greatest in the history of polar exploration. The
expedition sailed in a northerly direction, discovering Bear Island and Spitzbergen.
Unable to proceed further north because of pack ice, Barents changed to an easterly course, finally cruising the northern tip of Nova Zembla, where his ship was
wrecked by ice. It was at this point that the expedition achieved the first recorded
overwintering in the polar region. The engravings illustrate the construction of
the camp literally on the ice, fights with bears, and all manner of hardship. The
survivors escaped the Arctic in June 1597 by sailing down the coast of Nova Zembla
in two open boats, and crossing the White Sea en route to Lapland, a voyage of
some 1600 miles.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 599/91. JCB (3)I:377. EDIT 16, 59013. USTC 862191.
$6750.

The Apotheosis of Dr. Kane
139. [Wandesforde, J.B.]: DR. KANE AT THE GRAVES OF SIR JOHN

FRANKLIN’S MEN. FOR SUBSCRIBERS TO THE NEW YORK
“ALBION.” 1858 [caption title]. [New York: Printed by R. Dalton, ca.
1858]. Engraving, 26¾ x 18 inches. Three very light stains in lower caption,
not affecting image. Near fine. Matted.

A striking print, presenting the scene of the famous Arctic explorer, Elisha Kent
Kane, standing before the graves of Sir John Franklin’s men. The graves, dating
from 1846 and located on Beechey Island, are for three seamen from the Franklin
expedition who died. Kane is pictured in the frozen Arctic, looking to the left, and
standing before three grave markers with the names of the dead explorers. He is
dressed head to toe in furs and carries a telescope. Large, dark glaciers rise out of
the background and his ship, the Advance, is seen on the left.

British explorer Sir John Franklin and his expedition of more than 125 men
were lost and died during his third Arctic exploration, around 1850. After a few
years, several British and American groups set out to find them. Elisha Kane was
the senior medical officer of the first United States Grinnell expedition in 1850,
and commanded the second Grinnell expedition of 1853-55. His heroism on that
expedition and the fame gained from his subsequent book, Arctic Explorations, and
lecture tour, launched him to international stardom. “Arctic Explorations lay for a
decade with the Bible on almost literally every parlor table in America” – DAB.
Kane, who was of frail health due to childhood illness and was exhausted by his
explorations and touring, died in Havana on his thirty-seventh birthday, in 1857.
The present image was originally painted by James Buckingham Wandesforde
(1817-1902), a Scottish-born Canadian artist best known for his portraits. He
created the image shortly after Kane’s untimely death, most likely as a tribute to
the heroic explorer. The engraving was executed by D.G. Thompson, and the print
was sent out to subscribers of the New York Albion.
DAB X, pp.256-57.

$3250.

The Most Southerly Point Reached Up to the Time:
Captain James Weddell’s Watercolors
of His Ships at 74° South Latitude
140. Weddell, James: [TWO WATERCOLOR SKETCHES OF THE
BRIG JANE AND CUTTER BEAUFOY AT THEIR SOUTHERNMOST POSITION IN FEBRUARY 1823 DURING WEDDELL’S
THIRD VOYAGE]. [Antarctica]. 1824. Two watercolor and ink drawings,
each approximately 7 x 11 inches, captioned in manuscript below. Framed. A
few short closed tears at edges, mostly under framed areas. Clean images with
bright color. Very good.

Two beautiful images by veteran sealer James Weddell documenting a vital moment
in the history of Antarctic exploration, depicting his ships at the southernmost point
reached by any sailor up to that point. His latitude mark of 74°15’S easily eclipsed
the one set by Cook in 1774 at 71°10’S. The images are captioned “Brig Jane and
cutter BeauFoy in latitude of South passing to the Southward through a chain of
Ice Islands. February 1823,” and “Brig Jane and cutter BeauFoy in latitude 74°15’
South returning Northward 20th February 1823.” Both are signed by Weddell, the
first faintly in pencil and the second in ink.
“In 1822, Weddell was sent in command of the brig Jane and the cutter Beaufoy
on a sealing expedition to the southern seas. Over the course of two years, they
visited and described the Cape Verde Islands, South Orkney Islands, South Shetland
Islands, and South Georgia Islands, wintered in the Falkland Islands, and described
Tierra del Fuego, Patagonia, and Montevideo. During their southward sailing,
they reached the highest southern latitude then attained. This area now bears the
name Weddell Sea” – Hill.
“The season was unusually mild and tranquil, and ‘not a particle of ice of any
description was to be seen.’ By 17.2.23 the two ships had reached 74°34’S / 30°12’W.
A few icebergs were sighted but there was still no land in sight, leading Weddell to
theorize that the sea continued as far as the South Pole. Another two days would
have brought him to Coats Land but, to the disappointment of the crew, Weddell
decided to turn back. The region would not be visited again until 1911, when
Wilhelm Filchner discovered the ice shelf which now bears his name” – Howgego.
The images are in Weddell’s own hand and were used to illustrate his account
of the journey, A Voyage Toward the South Pole in the Years 1822-24. He arrived back
from the voyage in July 1824, so these were likely painted either on the journey
home or shortly after their return. The image “Brig Jane and cutter BeauFoy in
the latitude of South passing Southward...” is bound opposite page 35, and the
image “Brig Jane and cutter BeauFoy in the latitude of 74°15’ South...” is bound
opposite page 45, with virtually identical captions.
An attractive set of watercolors depicting one of the celebrated achievements
in early Antarctic exploration, drawn by the leader of expedition, and later used to
illustrate his published account.
HILL 1843 (ref ). HOWEGEGO II:W18.

$48,500.

The Very Rare Quarto Edition of Wilkes
141. Wilkes, Charles: NARRATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES EX-

PLORING EXPEDITION. DURING THE YEARS 1838, 1839,
1840, 1841, 1842. Philadelphia: Printed by C. Sherman, 1844-1845. Philadelphia: Lea & Blanchard, 1845 (last two volumes). Five text volumes, with
the five folding maps (two colored) called for in the atlas volume bound into
the fourth text volume. Engraved portraits, plates, and maps, with original tissue guards intact. Thick quarto. Contemporary green morocco stamped in gilt,
expertly rebacked with original backstrips preserved (except second volume,
which is rebacked in matching style), spines richly gilt, gilt inner dentelles,
a.e.g. Slight offsetting on the large folding maps, several neatly repaired along
folds. Very good set.

One of the great rarities of Pacific voyages, here in a mixed set of the true first edition
and the first quarto edition of the narrative of the first great scientific expedition
sponsored by the government of the United States. The first three volumes of the
present set consist of the special Sherman edition of 100 copies, which is the true
first edition and was issued for private distribution. The final two volumes are of
the Lea and Blanchard printing, which was limited to 150 copies and was preceded
only by the Sherman edition. The Lea and Blanchard edition is on the same format
as the Sherman edition, and differs only in the preliminary material.

The United States Exploring Expedition circumnavigated the globe under the
command of Charles Wilkes between the summer of 1838 and the summer of 1842
(for a detailed account of the voyage, see the sources cited below). In July 1842,
almost immediately upon his return, Wilkes began work on the narrative, drawing
on all of the data and logs assembled by the members of the expedition. This took
two years, but by August 1844 the first volume was in the press, and the whole set
was ready for binding by the end of the year. The first “Sherman edition,” in large
quarto format, consisted of only 100 copies for the use of the government, and is
easily distinguished by the Sherman imprint of 1844. The “Lea and Blanchard”
quarto edition soon followed, and was probably off the presses before the end of
1844 (even though the volumes carry an imprint dated 1845). In fact, the verso of
the titlepage of the two Lea and Blanchard volumes notes that the text was in fact
printed by Sherman. Both the Sherman and the Lea and Blanchard editions present the text in five volumes, accompanied by an atlas volume of five maps. Those
maps are here bound into the front of the fourth text volume.
Of the 100 copies printed of the Sherman edition, twenty-five were later destroyed in the Lea and Blanchard fire, sixty-three copies were distributed to foreign
governments and federal or state libraries in the United States, and only three were
distributed to private individuals. Haskell, in preparing his bibliography of the
publications of the expedition, was able to locate over thirty sets in libraries in the
United States, but the Sherman edition virtually never appears on the market. The
only sets we know of on the market since the 1980s are one from the Carlsmith
collection, acquired from Howell, sold in 1985, and now in an Australian library,
and two other sets sold by our firm. Of the 150 copies printed of the Lea and
Blanchard edition, twenty-five were reserved for private distribution by Wilkes,
and the remaining copies were offered for sale to individuals at sixty dollars per
set. Haskell was able to locate only seven sets in libraries in the United States. A
prime opportunity to obtain a set consisting of the two rarest printings of the most
important American naval expedition of the 19th century.
HASKELL, UNITED STATES EXPLORING EXPEDITION 1, 2A, 17A. HOWES
W414, “c.” David B. Tyler, The Wilkes Expedition (Philadelphia, 1968). Herman J. Viola, ed.,
Magnificent Voyagers, the U.S. Exploring Expedition, 1838-1842 (Washington, 1985). HILL
1866. SABIN 103994. TWENEY, WASHINGTON 83. FORBES 1517. REESE, BEST
OF THE WEST 85.
$32,500.

Standard Edition
142. Wilkes, Charles: NARRATIVE OF THE UNITED STATES EX-

PLORING EXPEDITION. DURING THE YEARS 1838, 1839,
1840, 1841, 1842. Philadelphia: Lea and Blanchard, 1845. Five text volumes
plus atlas volume. Plates and maps. Half title in each text volume. Imperial octavo. Original gilt cloth. Cloth worn at corners, spine ends, and along
hinges. Early ownership signature on titlepage of each volume. Scattered foxing, occasional offsetting. Minor splits at cross-folds of maps in atlas volume,
but with no loss. A very good set.

This is the first regularly available trade edition of the narrative of the expedition,
preceded only by the extremely rare official edition and the further printing of 150
copies made for gifts.
HOWES W414, “aa.” STREETER SALE 3324. TWENEY 89, 83. HILL 1867. TAXONOMIC LITERATURE 17646. HASKELL 2B. SABIN 103994. FORBES 1574. ROSOVE
ANTARCTIC 353. FERGUSON 4209. COWAN, p.683. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST
85.
$6500.

143. Wrangell, Ferdinand Petrovich: Sabine, Edward, editor: NARRATIVE

OF AN EXPEDITION TO THE POLAR SEA, IN THE YEARS
1820, 1821, 1822, & 1823. COMMANDED BY LIEUTENANT,
NOW ADMIRAL, FERDINAND VON WRANGELL, OF THE
RUSSIAN IMPERIAL NAVY. London. 1840. cxxxvii,[1],413pp. plus folding map. 20th-century cloth, leather label, gilt. Modern bookplate on front
pastedown, institutional embossed blindstamp on titlepage, a few preliminary
leaves and folding map detached, long closed tear in folding map. Good.

Howes attributes the compilation of this work to G. Engelhardt. This is the first
English language edition, abridged and edited by Major Edward Sabine, after the
original German of 1839. Translations in French and Russian followed. The text
describes Wrangell’s experiences in the Siberian north from 1820 to 1823, especially discussing Eskimo life and over-ice adventures by dog sled, and confirmed
the belief that open sea existed at points deep in the Arctic. In 1830, Wrangell
became the chief administrator of Russian colonies in North America, a post he
held for five years.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 18994. HOWES E151. HILL 1916. SABIN 105518.
LADA-MOCARSKI 106 (English language ed).
$1250.

144. Wyman, Gilbert [compiler]: PUBLIC LAND AND MINING LAWS

OF ALASKA, THE NORTHWEST TERRITORY, AND THE
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA...THE UNITED STATES
MINING LAWS AND REGULATIONS ARE ALSO INSERTED
IN FULL. Fruitvale, Alameda County, Ca.: G. Wyman, 1898. 776pp. including two-page map. 12mo. Contemporary legal calf, gilt morocco labels. Calf
a bit scuffed and rubbed. Very clean internally. Very good.

A complete compilation of mining and public land laws for the Northwest Territory,
British Columbia, and Alaska in force at the peak of the Klondike Gold Rush in
early 1898. The publication barely precedes the 1898 Yukon Act, which established
the Yukon as a separate territory with its own government body. The Canadian
Department of Interior’s “Official Map of the Yukon River and Its Tributaries”
(1897) is reproduced in the preliminary leaves. Gilbert Wyman was a California
lawyer based in the Bay Area, and he compiled and published these laws himself.
WICKERSHAM 4477.

$500.

With Original Mounted Photographs
145. Young, Allen: CRUISE OF THE ‘PANDORA.’ London: William
Clowes and Sons, 1876. viii,90pp. plus folding map and twelve mounted photographs. Original blue cloth, stamped in black, lettered in gilt. Light wear
to cloth, front hinge a bit loose. Contemporary gift inscription on titlepage,
20th-century bookplate on front pastedown. Light tanning, occasional foxing
to text; photos quite clean. A very good copy.

A presentation copy of the first edition of this narrative that recounts Young’s 1875
voyage to the Arctic Seas, with extracts from his journal. The privately funded
voyage of the Pandora strove to navigate the Northwest Passage with hopes of
gaining a better understanding of the fate of the Franklin expedition. Although
the Pandora was unable to complete its voyage, due to extreme ice in Peel Sound,
Young was able to make a stop at the kryolite mine in Ivitut, Greenland, which he
describes in great detail. Young also completed an investigation of Beechey Island,
where he discovered the shelter erected by McClintock and the cairn set up by Sir
John Ross during their own searches for Franklin.
The twelve photographs included are some of the earliest taken of the region,
and include the graves of Franklin’s expedition on Beechey Island and views at
Godhavn, among others. A rare, personal account of Young’s expedition which
earned him the Arctic Medal in 1876. Printed for private distribution and rare in
the market, with Young’s gift inscription on the titlepage to a “Fred Irving.”
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 19758.

$10,000.

Still Searching for Franklin
146. Young, Allen: THE TWO VOYAGES OF THE ‘PANDORA’ IN 1875
AND 1876. London: Edward Stanford, 1879. viii,197pp. plus nine plates in
text and two folding maps in board pockets. Original blue publisher’s cloth,
neatly rebacked with original spine laid down, stamped in black, lettered in
gilt. Light wear to corners and edges, spine darkened, dent at top edge of front
board. 20th-century bookplates on front endpapers. A few small separations
along map folds. Light tanning, otherwise internally clean. About very good.

An account of Young’s expeditions to the Arctic in search of relics of the missing
Franklin party. Young received financial sponsorship from Lady Franklin for his first

attempt to search the area, but was thwarted by heavy ice in Peel Sound and forced
to return. In 1876, after the death of Lady Franklin, Young returned to the Arctic,
entering Smith Sound and bringing aid to the British Arctic Expedition. This work
is based on Young’s journals, with detailed maps and “notes on ice of Melville Bay,
Smith Sound and Canadian Arctic Waters, on West Greenland ports, and the Polar
Eskimos” (Arctic Bibliography). In his preface Young states that his narrative “was
intended for private circulation only, but at the suggestion of a few friends I have
requested Mr. Stanford to publish it.” It is speculated that the number of copies
printed were few, and consequently this rare work is scarcely seen in the market.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 19759.

$8500.

Panorama of Dawson City
147. [Yukon Photographica]: [THREE-PART GOLD RUSH-ERA PANORAMA OF DAWSON CITY, YUKON TERRITORY ]. [Dawson
City, Yukon. ca. 1900]. Three silver gelatin photographs, each approximately
6 x 8 inches, forming a 6 x 24¼-inch panorama. Images joined by cloth tape
on verso. Light crease near joint of left and central photos. Images clear and
sharp. Very good.

A fine panorama of Dawson City in the Yukon Territory, the center of the Klondike
Gold Rush at the end of the 19th century. This image dates to approximately 1900,
when the gold rush was dying down, but the town had been fully developed. The
principal photographers in Dawson at this time were Edward Larss and Joseph
Duclos, who had succeeded a Swedish photographer named Eric Hegg in 1899,
and these images were likely taken by their firm. The panorama shows the sweep
of Dawson City from across the Yukon River. In the foreground are the shipping
buildings along the riverfront and the town’s building rising up the hillside. To the
left is the Midnight Dome and at the far right the mouth of the Klondike River at
its junction with the Yukon is visible.
An excellent view of Dawson, just past its prime as a mining boomtown.
$1500.

148. Zagoskin, L.A.: ACCOUNT OF PEDESTRIAN JOURNEYS IN

THE RUSSIAN POSSESSIONS IN AMERICA [IN THE YEARS
1842, 1843, AND 1844]. [N.p. 1935]. [1],iv,301pp. printed on recto only.
Quarto. Modern buckram. Very good.

Original typescript of an English translation of this important account of the Russian possessions in America. Zagoskin’s expedition set out for the purpose of inland
exploration of the territory of Alaska and to survey the Yukon and Kuskokvim rivers.
The account provides many important details of Eskimo life and customs, as well
as many other valuable first-hand descriptions recorded during the eighteen-month
expedition. Translated from the original Russian by Antoinette Hotovitzky, wife
of Father Dimitri Hotovitzky, head of the Greek Church in Alaska during the first
half of the 20th century.
TOURVILLE 5017 (ref ). LADA-MOCARSKI 130 (ref ).

$400.

Watercolors of Northern Siberian Tribes
149. Znamensky, Mikhail Stepanovich: [THREE WATERCOLORS

SHOWING SCENES OF THE KHANTY PEOPLE, A NORTHERN SIBERIAN TRIBE FROM THE VICINITY OF TOBOLSK,
PAINTED TO CELEBRATE THE 300th ANNIVERSARY OF THE
FOUNDING OF TOBOLSK AND THE ANNEXATION OF SIBERIA TO RUSSIA]. Tobolsk. [ca. 1880]. Three watercolors, 7½ x 10½
inches, individually matted to 13 x 16 inches each. Fine. In a blue threequarter cloth portfolio.

A set of three lovely watercolors by Mikhail Stepanovich Znamensky, a prominent
19th-century Siberian artist, writer, historian, archaeologist, and ethnographer.
Each is captioned in pencil and all are signed by the artist. The first scene shows
two summer tents with three Khanty women seated in or just outside them. One
woman holds a child. The second image is a winter snowscape showing a man with
three reindeer standing outside a log cabin. The third scene depicts three Khanty
people in traditional clothing standing in a dining room, with a Russian official
seated on the left; a portrait of the Tsar hangs on the wall in the background and
an animal skin is draped on the table.
Very well educated as a religious artist, Znamensky was among the elite of Tobolsk and was close to many exiled members of the famous Decemberist revolt of
1825 (Puschin, Yakushkin, and others), as well as the outstanding Russian writer,
Pyotr Yershov. Znamensky worked as a teacher in several religious and secular
colleges in Tobolsk, was a translator of the Tatar language, and illustrated the
literary works of Gogol, Yershov, Goncharov, and Tolstoy. He regularly published
his caricatures in the magazines of Saint Petersburg. His main interest, however,
was Siberian history and ethnography. Znamensky’s essays and stories on Siberian
history were regularly published in the local magazines, and several of his books on

the subject were published in Tobolsk, Tyumen, and Saint Petersburg. In pursuance
of his interest, Znamensky traveled extensively in Siberia, Central Asia, and the
northern regions of Asiatic Russia in the 1850s and 1860s, making sketches and
paintings of the landscapes and tribes. In 1872 his works were exhibited at the
Moscow Polytechnic Exhibition, where they were awarded the silver medal from
Moscow University.
The present watercolors are from a series of works created to celebrate the 300th
anniversary of the founding of Tobolsk and the annexation of Siberia to Russia,
which was celebrated in 1885. The artist took a special trip around the towns of
the region, the result of which was a unique series of sketches and watercolors.
From this body of work an album entitled “From Tobolsk to Obdorsk” was created,
specially bound in birch bark. It was comprised of thirty-two images showcasing
local life in Tobolsk, Berezov, and Obdorsk, with images of local people, the surrounding area, and historical sketches. The album was exhibited in the Tobolsk Art
Gallery in 1889. Later, in 1894, the heir to the Russian throne – the future Nikolai
II – visited Tobolsk during his round-the-world trip. He was quite taken with the
album, which he acquired for the high price of 800 roubles (per his inscription on
the verso of the folder). The album came to the Emperor’s library in the Winter
Palace in Saint Petersburg, and after the Revolution of 1917 it became part of the
Russian State Library in Moscow where it currently resides. The three watercolors
offered here were not part of that album, but are similar stylistically and clearly
come from the same series. For example, the image with the three Khanty and the
Russian official appears almost exactly in the album, with trivial changes in detail,
such as a different color of tablecloth.
Znamensky’s watercolors weren’t published in Russia before the Revolution of
1917. His album “From Tobolsk to Obdorsk” was printed in facsimile for the first
time in 2008. His drawings were used, however, as illustrations in the first and
only edition of the book by the Italian ethnographer and anthropologist, Stefano
Sommier, Un’ Estate in Siberia fra Ostiacchi, Samoiedi, Sirieni, Tatari, Kirghisi e
Baskiri (Florence, 1885). This valuable report of Sommier’s travels through Siberia
in 188 contains fourteen interesting woodcuts based on Znamensky’s watercolors
and depicts Samoyeds and Ostyaks resting in their dwellings, riding deer, playing
musical instruments, walking in market places, and more. Znamensky’s original
$12,500.
works can be found in many Russian state institutions.
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